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If the filter and/or the pressing screw are not installed properly, it
will be impossible to lock the cover.

AKO GUATBPBT U/MAN MPUTUCKALMAT BUHT He ca MOCTaBEHU
NPaBWITHO, KanaKbT HAMA fia MOXe fia e 3aKJTIouu.

Ako filter i/ili rotacioni vijak nisu ispravno postavljeni, poklopac
nece biti moguce zabraviti.

V ptipadé, ZefiltranebolisovaciSnek nejsou spravné nainstalovany,
nebude mozné uzamknout viko spotrebice.

Ha a sz(ir6 és/vagy a nyomd csavar nem megfeleléen van
felszerelve, akkor nem lehet lezarni a fedelet.

in cazul in care filtrul si/sau surubul de presare nu sunt instalate
corect, va fiimposibil sa blocati capacul.

V pripade, ze filter a/alebo lisovacia skrutka nie su spravne
nainstalované, nebude mozné zamknut kryt.

Ce filter in/ali polzasti vijak nista pravilno names¢ena, pokrova ne
bo mogoce zakleniti.

Ako filter i/ili rotacioni puz nisu propisno postavljeni, nece biti
moguce da se blokira poklopac.

Ako filtar i/ili rotacijski vijak nisu ispravno postavljeni, poklopac
nece biti moguce zabraviti.

Kui filter ja/vdi pressi kruvi ei ole korrektselt paigaldatud, siis ei ole
voimalik katet lukustada.

Ja filtrs un/vai spiedskrive nebis uzstaditi pareizi, vaku noslégt
nebus iesp&jams.
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Jeigu filtras ir (arba) spaudimo sraigtas néra tinkamai jstatyti,
negalésite uzfiksuoti dangtelio.

Jezeli filtr i/lub $ruba dociskowa nie sg poprawnie zainstalowane
nie bedzie mozna zablokowac pokrywy.

Als de filter en/of de persschroef niet juist aangebracht zijn, is het
niet mogelijk om het deksel vast te zetten.

eger filtre ve/veya sikma vidasi diizglin yerlestiriimediyse kapagin
kilitlenmesi mimkiin olmayacaktir.

Si el filtro y/o el tornillo de presiébn no estén instalados
correctamente, no se podra cerrar la tapa.

Wenn der Filter und/oder die Pressschnecke nicht korrekt installiert
sind, kann die Abdeckung nicht verriegelt werden.

AKWo ¢GinbTp Ta/abo WHEK He BCTAHOBMIEHI HANEXHUM UYMHOM,
3adikcyBaTV KpULLKY 6yae HEMOXJIIMBO.




SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS (EN

Before using your appliance for the first time, read

the booklet carefully and keep it in a safe place.

¢ Do not use the appliance if it has been dropped
andthereisvisibledamagetoit (e.g.the protection
panel), or if it fails to function normally. In this
case, it must be sent to an approved service
centre.

eDo not use the appliance if the power cord
or plug is damaged. The power cord must be
replaced by the manufacturer, its after-sales
service or similarly qualified persons in order to
avoid danger.

e This product has been designed for indoor and
domestic use only, and at an altitude below
2000m. Any commercial use, inappropriate use
or failure to comply with the instructions, the
manufacturer accepts no responsibility and the
guarantee will not apply.

e Always unplug the appliance as soon as you
stop using it, if you leave it unattended or during
assembly, disassembly or cleaning.

e This appliance is not intended for use by persons
(including children) with reduced physical, sensory
or mental capabilities, or lack of experience




and knowledge, unless they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use of the
appliance by a person responsible for their safety.

e Children should be supervised to ensure that they
do not play with the appliance and do not use it
as a toy.

¢ Do notallow children to use the appliance without
supervision.

e Never push food with your fingers, always use the
pusher.

e Your appliance is for domestic culinary use only
(for use inside the home only). It has not been
designedtobeusedinthefollowingcircumstances,
which are not cover by the warranty: in kitchen
areas reserved for staff in shops, offices and other
professional environments, on farms, by clients of
hotels, motels and other residential environments
and in guest rooms or similar accommodation.

eThe parts in contact with food should be
cleaned with a sponge and soapy water or in the
dishwasher; please consult the instruction manual
for the complete cleaning and maintenance of
your appliance.

e This appliance should not be used more than
20 min.

o If the appliance exceeds normal power value for
5 seconds, it will beep 3 times and after
5-10 seconds will stop automatically

e The juicer will stop automatically and go into
standby mode after 20 minutes of continuous use.

e Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be
made by children without supervision.

e The instructions for appliances warn against
misuse.

e In the case that, an additional accessory would
be proposed, it would be accompanied with its
own safety instructions.

e Do not immerse the appliance, power cord or
plug in any liquid.

e Do not allow long hair, scarves, ties, etc. to hang
over the appliance when it is in use.

EUROPEAN MARKETS ONLY

e This appliance shall not be used by children. Keep
the appliance and its cord out of reach of children.

e Children shall not play with the appliance.

e This appliance may be used by people with
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities,
or whose experience or knowledge is not
sufficient, provided they are supervised or have
received instruction to use the appliance safely
and understand the dangers.



DESCRIPTION

A Pusher K Motor unit

B Lid L Gear

C Pressing screw M Start/Stop & Reverse button
D Filter N Pulp Collector

E Rubber scraper O Cleaning Brush

F  Pulp level control P Juice Jug

G Bowl 1 Stop position

H Dry residue exit 2 Start position

I Juice exit 3 Reverse position

] Anti-drip

PRACTICAL TIPS

1- Choose fresh fruits and vegetables and wash them thoroughly.

This machine has been designed to juice fruits and vegetables with

high water content, such as:

Hard fruits and vegetables: apples, pears, carrots, celery, pineapples,

peaches, etc.

Soft fruits and vegetables: mandarin oranges, tomatoes, kiwis, oranges,

grapes, watermelon, etc.

—Hard, fibrous fruits and vegetables must be cut into pieces within 2 to 4
cm in size, and between 1 to 2 cm thick.

—For hard fruits and vegetables with long fibres and leafy vegetables
(such as celery), stems should be cut into pieces within 2 to 4 cm long,
and leaves should be rolled up before juicing.

—For fruits and vegetables with thick skins, or hard pits or seeds, the skins,
pits and seeds should be removed before juicing.

—Frozen fruits and vegetables must be thawed before juicing.

2- For best juicing results, adjust the juicing strength according to the
hardness of the fruits and vegetables by turning the adjustment lever.
For soft fruits and vegetables, turn the lever (F) to the “Closed padlock” position;
For hard fruits and vegetables, turn the lever (F) to the “Open padlock” position.

3- Inserting hard ingredients can block the appliance. If this happens, use

the Reverse function for a few seconds.

If it stays blocked:

—Open the cover (B), clean the juicing screw (C) and the filter (D) and
then re-assemble

—Cut the ingredients into smaller pieces.

4- Add the fruits and vegetables into the juicer sequentially. Add the next

batch only after the previous batch has been processed.

o For better juicing effect, juice low-fibre fruits and vegetables like carrots
together with fibrous fruits and vegetables like celery.

e When juicing carrots, cut each carrot lengthwise into 4 pieces.

e Fruits and vegetables that are not entirely fresh have lower water
contents, and will produce less juice.

e When juicing fruits and vegetables that have been left in the refrigerator
for a few days, soak them in water to allow them to absorb an adequate
amount of water before juicing.

e Kudzu, sugar canes and other fruits and vegetables with especially hard
fibres cannot be juiced.

* Do not use ice in this machine.

¢ Do not use this machine for juicing fruits and vegetables with high oil
contents.

e Bananas, soft mangoes and other fruits and vegetables that are soft
and mushy do not juice well with this machine.

e For better juicing effect, juice soft fruits with high sugar contents
together with hard fruits with high water contents. For example, you can
juice apples together with pears. Not only does this add a new flavour
to the juice, it also makes juicing more effective. For apples, pears and
other fruits with soft seeds, the seeds need not be removed before
juicing.

5- After use, it is advisable to clean the appliance as quickly as possible
to avoid the accumulation of dried food on the accessories. To make
cleaning easier, you can first rinse it by pouring a glass of water through
the feed tube during operation.



The machine cannot be turned on

Check if the plug has been plugged in properly.
Check if the juicing has been fitted properly.

The machine stopped suddenly
during operation, and alarm
sounded.

Is the machine clogged from excessive feeding (too
many pieces or pieces too large)? Turn the switch
knob to the “Reverse” position and allow the machine
to run in the reverse mode for 5 seconds.

Has the machine entered its safety mode after
working continuously for more than 20 minutes?
Allow the machine to rest for 30 minutes, then try again.
If you are unable to resolve the problem after trying
the above, get in touch with our customer service.

The auger has been scratched

The gap between the auger and screen is very small;
avoid running an empty machine as far as possible.

Very little juice is extracted

Water content varies between different fruits and
vegetables.

Fruits and vegetables also produce less juice when
they lose their freshness.

When juicing hard fruits and vegetables, check that
the adjustment lever is in the “Open” position

There is a lot of water in the pulp

When juicing soft fruits and vegetables, check that
the adjustment lever is in the “Closed” position.

The screen wiper basket does not
rotate during operation

Check if the gear (L) at the base of the juicing bowl has
not deteriorated, if so contact your customer service.

The juicing bowl shakes slightly
when the machine is turned on

Slight shaking of the juicing bowl during operation
is normal.

The safety lid cannot be opened
after juicing

There could be too much residual pulp in the
machine, or the fruits being juiced may have hard
pits, etc. Turn the lever (F) in open position, Turn the
switch knob to the “Reverse” position and allow the
machine to run in the reverse mode for 5 seconds,
and then try again.

If you are unable to resolve the problem after trying
the above, get in touch with our customer service.
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Environment protection first!
® Your appliance contains valuable materials which can be
— recovered or recycled.
2 Leave it at a local civic waste collection point.

End-of-life electrical and electronic products:

Your appliance is designed to operate for many years. However,

the day you plan to replace it, do not throw it away with normal
household rubbish or in a landfill but take it to a suitable collection

point provided by your local authority (or to a recycling center if
applicable).

Environnemental protection first!

Your appliance contains numerous materials that can be recovered or
recycled.

Take it to a collection point for processing.



WHCTPYKU U 3A BE3OMACHOCT CETUBHN NN YMCTBEHN cnocobHocTn, nnu 6es

OMUT 1 MNO3HAHWA, OCBEH aKO He UM e ocmrypeHom
HabnogeHne  WAM  MHCTPYKTaX  OTHOCHO
ynotpebata Ha ypefa OT nuue OTFOBOPHO 3a
TAXHATa 6€30NacHOCT.

- [leuata TpaA6Ba ga ce Habnoaasat, 3a Aa He U
UrpasT C ypeaa v fia He ro Nofi3BaT KaTo Urpayka.

- He no3sonasante Ha geua ga n3nonssat ypega
6e3 Hag3op.

« Hukora He OyTaniTe xpaHa C NpPbCTW, BUHAru
n3nonseanTte 6yTanoTo.

« BawwmAT ypen e camo 3a gomallHa KynvHapHa
ynotpeba (camo B pamkute Ha goma Bwn). Ton
He e npefgHa3HayeH 3a U3MoJ3BaHe B CllegHUTe
06CTOATENCTBA U rapaHUMATA He M MOKpuUBa: B
KYXHEHCKM 30H1 3a NepcoHana B MarasunHu, oducm
n opyru paboTHu cpeau; BbB pepmu, OT KIINEHTU
Ha XOTenu, MOTeNN U JPYIv XUIWLWHW CPean 1 B
CTau 3a roCTy Unn NogobHM MecTa 3a HacTaHABAHE.

- YacTute, KOUTO BAM3aT B KOHTAKT C XpaHaTa,
TpA6Ba Aa ce nouncTBaT ¢ rbba 1 canyHeHa BoAa
WA B CbAOMUANHA MallVHa; MONA, HanpaBeTe
CrnpaBka B PbKOBOACTBOTO C MHCTPYKUMM 3a
MbJIHOTO NOYNCTBaHE U NOAAPBKKA Ha ypeda Bu.

- Ypenbt He 6uBa fa ce u3non3Ba MnoBevye OT

Mpeon pa w3nonseate ypega CM 3a NPbB MbT,
npoyeTeTe BHUMATENIHO NIMCTOBKATa M A 3anasete
Ha CUIypPHO MACTO.

- He He nsnonseanTte ypeaa, ako e 6un nsnyckaH
M UMa BUAUMMK MOBpean (Hanpumep BbPXY
3alWTHUA MaHen) M ako He (YHKUMOHMPA
HopManHo. B TaknBa cnyyau ypenbt TpAabBa fa ce
n3npaTn B 0400PEH CEPBU3EH LIEHTBP.

- He wu3non3eante ypepna, ako 3axpaHBawumAT
Kaben unu wencen ca noBpefeHn. 3axpaHBalmaT
Kaben TpsabBa Oa ce CMeHW OT MPOWU3BOAMUTENS,
HeroBua cneanpopaxbeH cepBuM3 WU  JpPYyro
KBannduumpaHo n1ue, 3a aa ce n3berHe onacHoCT.

« To31 NPOAYKT e NpefgHa3HayYeH camo 3a JoMallHa
ynoTtpeba Ha 3aKpUTO 1 Ha HaAMOPCKa BUCOYMHA
nog 2000 m.Mpwu BcsikakBa ynoTpeba3a TbproBCKm
uenu, HenogxoadAwa ynotpeba nnu HecnasBaHe
Ha WHCTPYKUMUTE, MPOU3BOAMTENAT He noema
OTrOBOPHOCT M rapaHUmsATa HAMa Aia BaXku.

« BuHarm wu3knouyBanTe ypepa OT  KOHTaKTa,
BefHara cnej KaTto npuknoumTe ¢ ynoTpebara
My, aKO ro ocTaBATe 6e3 HaA30p UM NO BPEME Ha
crnob6saBaHe, pasrnobaBaHe UK NOYNCTBAHE.

- To3nypeaHeenpeaHasHayeH3aynoTpebaoTnmua 20 MUk

(BKNIOYNTENHO Aeua) C MOHMKeHU U3nYecKu, .
« AKO ypeobT HaABUWM HOPMasHaTa CTOMHOCT Ha
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MOLLIHOCT 3a 5 CeKyHAW, LLie NPO3BYYM 3BYKOB CUrHas
3nbmuncnen 5 - 10 cekyHAM Lwe cnpe aBTOMaTUyHO.
« COKOM3CTUCKBAYKaTa Le crpe aBTOMaTUYHO U e
npemMurHe B peXXnm Ha n3yakeaHe cnep 20 MUHYTK
HenpekbCcHaTa ynoTpeoba.
- [MouncTBaHeTOMNOTPEebUTENCKATaNOAAPbKKAHE
6vBa Oa ce M3BbPLWIBAT OT Aela 6e3 HabnogeHne
OT Bb3pacTeH.
NHCTpyKuumnTe 3a  ypeaun
NPOTMB HenpaBuHa yrnoTpeba.
B cnyyanm ue 6bpe npennoxeH AOMbAHUTENEH
aKcecoap, Tol Wwe pasnonara CbC CBOM COOCTBEHM
MHCTPYKL MM 3a 6e30MacHOCT.
- He notananTte ypepga, 3axpaHBawma kaben mnnm
Lencena B KAKBUTO 1 Aa 610 TeYHOCTH.
He gonyckanTe agbnraKkoca, lWanoBe, BPaToOBPb3KM
N Ap. Aa BUCAT HAaZ YPeAa, Korato ToM ce n3non3sa.

CAMO 3A EBPOMENCKU NA3AP

« YpenbT He TpAbGBa Aa 6bae 13non3BaH oT Aeua.
ApbXTe ypena v kabena My n3BbH obcera Ha eua.

- Cypepna He 6uBa Aa Cu UrpasT geua.

« YpenobT MOXe 1a Ce U3Mosi3Ba OT Xopa C HamaneHu
bU3NYECKN, CETUBHUN UM YMCTBEHU CMOCOBHOCTY,
NN NNLA C HEAOCTAaTbUYHO OMUT NN 3HAHUA, CTUTA
Aa 6baaT nog HabnoaeHvie UK Aa ca NoNyYUnIm
MHCTPYKL MM 33 6€30MacHO 13Mnos3BaHe Ha ypeaa
N [a Ca HAACHO C OMacHoOCTUTE.

npegynpexnaBart

OMUCAHUE

bytano MoTopeH moayn

Kanak 3b6yaTt MexaHV3bM
Mputuckaly BUHT ByToH cTapT/cTon 1 obpbliaHe
OunTbp KonekTtop 3a nynn

YeTka 3a noumcTBaHe
KaHa 3a cok
MNo3unyusa,,CnupaHe”
MNo3nyusa,,Craptnpaxe”
Mo3unymsa,HaobpaTHO”

lymeHo cTbprano

KoHTpon 3a HUBOTO Ha nynna
Kyna

M3xop 3a cyxm octaTbLm
M3xopn 3a cok

3awmTa cpeLly KanaHe

MPAKTUYECKUN CbBETU

1- MNopbepeTe NpecHN NNOAOBE 1 3efIeHYYyLM 1 T M3MUIATEe 06MNHO.
MawmnHata e npegHa3sHavyeHa 3a usueXAaHe Ha COK OT MJIOJ0OBE U
3eNeHYyLM C BUCOKO BOAHO CbAAbp)KaHNe, KaTo Hanpumep:

Tebpau nnopoBe M 3eneHUYyLn: AOBAKKU, KPyLW, MOPKOBU, LeNVHa,

aHaHacu, NPackoBu 1 ap.

Mekn nnogoBe 1 3eneHYyUn: MaHAaPVHWY, [OMATK, KUBMTA, NOPTOKaNn,

rpo3ge, AUHA 1 gp.

—TBbpaAnTe, BNAaKHECTV MJIOAOBE U 3eneHYyumn Tpabsa Aa ce pexaT Ha
yacTu c pasmep mexpay 2 14 cm n febenvHa mexgy 11 2 cm.

—3a TBbPAW NNOJOBE U 3eNeHYyLM C AbATX BfakHa 1 IMCTHU 3eNeHYyLn
(kaTo uenuHa) ctbbnarta TPAGBA a Cce pexaT Ha YacTy C AbMKNHA MeXAY
214 cm, a nucTtata TpAGBa ia Ce HaBMBAT Ha PYNO Npeamn N3CTUCKBaHE.

—3a nnopoBe U 3eneHuyun c aebena Koxka UM TBBPAU KOCTUIIKA UNn
CEMKM KOKaTa, KOCTUIIKUTE 1 CEMKUTe TpAbBa fia ce OTCTpaHABaT npeaun
MN3CTUCKBAHeE.

—3ampa3seHnTe NIOAOBE 1 3eNieHYyLM TpA6Ba fa ce pa3mpasaBaT npeau
MN3CTUCKBAHeE.

2- 3a Hali-goOGpM pesynTaTu, perynupante cunarta Ha U3CTUCKBaHe

B CbOTBETCTBME C TBbPAOCTTa Ha MJiofoBeTe N 3eNeHYyLuTe, Kato

3aBbpPTUTE JIOCTUYETO 3a peryampaHe.

3a mMeKku nnopose W 3eneHyyun 3asbpteTe noctyeto (F) go nosmuma

»,3aTBOPEH KaTuHap”;

“—TITQOMMmMOoON®>>
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3a TBbpAM NnopoBe 1 3eneHuyun 3aBbpreTe noctyeto (F) go nosmuyma
,OTBOpEH KaTuHap”.

3- BKapBaHeTo Ha TBbPAM CbCTaBKM MOXe Aa 6rokupa ypena. B takbs

cnyyvai usnonssawte dyHKUmMATa ,Hao6paTHO" 33 HAKOMKO CEKYHAN.

AKo 61I0KMpaHeTo He ce onpasu:

—OTBopeTe Kanaka (B), nouncTete BMHTa 3a n3ctuckBaHe (C) n ¢untopa
(D), cnep Koeto crnobeTte OTHOBO

—HapexeTe cbCTaBKMTE Ha MO-MaJIKM YacTU.

4- [lobaBsiTe Nio0A0OBETE 1 3eNeHUYyLIMTe B COKOM3CTCKBaYKaTa NoeTarnHo.

[lobaBeTe cneppallaTa NapTMaa, Cief Kato MbpBaTa Beve e obpaboTeHa.

+ 3a no-pgo6bp edeKT, M3LexganTe NIOAOBE 1 3efleHUYLM C Maniko ¢pnbpu
KaToO MOPKOBY 3ae[HO C BNaKHeCTUN NIoL0Be U 3eNeHYyLM KaTo LesimHa.

- KoraTo usuexpate MOPKOBU, HApeXeTe BCEKM MOPKOB MO Ab/IXKMHA Ha
4 yacTn.

- MnogoBeTe 1 3eneHUyLNTe, KOUTO HE Ca CbBCEM NPECHM, UMAT NO-HNCKO
CbAbPKaHVe Ha BoAa U Le faaaT No-Masnko COoK.

- Korato m3ctuckBate nnogoBe M 3efleHYyLM, MNPECTOAN HAKOJIKO
OHW B XNAJWIHKKA, TV HAaKNCHETe BbB BOAQ, 33 Aa MM MO3BoNMTe fa
abcopburpat NoAXoAALL0 KONMYeCTBO BOAa Npean N3CTUCKBaHE.

- Kyasy, 3axapHa TpbCTKa U Apyry MiOAOBe U 3efieHuyun ¢ ocobeHo
TBBPAW BlaKHA He MoraT fa ce M3CTUCKBAT.

« He n3nonseainTte nep B Ta3n MalluHa.

+ He n3nonsgaiite Ta3u MaluvHa 3a M3CTUCKBaHE Ha NIOLOBE 1 3efleHYYLM
C BUCOKO CbAbprKaHNe Ha Ma3HUHW.

« BaHaHW, MeKky MaHroTa 1 fpyru MeKu 1 KalKasu NnoLoBe 1 3efleHYyLm
He ce U3CTNCKBAT JOo6pe C Ta3n MalunHa.

+ 3a No-go6bp edeKT, N3CTUCKBANTE MEKW MNOAOBE C BUCOKO 3axapHO
CbAbPXKaHMe 3aefHO C TBbPAM NIOJOBE C BMCOKO CbAbpKaHWe Ha
Bofda. Hanpumep, moxeTe Ja M3CTUCKBaTe AOBIKM 3a€[HO C KPYyLUW.
ToBa He camo Jo6aBA HOB BKYC B COKa, HO W MpaBy M3CTUCKBAHETO
no-edpekTnBHO. Mpr A6BNKKU, KPYLWIN U APYrY NIOAOBE C MeKU CEMKMU,
CeMKUTe HAMa Hy»X[a [a ce OTCTpaHABaT Npean N3CTUCKBaHe.

5- Cnep n3non3saHe By cbBeTBame fja NounCTHTe ypeaa Bb3MOXHO Haii-6bp30,

3a fia ce n3berHe HaTPyrNBaHETO Ha 3aCbXHara XpaHa Mo akcecoapute. 3a fa
HamnpaBuTe MOYMCTBAHETO MO-NIECHO, MOXETE MbPBO Aa M3MakHeTe ypena, m
KaTo HasneeTe Yalua Bofa npe3 TpbbaTa 3a NoAaBaHe, JOKaTo ypeabT paboTu.

HleroAse 6°paBeHe
HensnpaBHOCTU

MatumHaTta He ce BKoUBa

I'IposepeTe Aanu wencenbT e BK/IIYeH NpaBunHoO B
KOHTaKTa.

I'IposepeTe Aann BUHTBT 3a USCTUCKBaHe e NocTaBeH
npaBuJIHO.

MalumHata BHe3anHo cnps rno
Bpeme Ha paboTa 1 Npo3syya
3BYKOB CMrHan

MalunHaTta 3apbCTeHa M e OT NpeKasieHo
nopaBaHe (NpeKaneHo MHOro 4acT! WA NpeKaieHo
ronemm yacrtu)? 3aBbpTeTe KOMYETO B NO3ULMA
,HaobpaTHo" 1 ocTaBeTe maluvHaTa Aa pabotn B
pexnm,HaobpaTHo" 5 cekyHAN.

MalwunHata Bnese nu B 6e30nacHuA cu pexum cnep
HenpeKkbcHaTa paboTa 3a noBeye oT 20 MUHYTH?
OcTaBeTe MalMHaTa Aa nourHe 3a 30 MUHYTW, CNeq
KOETO OnuTanTe OTHOBO.

AKO NPO6EMbT He Ce peLun Mo roPenocoYeHNs HauvH,
Ce CBbPKETe C OTAENA HY 3a 06CNYKBAHE Ha KIMEHTH.

BuHTbT € HagpackaH

PascToaHneTo MeXay BUHTa 1 eKpaHa € MHOIo Manko;
n3bAreaiTe pa nyckarte rnpa3Ha malunHa.

M3cTrcKBa ce MHOro Masiko CoK

BofHOTO CbAbpKaHve Ha pa3nuyHKTE NNOAOBE U
3eN1eHYyLM € pasnyHo.

ChbLuo Taka NAOAOBETE W 3eNeHYyLUTe Mpou3BeXaaT
No-MasnKo COK, KOraTo n3rybaT ceexecTTa cu.

Mpw U3cTUCKBaHE Ha TBbPAM MIIOAOBE 1 3eNIeHYyLn
npoBepeTe Aanu I0CTYETO 3a perynnpaHe e B
nosuuma,OTBopeHo”.

B nynna nma mHoro Boaa

MMpw M3CTUCKBaHE Ha MEKM MIO[OBE 1 3eN1eHYyLn
npoBepeTe Aann IOCTYETO 3a PerynnpaHe e B
nosunums,3aTBOpeHo”.

KowbT Ha uncTaukata Ha ekpaHa
He ce BbPTM Mo Bpeme Ha paboTa

MpoBepeTe fanu 3b64aTUAT MexaHn3bM (L) B
OCHOBATa Ha Kynarta 3a M3CTUCKBaHE Ha COK He ce e
noBpeaun, ako e Taka, ce cBbpxeTe ¢ Bawwa otaen 3a
obcny)KBaHe Ha KNeHTw.

KynaTa 3a U3CTUCKBaHe N1eKo
Ce Knatu npu BKN4YBaHe Ha
MalnHata

JleKoTo KnaTeHe Ha KynaTa 3a M3CTUCKBaHe Mo Bpeme
Ha paboTa e HopMasHo.




YecTo cpewanmn
HensnpaBHOCTUN

3alNUTHUAT Kanak He MoXe Aa ce
OTBOpPU Cnef U3CTUCKBaHe.

MeTop 3a 60paBeHe

B maluvHaTa MoxKe fa UMa NpeKasieHo MHOro
ocTaTbueH Nynn unn N3CTUCKBaHUTe NJoAoBe
MOXKe la MMaT TBbPAU KOCTUKN 1 Ap. 3aBbpTeTe
noctyeto (F) B no3uumsa,OTBOpEHO", 3aBbpTETE
Konueto B no3nuus,HaobpaTHO" 1 ocTaBeTe

MallvHaTa Aa paboTu B pexunm,HaobpaTHo”

5 CeKyHAW, CNefi KOETO OnuTaiiTe OTHOBO. AKO
NPOGNEMBT He Ce peLLy MO rOPenoCoYEHUA HauH, ce
CBbPXeETe C OTAENa HU 33 06C/YXKBaHE Ha KITMEHTW.

PELUMKITUPAHE

3awmTaTa Ha OKONHaTa cpefja e npeamn BCMUKo!
® BawwaT ypes cbabpika LeHHU MaTeprani, KOMTO MOraT a ce
— n3BfeKaT Uy peLmKmpar.
9 OctaBeTe ro B MeCTeH MYHKT 3a CbOuUpaHe Ha Mosie3Hu
oTnagbum.

Kpaii Ha »W3HEHUA LWKDb/ Ha eNIeKTPUYECKU U eNeKTPOHHU
npoayKTu:

BawuAT ypen e npoeKkTrpaH Taka, ye fia pabotu MHOro roauHu. Bce nak,
KOraTo peLunTe ia Fo CMEHATE, He o 3XBbPsANTe 3aeHO C OOMKHOBEHNTE
OUTOBM OTMAAbUM WM Ha CMETWLIe, a o 3aHeceTe B MOAXOASLY
cbbupateneH

NYHKT, NpeloCTaBeH OT MECTHUTE CIY>KOW (MW B LLEHTBP 3a PeLMKINpaHe,
aKOo MMa TaKbB).

3awmTaTa Ha OKOJIHAaTa cpefa Npeam BCUYKO!

BawuAT ypel cbabpKa MHOXECTBO MaTepuaniu, KOMTo MoraTt Aa 6baat
OMON30TBOPEHU UV PELIMKINPAHM.

3aHeceTe ro 3a 06paboTKa B NMYHKT 3a peLyKIpaHe.

SIGURNOSNAUPUTSTVA

Prije prvog koriStenja aparata pazljivo procitajte
ovaj priru¢nik i sacuvajte ga sigurnom mjestu.
« Ne koristite aparat ako je pao i ako na njemu
postoje vidljiva ostecenja (npr. zastitna ploca)
ili ako ne radi propisno. Aparat je u tom slucaju
potrebno poslati u ovlasteni servisni centar.

- Ne koristite aparat ako je strujni kabal ili

utika¢ oStecen. Strujni kabal treba zamijeniti
proizvoda¢, korisni¢ka sluzba proizvodaca ili
slicno kvalifikovane osobe kako bi se izbjegla
opasnost.

- Ovaj aparat namijenjen je samo za upotrebu

u zatvorenim prostorima u domacinstvu i na
nadmorskoj visini ispod 2000 m. Proizvodac
ne preuzima odgovornost i garancija se ne
primjenjuje u slucaju komercijalne upotrebe,
nepropisne upotrebe ili nepostupanja u skladu s
uputstvima.

Uvijek iskljucite aparat iz napajanja ¢im ga
prestanete koristiti, ako ga ostavljate bez nadzora
ili prilikom sklapanja, rastavljanja ili ¢is¢enja.

« Ovaj aparat nije predviden da ga koriste osobe

(ukljucujudi djecu) ogranicenih fizickih, ¢ulnih ili
mentalnih sposobnosti ili nedovoljnog iskustva



i znanja, osim ako ih nadzire osoba odgovorna
za njihovu sigurnost ili ako ih je uputila u nacin
koristenja aparata.

Djecu je potrebno nadzirati kako biste se uvjerili
da se ne igraju aparatom i da ga ne koriste kao
igracku.

Ne dozvolite da djeca koriste aparat bez nadzora.
Namirnice ne gurajte prstima. Uvijek koristite
potiskivac.

Aparat je namijenjen samo za ku¢nu upotrebu
u kulinarstvu (samo za kuénu upotrebu u
zatvorenim prostorima). Aparat nije predviden
za upotrebu u sljedec¢im slucajevima koji nisu
pokriveni garancijom: u kuhinjskim prostorima
za osoblje u trgovinama, kancelarijama i drugim
radnim okruZenjima, na farmama, za klijente
u hotelima, motelima i drugim stambenim
okruzenjima i u gostinjskim sobama ili slicnim
smjestajnim objektima.

Dijelove koji su u kontaktu s namirnicama
potrebno je Cistiti spuzvom i sapunicom ili u
masini za pranje suda. Za kompletna uputstva za
Cis¢enjeiodrzavanje aparata pogledajte uputstvo
za upotrebu.

- Ovaj aparat ne smije se Kkoristiti duze od

20 minuta.

« Ako aparat premasi normalnu snagu na 5 sekundi,

dati ¢e zvucni signal 3 puta i nakon 5-10 sekundi
se zaustaviti automatski.

Sokovnik c¢e se automatski zaustaviti i prijec¢i u
rezim pripravnosti 20 minuta nakon kontinuirane
upotrebe.

- Cid¢enje i odrzavanje koje obavlja korisnik ne

smiju obavljati djeca bez nadzora.

Uputstva za aparate upozoravaju na nepropisnu
upotrebu.

U slucaju da se predlozi druga dodatna oprema,
imat ¢e svoja prateca sigurnosna uputstva.

« Aparat, strujni kabal ili utika¢ ne uranjajte u

tekucine.
Ne dozvolite da duga kosa, Salovi, kravate i sl. vise
iznad aparata kada ga koristite.

SAMO ZA EVROPSKO TRZISTE
- Ovaj aparat ne smiju koristiti djeca. Aparat i

pripadajuci kabal drzite van dohvata djece.

+ Djeca se ne smiju igrati s aparatom.
« Ovaj aparat mogu koristiti osobe ograni¢enih

fizickih, culnih ili mentalnih sposobnosti ili
nedovoljnogiskustvaiznanjaako supod nadzorom
ili ako su upucene u siguran nacin koristenja
aparata te ako su razumjele moguce opasnosti.



A Potiskivac K Jedinica motora

B Poklopac L Zupcanik

C Rotacioni vijak M Tipka za pokretanje/

D Filter zaustavljanje i kretanje unazad
E Gumena strugalica N Posuda za sakupljanje pulpe

F Indikator nivoa pulpe O Cetkica za ¢id¢enje

G Posuda P Posuda za sok

H Izlazni otvor za suhe ostatke 1 PoloZaj za zaustavljanje

I Izlazni otvor za sok 2 PoloZaj za pokretanje

J  Element protiv kapanja 3 PoloZaj za obrnuti rad

PAKTICNISAVJETI

1- Odaberite svjeze voce i povrée i dobro ga operite.

Ovaj aparat predviden je za cijedenje soka iz voca i povrca koje sadrzi

veliku koli¢inu vode, kao Sto su:

Tvrdo voce i povrée: jabuka, kruska, mrkva, celer, ananas, breskva, itd.

Mekano voée i povrée: mandarina, paradajz, kivi, narandza, grozde,

lubenica, itd.

—Tvrdo, vlaknasto voce i povrée potrebno je izrezati u komade veli¢ine od
2 do 4 cmidebljineod 1do2cm.

—Za tvrdo voce i povrée s dugim vlaknima i lisnato povrée (kao sto je
celer), stabljike je potrebno izrezati na komade duzine od 2 do 4 cm, a
listove je potrebno umotati prije cijedenja soka.

—_Zavoce i povrée sa debelom korom ili tvrdim kosticama i sjemenkama,
koru, kostice i sjemenke treba ukloniti prije cijedenja soka.

—Zamrznuto voce i povrée potrebno je odlediti prije cijedenja soka.

2- Za najbolje rezultate cijedenja soka podesite snagu cijedenja soka
okretanjem rucice za podesavanje u skladu s tvrdo¢om voca i povrca.
Ako je voce i povrée mekano, rucicu (F) okrenite na poloZaj zatvorenog katanca;
Ako je voce i povrce tvrdo, rucicu (F) okrenite na poloZaj otvorenog katanca.

3- Umetanjem tvrdih sastojaka moze se blokirati aparat. U tom slucaju

koristite funkciju kretanja unazad nekoliko sekundi.

Ako aparat ostane blokiran:

—Otvorite poklopac (B), ocistite vijak za cijedenje soka (C) i filter (D), a
zatim ih ponovno postavite.

—lzrezite sastojke na male komade.

4-\Voce i povrée uzastopno stavljajte u sokovnik. Sljedecu seriju namirnica
stavljajte samo nakon obrade prethodne serije namirnica.

« Za bolji u¢inak cijedenja soka, voce i povrée s niskim sadrzajem vlakana
poput mrkve cijedite zajedno s vlaknastim vo¢em i povréem poput
celera.

Kada cijedite sok iz mrkve, svaku mrkvu izrezZite uzduzno na 4 komada.
Voce i povrce koje nije potpuno svjeze sadrzi manju kolic¢inu vode i
dobit ¢e se manje soka.

Kada cijedite sok iz voca i povrca koje je nekoliko dana bilo u frizideru,
prije cijedenja stavite ga u vodu kako bi upilo odgovarajuc¢u koli¢inu
vode.

Iz kudzua, Secerne trske i drugog voca i povréa s posebno tvrdim
vlaknima ne moze se cijediti sok.

Ne koristite led u ovom aparatu.

Ovaj aparat ne koristite za cijedenje soka iz voca i povréa s visokim
sadrzajem ulja.

Cijedenje soka iz banana, mekanog manga i drugog mekanog i kasastog
voca i povrca ne obavlja se dobro s ovim aparatom.

Za bolji u¢inak cijedenja soka, mekano voce s visokim sadrzajem Secera
cijedite zajedno s tvrdim vocem s visokim sadrzajem vode. Na primjer,
mozete kombinovati jabuke i kruske. To ¢e soku dati novu aromu, a i
sam postupak cijedenja soka ¢e biti ucinkovitiji. Kod jabuka, krusaka i
drugog voca s mekanim sjemenkama, sjemenke nije potrebno uklanjati
prije cijedenja soka.

5- Nakon upotrebe preporucuje se da aparat $to prije ocistite da se
sasuseni ostaci vo¢a ne nakupe na nastavcima. Da bi cis¢enje bilo
jednostavnije, mozete ga najprije isprati tako da tokom rada sipate ¢asu
vode kroz cijev za punjenje.



Problemi Rukovanje

Aparat nije moguce ukljuciti.

Provijerite je li strujni utikac propisno utaknut u
strujnu uti¢nicu.
Provijerite jesu li dijelovi aparata propisno postavljeni.

Aparat se iznenada zaustavio
tokom rada i oglasio se alarm

Dalli je aparat zacepljen zbog prekomjernog
punjenja (previse k daili preveliki komadi)?
Okrenite prekidac na polozaj za obrnuti rad i pustite
da aparat tako radi 5 sekundi.

Dalli je aparat presao u sigurnosni nacin rada
nakon $to je 20 minuta radio bez prekida? Ostavite
aparat isklju¢en 30 minuta, a zatim pokusajte ponovo.
Ako ne mozete rijesiti problem uz pomo¢ gore
navedenih savjeta, obratite se korisnickoj sluzbi.

Izgreban rotacioni vijak

Otvor izmedu rotacionog vijka i sita je vrlo mali. Po
mogucnosti izbjegavajte koristiti prazan aparat.

Vrlo mala koli¢ina iscijedenog
soka

Razli¢ito voce i povrée sadrzi razli¢itu koli¢inu vode.
Voce i povrée daje manju koli¢inu soka kada izgubi
svjezinu.

Kada cijedite sok iz tvrdog voca i povrca, provjerite
da li je rucica za podesavanje u zatvorenom polozaju
"Open".

Velika kolic¢ina vode u pulpi

Kada cijedite sok iz mekanog voca i povrca, provjerite
da li je rucica za podesavanje u otvorenom polozaju
"Closed".

Korpica sa sitom ne okrece se
tokom rada.

Provjerite nije li zupcanik (L) na dnu posude za cijedenje
soka ostecen. Ako je, obratite se korisnickoj sluzbi.

Posuda za sok lagano se trese
kada se aparat ukljuci.

Lagano potresanje posude za sok tokom rada je
uobicajeno.

Sigurnosni poklopac nije moguce
otvoriti nakon cijedenja soka.

Mozda u aparatu ima previse zaostale pulpe

ili u cijedenom vocu ima tvrdih kostica itd.
Okrenite rucicu (F) na otvoreni polozaj, okrenite
prekidac¢ na polozaj za

obrnuti rad i pustite da aparat tako radi 5 sekundi, a
zatim pokusajte

ponovo. Ako ne mozete rijesiti problem uz pomo¢
gore navedenih savjeta, obratite se korisnickoj sluzbi.

RECIKLAZA

Zastita zivotne sredine je na prvom mjestu!
® Va3 aparat sadrzi vrijedne materijale koje je moguce ponovo
— koristiti ili reciklirati.
2 Aparat odlozite na lokalno mjesto za sakupljanje otpada iz
domacdinstva.

Kraj radnog vijeka elektri¢nih i elektronickih proizvoda

Vas aparat je predviden za dugogodi$nji rad. Medutim, kada se odlucite
da ga zamijenite, aparat nemojte odlagati u uobicajeni kucni otpad
ili na odlagaliste otpada, nego ga odnesite na odgovarajuce lokalno
komunalno mjesto sa sakupljanje takve vrste otpada (ili u centar za
reciklazu, ako je primjenjivo).

Zastita Zivotne sredine je na prvom mjestu!

Vas aparat sadrzi mnogo materijala koje je moguce ponovo koristiti ili
reciklirati.

Predajte ga na mjesto za sakupljanje otpada na daljnju obradu.



smyslovymi nebo dusevnimi schopnostmi nebo

bez patficnych zkulenosti a znalosti, nejsou-

li pod dohledem osoby odpovédné za jejich

bezpecnost nebo pokud je tato osoba predem

nepoucila o pouzivani pfistroje.
- Dohlédnéte na déti, abyste se ujitili, ze si s

BEZPECNOSTNIi POKYNY

Nez zalnete pfistroj pouzivat poprvé, peclivé si
prostudujte ndvod k pouziti a uschovejte jej na
bezpecném misté.

- Nepouzivejte pfistroj, pokud spadl na zem a je

viditelné poskozen (napf. ochranny panel), nebo
pokud nefunguje spravné. V takovémto pripadé
se obratte na smluvni servisni stfedisko.

Zatizeni nepouzivejte, pokud jsou napajeci kabel
nebo zastréka poskozené. Aby se predeslo riziku,
poskozeny sitovy kabel musi vyrobce, poprodejni
servis €i jina kvalifikovana osoba.

Vas vyrobek je uréen vyhradné pro domaci pouziti
uvnitf bytu ¢i domu a jen v nadmofské vyskce do
2 000 m. Vyrobce nenese zadnou odpovédnost
za jakékoliv komercni pouziti, nevhodné pouziti
nebo nedodrzeni navodu a zaruku v tomto
pfipadé nelze uplatnit.

- Vzdy odpojte spotiebi¢, jakmile ho prestanete
pouzivat, nechate ho bez dozoru nebo béhem
montaze, demontaze nebo cisténi.

Pristroj vzdy odpojte od napajeni, pokud je
ponechan bez dozoru a pfed montazi, demontazi
nebo cisténim.

- Tento pfistroj neni uréen ktomu, aby ho pouzivaly
osoby(v¢etné déti) se snizenymi fyzickymi,

pfistrojem nehraji.

Nenechavejte déti pouzivat pfistroj bez dozoru.
Nikdy potraviny nestlacujte prsty, vzdy pouzivejte
péchovadlo.

- Tento pfistroj je ur¢en pouze pro kuchynské ucely

uvnitf vasi domacnosti. Neni urcen pro pouziti v
nasledujicich mistech, na které se nevztahuje
zaruka: v kuchynskych koutech v obchodech,
kancelafich a dalSich pracovistich; na farmach,
v hotelech, motelech a dalSich zarizenich;
ubytovaciho charakteru, kde se poskytuje nocleh
se snidani;

Dily, které pfrisly do styku s potravinami je tfeba
umyt rucné Ccisticim prostfedkem na nadobi
anebo v mycce; podrobné informace o cisténi
a udrzbé vaseho pristroje naleznete v navodu k
obsluze.

- Tento pfistroj se nesmi pouzivat déle nez

20 minut.
Pokud spotrebi¢ prekro¢i normalni hodnotu
napéti ze zdroje po dobu 5 sekund, 3krat zapipa



a po 5 az 10 sekundach se automaticky zastavi.

- Odstavnhovac¢ se automaticky zastavi a po 20
minutach nepfretrzitého provozu prejde do
pohotovostniho rezimu.

. Cisténi a udrzbu pfistroje nesméji provadét déti,
pokud nejsou pod dohledem dospélé osoby.

- Pokyny pro spotiebic varuji pfed zneuzitim.

-V pfipadé, zZe je navrzeno k pouziti dalsi
prislusenstvi, musi byt doprovazeno vlastnimi
bezpecnostnimi pokyny.

- Neponofujte pfristroj, kabel i zastrcku do jakékoli
tekutiny.

- Zajistéte, aby nad pfistrojem v provozu nikdy
nevisely dlouhé vlasy, $aly, kravaty atd.

POUZE PRO EVROPSKE TRHY

- Tentospotiebi¢nesméjipouzivatdéti.Uchovavejte
pristroj i jeho kabel mimo dosah déti.

- Déti si nesmi se zafizenim hrat.

- Toto zafizeni mohou pouzivat osoby se snizenymi
fyzickymi,  smyslovymi  nebo  dusevnimi
schopnostmi nebo s nedostatkem zkusenosti
a znalosti, pouze za pfedpokladu, Ze jsou pod
dohledem osoby odpovédné za jejich bezpecnost
nebo byly fadné pouceny bezpe¢ném pouzivani
pfistroje a jsou obezndmeny s moznymi riziky
spojenymi s jeho pouzivanim.

Vystup pro stavu
Funkce zamezujici odkapavani

PRAKTICKE RADY

1- Vyberte Cerstvé ovoce a zeleninu a dikladné je umyjte.

Tento stroj byl navrZen pro odstavnéni ovoce a zeleniny s vysokym

obsahem vody jako jsou, napfiklad:

Tvrdé ovoce a zelenina: jablka, hrusky, mrkev, celer, ananas, broskve atd.

Mékké ovoce a zelenina: mandarinky, pomerance, rajcata, kiwi, hrozny,

melouny atd.

—Tvrdé, vldknité ovoce a zelenina museji byt rozkrdjeny na kusy o
rozmérech 2 aZ 4 cm a tloustce od 1 do 2 cm.

—Pro tvrdé ovoce a zeleninu s dlouhymi vldkny a listovou zeleninu (napf.
celer) je treba stonky rozkrajet na kusy o délce 2 az 4 cm a listy je tfeba
pred odstaviiovanim srolovat.

—U ovoce a zeleniny s tlustymi slupkami nebo tvrdymi jaderniky nebo semeny
je tfeba pfed odstaviiovanim odstranit slupky, jaderniky a semena.

—Mrazené ovoce a zelenina musi byt pfed odstaviiovanim rozmrazeno.

Poloha spusténi
Poloha zpétného chodu

A Péchovadlo K Motorova jednotka

B Viko L Prepinaci knoflik

C Lisovaci Snek M Tlacitko Start/Stop a reverzni
D Filtr chod

E Gumova skrabka N Nadoba na duzinu

F  Ovladani mnozstvi duziny 0 Cistici kartacek

G Nadoba P Nadoba na stavu

H Vystup pro suchy zbytek 1 Poloha zastaveni

1 2

J 3

2- Pro dosazZeni téch nejlepsich vysledkii odstaviiovani nastavte
silu odstaviiovani podle tvrdosti ovoce a zeleniny otocenim
nastavovaciho knofliku.

U mékkého ovoce a zeleniny otocte packou (F) do polohy se ,zavienym
zamkem”.

U tvrdého ovoce a zeleniny otocte packou (F) do polohy s ,otevienym
zamkem”.



3- Vkladani tvrdych potravin muze pfistroj zablokovat. Pokud k tomu

dojde, poutzijte funkci reverzniho chodu po dobu nékolika sekund.

Pokud pfistroj zGstane zablokovan:

—Otevrete viko (B), vycistéte odstaviovaciho $neka (C) a filtr (D) a poté
vse znovu sestavte.

—Nakréjejte ptisady na mensi kousky.

4- Ovoce a zeleninu pfidavejte do odstaviiovace postuné. Dalsi davku

pfidejte az po zpracovani predchozi davky.

« Pro lepsi efekt odstavriovani, odstavnéte ovoce a zeleninu s nizkym
obsahem vldkniny jako mrkev spole¢né s vldknitym ovocem a zeleninou,
jako je celer.

« Pfi odstavnovani mrkve nakrdjejte kazdou mrkev podélné na 4 kusy.

« Ovoce a zelenina, které nejsou zcela cerstvé a, maji nizsi obsah vody,
budou produkovat méné stavy.

- Kdyz odstaviiujete ovoce a zeleninu, které byly nékolik dni ponechany
v lednici, namocte je do vody, aby pfed odstaviiovanim absorbovaly
dostate¢né mnozstvi vody.

« Kudzu, cukrovou titinu a dalsi ovoce a zeleninu s obzvlasté tvrdymi
vlakny nelze odstavnit.

« V tomto pfistroji nepouzivejte led.

- Tento pfistroj nepouzivejte k odstavhovani ovoce a zeleniny s vysokym
obsahem oleje.

- Banany, mékké mango a jiné ovoce a zelenina, které jsou mékké a
kasovité, se nedaji s timto pfistrjem dobre odstavnovat.

« Pro lepsi odstavriovaci Uc¢inek odstavrujte mékké ovoce s vysokym
obsahem cukru spolu s tvrdym ovocem s vysokym obsahem vody.
Napfiklad mizete odstavriovat jablka spolu s hruskami. Nejen Ze to pfida
novou pfichut do $tavy, ale odstaviiovani bude diky tomu ucinnéjsi. U
jablek, hrusek a jinych druhd ovoce s mékkymi semeny neni tfeba, aby
semena byla pfed odstaviiovanim odstranéna.

5- Po pouziti doporucujeme spottebic rychle vy¢istit, aby nedoslo k zaschnuti

ingredienci na pfislusenstvi. Pro snadnéjsi ¢isténi mazete nejprve oplachnout
privodni trubici sklenici vody béhem provozu.

Casté zavady Zpusob manipulace

Stroj nelze zapnout Zkontrolujte, zda je zastrcka spravné zapojena.
Zkontrolujte, zda je nadoba spravné namontovana.

Stroj se ndhle zastavil béhem
provozu a zaznél zvukovy signal.

Je zafizeni ucpané nadmérnym podavanim (pFilis
mnoho kusti nebo jsou kusy pfilis velké)? Otocte
knoflikem spinace do polohy,zpétného chodu”

a nechte zafizeni bézet v rezimu zpétného chodu po
dobu 5 sekund.

Preslo zafizeni do bezpecnostniho rezimu poté,
co bylo nepfretrzité pouzivano po dobu vice nez
20 minut? Prestanite zafizeni pouzivat po dobu

30 minut a pak to zkuste znovu.

Pokud se vam nepodati problém odstranit po
provedeni vyse uvedenych kroku, kontaktujte nas
zakaznicky servis.

Snek byl poskraban Mezera mezi Snekem a sitem je velmi mald; v tomto

piipadé se vyvarujte pousténi prazdného pfistroje.

Pristroj produkuje velmi malo
stavy

Obsah vody se u rliznych druh( ovoce a zeleniny lisi.
Ovoce a zelenina také produkuji méné stavy pfri ztraté
jejich cerstvosti.

Pfi od3taviiovani tvrdého ovoce a zeleniny
zkontrolujte, zda je knoflik nastaveni v
poloze ,Otevfit”

V duziné je spousta vody Pfi odstaviiovani mékkého ovoce a zeleniny

zkontrolujte, zda je knoflik nastaveni v poloze , Zavfit”

Stérac sita se béhem provozu
neotaci

Zkontrolujte, zda se prepinaci knoflik (L) na zdkladné
nadoby odstaviiovace neposkodil - pokud ano,
obratte se na zékaznicky servis.

Nédoba se mirné tiese, kdyz je
stroj zapnuty

Mirné prottepéavani nadoby je béhem provozu
normalni.

Po odstaviiovéni nelze otevrit
bezpecnostni viko

Mobhlo dojit k p¥ilis velkému nahromadéni

duziny v zafizeni nebo ma odstaviiované ovoce
tvrdy jadernik atd. Pretocte packu (F) do polohy

s otevienym zamkem, otocte knoflikem spinace do
polohy,zpétného chodu” a nechte zafizené bézet

v rezimu zpétného chodu po dobu 5 sekund a potom
to zkuste znovu. Pokud se vdm nepodafi problém
odstranit po provedeni vyse uvedenych krok,
kontaktujte nas zakaznicky servis.




RECYKLACE BIZTONSAGI UTASITASOK

o Ochrana zivotniho prostiedi je na prvnim misté! A késziilék els6 hasznalata el6tt alaposan olvassa el a
Vas$ spotfebi¢ obsahuje vyuzitelné materidly, které mohou o) p . .
gt byt obnoveny nebo recyklovény. szerV|zkony\{§t, és tar’gsa"bllztonsagos helyen. o
2 Odevzdejte ho do sbérného mista pro zpracovani. « Ne haszndlja a késziiléket, ha leesett, és lathatd
Konec zivotnosti elektrickych a elektronickych vyrobku: sérilések vannak raJta (pl a vedopanelen), vagy ha
V&S spotiebit je urcen pro provoz na mnoho let. Nicméné nem rendesen muikddik. Ebben az esetben hivatalos (]

v den, kd’y ho mate v planu nahra,dlt, ho nevyhazurfe.do beznehE) ) markaszervizbe kell vinni.
domovniho odpadu, nebo na skladku, ale odneste jej do vhodné sbérny L. R . . B
vaseho mistniho Gfadu (nebo do recykla¢niho stfediska v pfipadé « Ne hasznaIJa a késziiléket, ha a halozati vezeték vagy

potreby). o o a csatlakozddugo megsériilt. A veszélyek megel6zése

Ochrana zivotniho prostiedi je na prvnim misté! p . 1z X . {ez 7o

V&3 pfistroj obsahuje cetné obnovitelné nebo recyklovatelné materialy. érdekében a halozati vezeték cserejet klzar0|ag a

Vezméte ho do sbémého mista pro zpracovan. gyartoval vagy annak szervizképviseletével, illetve egy
hasonl6an szakképesitett személlyel végeztesse el.

« A terméket kizarolag otthoni és beltéri haszndlatra
tervezték 2000 m-es belmagassag alatt. Uzleti célu
hasznalat, helytelen haszndlat vagy az utasitasok be
nem tartasa esetén a gyartd nem vallal felelésséget és
a garancia nem lesz érvényes.

« Ha befejezi a késziilék hasznalatat, és azt felligyelet
nélkll hagyja, valamint 6sszeszerelés, szétszerelés vagy
tisztitas esetén mindig hizza ki a késziilék dugojat a
konnektorbal.

« Huzza ki a késziiléket, amint abbahagyja a késziilék
haszndlatdt, ha felligyelet nélkiil hagyja, vagy
Osszeszerelés, szétszerelés és tisztitas kdzben, valamint
ha olyan alkatrészekhez szeretne érni, amelyek
mUikodés kdzben mozognak.



- Ezt a berendezést nem hasznalhatjak olyan személyek
(gyermekeket is beleértve), akik csokkent fizikai,
érzékszervivagy szellemi képességekkel rendelkeznek,
vagy nem rendelkeznek kell§ beldtassal és tudassal,
kivéve azt az esetet, ha az emlitett személyek a
biztonsagukért felel6s személy felligyelete alatt allnak,
vagy ilyen személytdl kaptak utasitast a berendezés
hasznélatara vonatkozoan.

A gyerekeket szemmel kell tartani, hogy ne jatsszanak
a készllékkel, és ne hasznaljak jatékszerként.

Ne engedje, hogy a gyerekek felnétt felligyelete nélkiil
hasznadljak a készuléket.

Soha ne tolja az ételt az ujjaival, mindig hasznalja a
tolokat.

A készulék kizarolag otthoni étkezési haszndlatra
késziilt (kizarolag hazon beliil). Nem haszndlhaté a
kovetkezd kortilmények kdzott, amelyekre a garancia
sem vonatkozikmunkahelyi kornyezetben, illetve
uzletek és iroddk személyzeti konyhdin vendégei,
szalloddk, motelek és egyéb szallashelyek Ugyfelei
altali hasznalatra, és vendégszobakban vagy hasonlé
szallasokon.

Az étellel érintkez6 alkatrészeket egy szivaccsal és
mosogatdszeresvizbenvagy mosogatdgépbentisztitsa
meg; kérjik, nézze meg a haszndlati Utmutatoban a
késziilék teljes tisztitasat és karbantartasat.

« Ne haszndlja a készuiléket 20 percnél tovabb.

« Ha a készulék 5 masodpercre tullépi a teljesitmény

normal értékét, 3 sipolassal jelez, majd 5-10 masodperc
utan automatikusan leall.

A gyumolcsfacsard 20 perces folyamatos hasznalat
utdn automatikusan ledll, és visszadll készenléti
uzemmodba.

A tisztitast és karbantartast felligyelet néIkUIi
gyermekek nem végezhetik.

A készulék utasitdsai o6va intenek a helytelen
hasznalattdl.

Abban az esetben, ha kiegészit6 tartozékokat hasznal,
akkor olvassa el a vele kapott biztonsagi utasitasokat.
Ne meritse folyadékba a késziiléket, a halozati kabelt
vagy a csatlakozot!

Ne hagyja, hogy a hosszu haj, sal, nyakkend6 stb.
mUkodés kozben a késziilékre l6gjon.

CSAK EUROPAI PIAC
« A készuléket gyermekek nem hasznalhatjék. Tartsa

tavol a készuléket gyermekektdl.

- Gyermekek nem jatszhatnak a késztlékkel.
« Ezt a berendezést csak akkor hasznalhatjak csokkent

fizikai, érzékszervi vagy szellemi képességekkel
rendelkezé személyek (gyermekeket is beleértve), vagy
akik nem rendelkeznek kell belatassal és tudassal, ha
felligyelet alatt dllnak és utmutatast kaptak a késziilék
biztonsagos hasznalatarol, valamint teljesen megértik
a lehetséges veszélyeket.



A Toloka K Motoros egység

B Fedél L Fogaskerék

C Nyomo csavar M Start/stop és irdnyvalté gomb
D Sz(ré N Gyumoélcshus-gyUjté edény

E Gumikapard O Tisztitokefe

F Rost szint szabalyzé P Gyumolcslé-gydjté edény

G Tal 1 Stop dllas

H Gyumodlcshuskiereszt6 nyilas 2 Startdllas

I Gyumolcslé kifolyonyilas 3 Iranyvaltas allas

J  Csepegésgatlo

PRAKTIKUS TIPPEK

1- Friss gylimolcsoket és zoldségeket vélasszon, és alaposan oblitse le

oket.

A gép nagy viztartalmu gyiimolcsok és zoldségek facsarasara

késziilt, ezek a kovetkezok:

Kemény gyiimolcsok és zoldségek: alma, korte, sérgarépa, zeller,

ananasz, barack stb.

Puha gyiimoélcsok és zoldségek: mandarin, narancs, paradicsom, kivi,

sz616, dinnye stb.

—Akemény, rostos gyiimolcsoket és zoldségeket 2-4 cm hosszu darabokra,
1-2 cm vastagsagura kell vagni.

—A kemény, hosszd rostos gyumolcsoket és levelekben gazdag
zoldségeket (példaul zeller), 2-4 cm hosszu darabokra kell vagni, és a
leveleket fel kell tekerni a préselés el6tt.

—Avastag héja vagy kemény maggal rendelkezé gytiimolcsok és zoldségek
esetében préselés el6tt a héjat és a magokat el kell tavolitani.

— A fagyasztott gyimolcsoket és zoldségeket fel kell olvasztani a préselés el6tt.

2- A legjobb préselési eredmény elérése érdekében a préselés
erosségét a gylimolcsok és zoldségek keménysége alapjan allitsa be
a beallito kar elforgatasaval.

Puha z6ldségek és gylimolcsok esetén éllitsa a kart (F) a, Lezart lakat” helyzetbe.
Kemény z6ldségek és gylimdlcsdk esetén allitsa a kart (F) a, Nyitott lakat”
helyzetbe.

3- A kemény Osszetevék behelyezése miatt elakadhat a késziilék. Ha

ez torténik, akkor haszndlja a visszafordité funkciét par masodpercen

keresztil.

Ha az elakadds nem szlint meg:

—Nyissa fel a fedelet (B), tisztitsa meg a préseld csavart (C) és a sz(irét(D),
majd szerelje vissza.

—V4gja a hozzavaldkat kisebb darabokra.

4- Egymas utdn helyezze be a gylimodlcsdket és zoldségeket a

gylimolcsprésbe. A kdvetkezd adagot csak akkor tegye be, ha az el6z6

adag mar elkésziilt.

+ A jobb préselési eredmény elérése érdekében az alacsony rosttartalmu
gylimolcsoket és zoldségeket, példaul sérgarépa, rostos gylimodlcsokkel
és zOldségekkel egyltt préselje le, ilyen a zeller.

- Ha sargarépat présel, akkor vagja fel 4 darabba.

+« A nem teljesen friss gylimolcsok és zoldségek kevesebb vizet
tartalmaznak, és kevesebb |é nyerhet6 ki bel&lik.

« Amikor olyan gyiimolcsoket és zoldségeket présel, amelyek par napig
hitészekrényben voltak, akkor aztassa éket vizbe, és hagyja, hogy kellé
mennyiség vizet szivjanak magukba a préselés el6tt.

« Kudzut, cukornadat és mas kiilondsen kemény rosti gyiimolcsdket és
z0ldségeket ne préseljen a késziilékkel.

- Ne haszndljon jeget a készUlékben.

« Ne haszndlja a késziiléket nagy olajtartalmu gylimolcsok és zoldségek
préselésére.

- Banant, puha mangét és mds puha és pépes gylimolcsoket és
z0ldségeket ne préseljen ezzel a készulékkel.

« A jobb préselési eredmény elérése érdekében a puha, nagy
cukortartalmu gylimolcsoket kemény, nagy viztartalmu gytimolcsokkel
préselje. Példaul préseljen egyiitt almat kortével. Ez nem csak plusz izt
ad a gylimolcslének, de a préselés is hatékonyabb. Az alma, korte és
mas puha magu gylimolcsok esetén a magokat a préselés el6tt el kell
tavolitani.

5- Annak érdekében, hogy a szdraz maradékok ne gydljenek 6ssze a
kiegészitékben, a késziiléket haszndlat utan ajanlott alehets leghamarabb
megtisztitani. Az egyszeriibb tisztitds érdekében el6szor oblitse el a
késziiléket —ehhez 6ntson bele egy pohar vizet az adagol6csévon keresztiil.



Altalanos hibak A probléma megoldasa

A gépet nem lehet bekapcsolni.

Ellendrizze, hogy a csatlakozodugé megfeleléen
van-e bedugva.

Ellendrizze, hogy a préselé megfeleléen van-e
berakva.

A gép miikodés kdzben hirtelen
ledllt, és egy riasztas hallhaté

A gép eltomodott a til sok behelyezett ételtdl

(a tal sok vagy tul nagy daraboktol)? Forditsa

a kart,iranyvaltas” helyzetbe, és hagyja a gépet 5
mésodpercig irdnyvalté médban miikodni.

A gép biztonsagi modba lépett a 20 percnél
hosszabb ideig tarté folyamatos miikodés utan?
Hagyja a gépet 30 percig pihenni, majd prébalja Ujra.
Ha a fenti [épéssel nem sikeriil megoldani a
problémat, Iépjen kapcsolatba tgyfélszolgélatunkkal.

A préseld tartozék
megkarcolédott

A préseld tartozék és a sz(iré kozotti rés igen kicsi;
amennyire lehet, ne mikddtesse lresen a gépet.

Nagyon kevés 1€ jott ki.

A kulonbo6zé gyuimolcsok és zoldségek viztartalma
eltéré.

A gyuimolcsok és zoldségek akkor is kevesebb lét
adnak, ha nem olyan frissek.

Ha kemény gytiimolcsoket és zoldségeket
présel, akkor ellendrizze a kar beallitasat, hogy
,Open” (nyitva) poziciéban van-e.

Sok viz van a rostban.

Ha puha gytiimolcsoket és zoldségeket présel, akkor
ellendrizze a kar bedllitasat, hogy,Close” (zarva)
poziciéban van-e.

A kosar nem forog mikodés
kozben.

Ellendrizze, hogy a légydijt6 edény aljan talalhato
fogaskerék (L) nem sériilt-e — amennyiben igen, vegye
fel a kapcsolatot az tigyfélszolgdlattal.

A préseld edény kissé razkodik,
amikor a gép be van kapcsolva.

Az enyhe razkédas mlikddés kézben normalis.

A biztonsagi fedél nem nyithaté
préselés utan.

El6fordulhat, hogy tul sok pép maradt a gépben,
vagy a gyliimolcsok magvai kemények lehettek.
Forditsa a kart (F) nyitott allasba, forditsa a kapcsolot
Jranyvaltas” allasba, és hagyja a gépet 5 masodpercig
hatramenetben mdkddni, majd prébdlja tjra. Ha a
fenti Iépéssel nem sikeriil megoldani a problémdt,
lépjen kapcsolatba tgyfélszolgélatunkkal.

UJRAHASZNOSITAS

A kornyezetvédelem az elsd!
® A késziilék értékes nyersanyagokat tartalmaz, amelyek

— visszanyerheték vagy Ujrahasznosithatok.
2 Adja le a késziiléket a helyi 6nkormanyzati hulladékgyjté
telepen.
Az elektromos és elektronikus termékek élettartamanak vége:

A késziilék tobb éves Gizemelésre késziilt. Amikor ugy dont,

hogy lecseréli, ne dobja a normal

haztartasi hulladékok kozé vagy normadl lerakéhelyre, hanem vigye
medfeleld, a helyi hatdsag altal biztositott gyUjté kdzpontba

(vagy Ujrahasznosité allomasra, ha van ilyen).



INSTRUCTIUNI PRIVIND SIGURANTA

Inainte de utilizarea aparatului pentru prima data,

cititi cu atentie brosura si pastrati-o intr-un loc sigur.

Nu folositi aparatul daca acesta a cazut si exista
deteriorari vizibile ale acestuia (de exemplu
panoul de protectie) sau in cazul in care acesta
nu functioneaza normal. In acest caz, trebuie sa
fie trimis la un centru de service autorizat.

Nu folositi aparatul in cazul in care cablul de
alimentare sau stecherul sunt deteriorate.
Cordonul de alimentare trebuie inlocuit de
producator, de departamentul sau de service
post-vanzari sau de persoane calificate in mod
similar pentru a se evita orice pericol.

Acest produs este destinat numai utilizarii casnice,
in interior si la o altitudine sub 2000 m. Orice
utilizare in scop comercial, utilizare inadecvata
sau nerespectarea instructiunilor conduc la
exonerarea producatorului de responsabilitate si
la neaplicarea garantiei.

Scoatetiintotdeauna aparatul din priza imediat ce ati
incheiat utilizarealui,cand este lasat nesupravegheat
sau in timpul asamblarii, dezasamblarii si curatarii.
Deconectati intotdeauna aparatul de indata ce
nu-l mai utilizati, daca il lasati nesupravegheat
sau in timpul asamblarii, demontarii sau curatarii

si apropierii de piese care sunt in miscare in
timpul utilizarii.

Acest aparat nu este destinat folosirii de catre
persoane (inclusiv copii) cu capacitati fizice,
senzoriale sau intelectuale reduse, sau lipsite de
experienta sau cunostinte, exceptand cazul in
care acestea sunt supravegheate sau instruite in
prealabil cu privire la utilizarea aparatului de o
persoana responsabila de securitatea lor.

Copiii trebuie supravegheati pentru a va asigura
Ca nu se joaca cu aparatul si nu folosesc aparatul
drept jucarie.

Nu permiteti copiilor sa utilizeze aparatul fara a fi
supravegheati.

Nu impingeti niciodata mancarea cu degetele,
folositi intotdeauna impingatorul.

Aparatul este destinat exclusiv uzului casnic
culinar (numai pentru utilizare in gospodarii). Nu
a fost conceput pentru a fi utilizat in urmatoarele
situatii, care nu sunt acoperite de garantie: in
zonele de bucatarie rezervate pentru personalul
din magazine, birouri si alte medii profesionale,
la ferme, de catre clientii hotelurilor, motelurilor
si altor medii rezidentiale si in camere sau unitati
de cazare similare.

Partile in contact cu produsele alimentare trebuie
sa fie curatate cu un burete siapa cu detergent sau



in masina de spalat vase; va rugam sa consultati
manualul de instructiuni pentru curatarea
completa si intretinerea aparatului.

« Acest aparat nu trebuie utilizat mai mult de
20 min.

« Pentru fiecare setare, dacd aparatul depaseste
valoarea normalaa puterii pentru 5 secunde, vaemite
3 bipuri si dupa 5-10 secunde se va opri automat.

- Storcatorul de fructe se va opri automat si va
trece in mod de veghe dupa 20 de minute de
functionare continua.

- Este interzisa efectuarea curatarii si a intretinerii
aparatului de catre copiii nesupravegheati.

« Instructiunile  pentru  aparate avertizeaza
impotriva utilizarii necorespunzatoare.

«In cazul in care ar fi propus un accesoriu
suplimentar, acesta ar fi insotit de propriile
instructiuni de siguranta.

« Nu scufundati aparatul, cablul de alimentare sau

stecherul in niciun lichid.

Nu lasati sa atarne parul lung, esarfe, cravate etc.

peste aparat in timpul functionarii.

NUMAI PENTRU PIETELE EUROPENE

« Acestaparat nutrebuie sa fie utilizat de catre copii.
Nu lasati aparatul si cablul sau de alimentare la
indemana copiilor.

. Copiii nu trebuie sa se joace cu aparatul.

« Acest aparat poate fi utilizat de catre persoane
cu capacitati fizice, senzoriale sau intelectuale
reduse, sau a caror experienta sau cunostinte
nu sunt suficiente, cu conditia ca acestea sa fie
supravegheate sau sa primeasca instructiuni
pentru utilizarea aparatului in conditii de
siguranta si sa inteleaga pericolele.

DESCRIERE

A Dispozitiv de impingere K Unitatea motorului

B Capac L Mecanism

C Surub de presare M Buton de pornire/oprire si
D Filtru inversare

E Racletd de cauciuc N Colector de pulpa

F Controlul nivelului de pulpa O Perie de curatare

G Vas P Vas pentru suc

H lesire reziduuri uscate 1 Pozitie de oprire

I lesire suc 2 Pozitia de pornire

J Antipicurare 3 Pozitie inversare

SFATURI PRACTICE

1- Alegeti fructe si legume proaspete si spalati-le bine.

Acest aparat a fost proiectat sa stoarca fructe si legume cu continut

ridicat de apa, cum ar fi:

Fructe si legume tari: mere, pere, morcovi, telina, ananas, piersici etc.

Fructe si legume moi: mandarine, rosii, kiwi, portocale, struguri, pepene

verde etc.

—Fructele si legumele fibroase si tari trebuie sd fie tdiate in bucati cu
dimensiunea intre 2 si 4 cm si cu grosimea intre 1 si 2 cm.

—La fructele si legumele tari cu fibre lungi si la legumele cu frunze (cum ar
fi telina), tulpinile trebuie sa fie taiate in bucati cu lungimea de 2 pana la
4 cm, iar frunzele trebuie sa fie infasurate inainte de stoarcere.



—La fructele si legumele cu coaja groasd, cu samburi sau seminte tari,
coaja, sdmburii si semintele trebuie indepdrtate inainte de stoarcere.

—Fructele si legumele congelate trebuie sa fie decongelate inainte de
stoarcere.

2 - Pentru a obtine cele mai bune rezultate ale stoarcerii, reglati
puterea de stoarcere in functie de taria fructelor si legumelor, prin
rotirea parghiei de reglare.

Pentru fructe si legume moi, rotiti maneta (F) spre pozitia “Lacdt inchis;

Pentru fructe si legume tari, rotiti maneta (F) spre pozitia “Lacdt deschis”.

3- Introducerea ingredientelor tari poate bloca aparatul. Daca se intampla

acest lucruy, utilizati functia de rotatie in sens invers timp de cateva

secunde.

In cazul in care ramane blocat:

—Deschideti capacul (B), curatati surubul de stoarcere (C) si filtrul (D) si
apoi reasamblati-I.

—Taiati ingredientele in bucati mai mici.

4- Addugati fructele silegumele in storcatorul de fructe pe rand. Adaugati

urmadtorul lot numai dupa procesarea lotului anterior.

- Pentru un efect de stoarcere mai bun, stoarceti fructe si legume cu
continut redus de fibre, precum morcovii, impreuna cu fructe si legume
fibroase, cum ar fi telina.

- Pentru procesarea morcovilor pentru suc, tdiati fiecare morcov in
lungime in 4 bucati.

« Fructele si legumele care nu sunt complet proaspete au un continut mai
scazut de apd si vor produce mai putin suc.

- Atunci cand stoarceti fructe si legume care au fost lasate in frigider timp
de cateva zile, inmuiati-le in apa pentru a le lasa sd absoarba o cantitate
adecvata de apa inainte de stoarcere.

- Kudzy, trestia de zahar si alte fructe si legume cu fibre deosebit de tari
nu se pot stoarce.

+ Nu utilizati gheatd in acest aparat.

- Nu utilizati acest aparat pentru stoarcerea fructelor si a legumelor cu
continut ridicat de ulei.

- Bananele, fructele de mango moi si alte fructe si legume care sunt moi si
zemoase nu se storc bine cu acest aparat.

« Pentru un efect mai bun de stoarcere, stoarceti fructe moi cu continut
ridicat de zahar impreuna cu fructe tari cu continut ridicat de apa. De
exemplu, puteti stoarce mere impreuna cu pere. Nu numai cd aceasta
adauga o aroma noua sucului, ci face si procesul de stoarcere mai
eficient. La mere, pere si alte fructe cu seminte moi, nu este nevoie ca
semintele sd fie indepartate inainte de stoarcere.

5- Dupd utilizare, se recomandd curdtarea aparatului cat mai repede
posibil, pentru a preveni acumularea alimentelor uscate in el. Pentru o
curdtare mai usoard, puteti sa-l clatiti mai intai turndnd un pahar de apa
prin tubul de alimentare in timpul functiondrii.

Aparatul nu poate fi pornit. Verificati daca aparatul a fost conectat la prizd in mod
corect.

Verificati daca aparatul a fost echipat in mod
corespunzator.

Aparatul s-a oprit brusc in timpul
functiondrii si a sunat alarma

Aparatul este infundat din motive de alimentare
excesiva (prea multe bucati sau bucati prea mari)?
Comutati butonul in pozitia ,Inversare” si lasati
aparatul sa mearga in sens invers timp de 5 secunde.
Aparatul a intrat in modul de siguranta dupa ce a
functionat incontinuu mai mult de 20 de minute?
Lasati aparatul sa stea timp de 30 minute, apoi
ncercati din nou.

Daca nu reusiti sa rezolvati problema dupa ce ati
ncercat cele de mai sus, luati legétura cu serviciul
nostru pentru clienti.

Melcul s-a zgariat. Distanta dintre melc si sita este foarte mica; evitati

cat mai mult posibil sa tineti in functiune aparatul gol.

Se extrage foarte putin suc. Continutul de apd variaza intre diferite fructe si
legume.
Fructele si legumele produc si mai putin suc atunci

cand isi pierd prospetimea.

Atunci cand se storc fructe si legume tari, verificati
daca parghia de reglare se afla in pozitia,Deschis”.

Exista multa apa in pulpa. Atunci cand se storc fructe si legume moi, verificati

daca parghia de reglare se afla in pozitia, inchis”.




BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY

Sita nu se roteste in timpul Verificati dacd mecanismul (L) de la baza bolului

functionarii. pentru suc s-a deteriorat, caz in care contactati Pred prvy'm poué|t|’m pristroja Si preéitajte broéu ru
serviciul pentru clienti. . . v .
a USChovaJteJU na bezpecnom mieste.

Vasul de stoarcere se agita usor Agitarea usoara a vasului de stoarcere in timpul

cand porneste aparatul. functionarii este normala. . Nepouil’vajte prl’stroj' ak Spad0| na zem a Sl] na
Capacul de siguranta nu se poate | Ar putea fi prea multa pulpa reziduala in masina, v s 1 Y v .
deschide dupa extragerea sucului. | sau fructele care sunt procesate pot avea samburi nom Vldltelne pOSkOdenla (napr' Na OChrannom
tari etc. Rotiti maneta (F) in pozitia deschisa, paneli), alebo ak nedokaze normalne fungovat.V
t pozitia,Inversare” si lasati
aparatul sd meargd in sens invers timp de 5 secunde tomto pn’pade mUSlI byt’ Zaslany dO SChVélenéhO
si apoi incercati din nou. Daca nu reusiti sa rezolvati
problema dupd ce ati incercat cele de mai sus, luati se rvisného Strediska_
legdtura cu serviciul nostru pentru clienti. v, . . . , . , , m
- NepouzZivajte zariadenie, ak suU napajaci kabel
RECICLARE alebo zastrcka viditelne poskodené. Aby sa
Protectia mediului este pe primul plan! zabranilo nebezpecenstvu, musi sietovy kabel
® Aparatul dumneavoastra contine materiale valoroase care vymenit V)'/robca, popredajn)'/ servis ¢i ina

— pot fi recuperate sau reciclate. : <
< Predati-l unui centru local de colectare a deseurilor. kY?IIﬁ!(O\/ana PSOb?' ; B ..
- Vas vyrobok je urleny pre domace pouzitie vo
Reciclarea echipamentelor electrice si electronice:

Aparatul este conceput sa functioneze timp de mai multi ani. Cu toate vnutridomu a len do nadmorskej VySky 2000 m.
acestea, Vyrobca nenesie ziadnu zodpovednost a zaruka
in ziua in care intentionati sa-l inlocuiti, nu-l aruncati cu tahui kékolvek k v s 5iti
gunoiul menajer obisnuit sau intr-o groapd de gunoi, ci duceti-l la un sa nevztahuje na akekolve omercne pouzitie,
punct de colectare nevhodné pouzitie alebo nedodrzanie pokynov.
adecvat, prevazut de autoritatea locald (sau la un centru de reciclare, daca . Spotrebié Vidy odpojte len ¢o ho prestanete
este cazul). !

Protectia mediului este pe primul plan! pouzivat, ked ho nechdavate bez dozoru alebo
Aparatul dumneayoastra contine materiale numeroase care pot fi poc“:as skladania, rozoberania aIebo Cistenia.
recuperate sau reciclate. , . , .r o ,
Predati-l unui centru de colectare pentru prelucrare. - Tento pristroj nesmu pouzivat OSOby (vratane

deti) so znizenymi fyzickymi, zmyslovymi alebo
rozumovymi  schopnostami,  nedostatkom
skusenosti a znalosti, ak neboli obozndmené



s pouzivanim pristroja alebo nepracuju pod
dohladom osoby zodpovednej zaich bezpecnost.
Dohliadnite na to, aby sa deti so zariadenim
nehrali a nepouzivali ho ako hracku.

Deti nesmu pouzivat zariadenie bez dozoru.
Nikdy nestlacajte potraviny prstami,
pouzivajte posunovac.

Vas spotrebi¢ je wurCeny iba pre domace
kulinarske pouzitie (pre pouzitie vo vnutri len
doma). Vas spotrebic nie je urCeny pre pouzitie
v nasledujucich zariadeniach, pre ktoré sa
nevztahuje zaruka: kuchyne pre zamestnancov v
obchodoch, kanceléridch a v dalsich pracovnych
prostrediach, na farmach, v hoteloch, moteloch a
dalSich ubytovacich zariadeniach;

Diely, ktoré prichadzaju do styku s potravinami,
je potrebné (istit Spongiou s mydlovou vodou
alebo v umyvacke riadu; pozrite si ndvod na
obsluhu, ktory obsahuje UpIné informacie o
Cisteni a udrzbe vasho spotrebica.

Tento spotrebi¢ sa nesmie pouzivat dlhsie ako
20 minut.

Ak spotrebic prekroc¢i normalnu hodnotu vykonu
na 5 sekund, 3-krat pipne a po 5 - 10 sekundach
sa automaticky zastavi.

vzdy

« Odstavova¢ sa automaticky zastavi a po 20
minutach nepretrzitej prevadzky prejde do
pohotovostného rezimu.

. Cistenie a idrzbu nesmu robit deti, ak nie s pod
dohladom dospelej osoby.

- Pokyny pre spotrebice varuju pred zneuzitim.

« V pripade, Ze sa navrhne dalsie prislusenstvo,
musi byt sprevadzané vlastnymi bezpecnostnymi
pokynmi.

« Neponarajte pristroj,
akejkolvek tekutiny.

- Dbajte na to, aby nad pristrojom v prevadzke
nikdy neviseli dlhé vlasy, $aly, kravaty atd.

LEN PRE EUROPSKE TRHY

- Tento spotrebi¢ nesmupouzivatdeti.Uchovavajte
pristroj aj kabel mimo dosahu deti.

« Deti sa nesmu s pristrojom hrat.

- Tento spotrebic moézu pouzivat osoby s
obmedzenymi fyzickymi, zmyslovymi alebo
duSevnymi schopnostami alebo nedostatkom
skusenosti a znalosti, ak su tieto osoby pod
dohladom alebo boli nalezite poucené, ako
pouzivat tento pristroj a chapu mozné rizika
spojené s jeho pouzivanim.

kdbel ¢ zastrcku do



A Posunovac K Motorova jednotka

B Veko L Pohon

C Odstavovacia skrutka M Start/Stop tla¢idlo a reverzny
D Filter chod

E Gumova Skrabka N Nadoba na duzinu

F Ovlddanie mnozstva duziny O (istiaca kefka

G Miska P Nadoba na stavu

H Vystup pre suchy zvysok 1 Poloha zastavenia

I Vystup pre Stavu 2 Poloha spustenia

J  Funkcia zabranujuca 3 Poloha spdtného chodu

odkvapkavaniu

PRAKTICKE RADY

1- Vyberte Cerstvé ovocie a zeleninu a dokladne ich umyte.

Tento stroj bol navrhnuty na odstavovanie ovocia a zeleniny s

vysokym obsahom vody, napriklad:

Tvrdé ovocie a zelenina: jablkd, hrusky, mrkva, zeler, ananas, broskyne atd.

Méakké ovocie a zelenina: mandarinky, pomarance, paradajky, kiwi,

hrozno, melény atd.

—Tvrdé, vldknité ovocie a zelenina musia byt rozrezané na kusky s
rozmermi 2 az 4 cm a hribkou od 1 do 2 cm.

—Pre tvrdé ovocie a zeleninu s dlhymi vldknami a listovd zeleninu
(napr. zeler) je potrebné stonky rozrezat na kusy s dizkou 2 az 4 cm a listy
je potrebné pred odstavovanim zrolovat.

-V pripade ovocia a zeleniny s hrubou Supkou alebo tvrdymi kostkami ¢i
semenami je potrebné pred odstavovanim odstranit Supku, késtky
a semena.

—Mrazené ovocie a zelenina musia byt rozmrazené pred odstavovanim.

2- Pre dosiahnutie najlepSich vysledkov odstavovania nastavte silu
odstavovania podla tvrdosti ovocia a zeleniny otoc¢enim nastavovacej packy.
V pripade mdkkého ovocia a zeleniny otocte packu (F) do polohy ,,Closed
padlock” (Zatvoreny zamok);

V pripade tvrdého ovocia a zeleniny otocte packu (F) do polohy ,,Open padlock
(Otvoreny zamok).

3- Vkladanie tvrdych potravin moze zablokovat spotrebi¢. Ak k tomu

dojde, pouzite funkciu reverzného chodu pocas niekolkych sekund.

Ak zostane zablokovany:

—Otvorte kryt (B), vycistite odstavovaciu skrutku (C) a filter (D) a znovu
poskladajte.

—Nakréjajte prisady na mensie kusky.

4- Pridavajte ovocie a zeleninu postupne do odstavovaca. Pridajte dalSiu
davku az po spracovani predchadzajucej davky.

« Pre lepsi efekt odStavovania odstavujte ovocie a zeleninu s nizkym
obsahom vlakniny ako mrkva spolo¢ne s vlaknitym ovocim a zeleninou,
ako je zeler.

Pri odstavovani mrkvy nakrajajte kazd( mrkvu pozdizne na 4 kusy.
Ovocie a zelenina, ktoré nie su celkom cerstvé, maju nizsi obsah vody a
budu produkovat menej stavy.

Ked' odstavujete ovocie a zeleninu, ktoré boli niekolko dni ponechané
v ladni¢ke, namocte ich do vody, aby pred odstavovanim absorbovali
dostato¢né mnozstvo vody.

Kudzu, cukrové trstiny a dalSie ovocie a zeleninu so zvlast tvrdymi
vldknami nie je mozné odstavit.

V tomto stroji nepouzivajte lad.

Tento stroj nepouzivajte na od$tavovanie ovocia a zeleniny s vysokym
obsahom oleja.

Banany, mdkké mango a iné ovocie a zelenina, ktoré su makké a kasovité,
sa nedaju dobre odstavovat s tymto strojom.

Pre lepsi odstavujuci ucinok odstavujte makké ovocie s vysokym
obsahom cukru spolu s tvrdym ovocim s vysokym obsahom vody.
Napriklad mozete odstavovat jablka spolu s hruskami. NielenZe to prida
novu prichut do $tavy, ale tiez robi odstavovanie Gc¢innejsie. Pri jablkach,
hruskach a inych druhoch ovocia s mékkymi semenami nie je potrebné,
aby semend boli pred odstavovanim odstranené.

5- Po pouziti sa odporGca spotrebi¢ ¢o najrychlejsie vycistit, aby sa
zabranilo hromadeniu zaschnutych potravin na prislusenstve. Na
ulahcenie Cistenia ho mozete najskor oplachnut tak, ze pocas prevadzky
nalejete cez plniacu trubicu pohar vody.



Casté poruchy Sposob manipulacie

Stroj sa nedd zapnut

Skontrolujte, ¢i je zastrcka spravne zapojena.
Skontroluijte, ¢i je nddoba spravne namontovana.

Spotrebic sa pocas prevadzky
nahle zastavil a zaznel alarm

Nedoslo k upchatiu spotrebica jeho nadmernym
naplnenim (prili$ vela kusov alebo prilis velké
kusy)? Otocte prepinac¢ do polohy ,Reverse” (Spatny
chod) a nechajte spotrebic bezat v rezime spatného
chodu po dobu 5 sekdnd.

Presiel spotrebi¢ do bezpeénostného rezimu

po nepretrzitej prevadzke dlhsej ako 20 minuGt?
Spotrebi¢ nechajte 30 minut odpocivat, potom to
skuste znova.

Ak nedokazete problém vyriesit ani po tom, ¢o ste
vyskusali vyssie uvedeny postup, obratte sa na nas
zakaznicky servis.

Zavitovka bola poskriabana

Medzera medzi zavitovkou a sitom je velmi mala;
nespustajte prazdny stroj.

Odvadza sa velmi maélo stavy

Obsah vody sa li$i medzi roznymi druhmi ovocia a
zeleniny.

Ovocie a zelenina tiez produkuju menej $tavy pri
strate ich Cerstvosti.

Pri odstavovani tvrdého ovocia a zeleniny
skontrolujte, ¢i je packa nastavenia v polohe,Open”

V duzine je vela vody

Pri odstavovani mékkého ovocia a zeleniny
skontrolujte, ¢i je packa nastavenia v polohe ,Closed”

Stierac sitka sa pocas prevadzky
neotaca

Skontrolujte, ¢i nedoslo k poskodeniu prevodu (L)
na dne odstavovacej nadoby. Ak dno, obratte sa na
zdkaznicky servis.

Nédoba sa mierne trasie, ked'je
stroj zapnuty

Mierne pretrepavanie nddoby pocas prevadzky je
normalne.

Po odstavovani nie je mozné
otvorit bezpecnostné veko

Je mozné, Ze sa v spotrebici nachadza prilis vela
zvyskov duziny alebo si kastky odstavovaného
ovocia tvrdé, atd. Otocte packu (F) do otvorenej
polohy, otocte prepinac do polohy ,,Reverse” (Spétny
chod) a nechajte spotrebi¢ bezat v spatnom rezime po
dobu 5 sekiind a potom to skiste znova. Ak nedokdzete
problém vyriesit ani po tom, ¢o ste vyskiali vy3sie
uvedeny postup, obrdtte sa na nas zakaznicky servis.

RECYKLACIA

Ochrana zivotného prostredia je na prvom mieste!
® Va3 spotrebi¢ obsahuje hodnotné materiély, ktoré mozu byt
— obnovené, alebo recyklované.
2 Zaneste ho do miestneho strediska na zber odpadu.

Koniec Zivotnosti elektrickych a elektronickych vyrobkov:

Vas spotrebic je urceny na prevadzku po¢as mnohych rokov. Avsak v der

jeho vymeny ho nevyhadzujte do bezného

domového odpadu alebo na skladku, ale odneste ho do vhodnej

zberne miestneho uUradu (alebo do recykla¢ného strediska v pripade
potreby). m
Ochrana zivotného prostredia je na prvom mieste!

Vas spotrebi¢ obsahuje mnohé materidly, ktoré mézu byt obnovené,
alebo recyklované.

Odneste ho na zberné miesto pre dalsie spracovanie.



VARNOSTNA NAVODILA

Pred prvo uporabo naprave natanéno preberite

priro¢nik in ga hranite na varnem mestu.

- Naprave ne uporabljajte, ¢e vam je padla in je
vidno poskodovana (npr. zas¢itna plos¢a) oziroma
Ce naprava ne deluje normalno. V tem primeru jo
morate poslati na pooblas¢en servisni center.

. Ce sta napajalni kabel ali vti¢ poskodovana,
naprave ne uporabljajte. Da se izognete
nevarnostim, naj menjavo napajalnega kabla
vedno opravi proizvajalec, njegov poprodajni
servis ali podobno strokovno usposobljene osebe.

- Izdelek je namenjen le domaci uporabi v zaprtih
prostorih in na nadmorski visini, nizji od 2000
m. V primeru kakrsne koli komercialne uporabe,
neprimerne uporabe ali neupostevanja navodil
proizvajalec ne prevzema nobene odgovornosti,
prav tako pa ni mogoce uveljavljati garancije.

- Aparat vedno izkljucite iz napajanja takoj,

- ko ga nehate uporabljati, Ce ga pustite breznadzora
ali med sestavljanjem, razstavljanjem ali ¢is¢enjem.

- Te naprave ne smejo uporabljati osebe (vklju¢no z
otroki), ki imajo zmanjsane fizicne, senzori¢ne ali
dusevne zmogljivosti ter nimajo dovolj izkusenj
ali znanja, razen Ce jih pri uporabi naprave

nadzorujejo in usmerjajo osebe, odgovorne za
njihovo varnost.

Otroke je treba nadzirati, da se z napravo ne bodo
igrali in je ne bodo uporabljali kot igraco.

Ne dovolite, da otroci uporabljajo napravo brez
nadzora.

Hrane nikoli ne potiskajte s prsti, vedno uporabite
tlacilo.

Vasa naprava je namenjena le uporabi v
gospodinjstvu za kulinaricne namene (samo v
notranjosti doma). Naprava ni bila zasnovana za
uporabo v naslednjih okolis¢inah, ki jih garancija
ne krije: v kuhinjah za osebje v trgovinah, pisarnah
in drugih poklicnih okoljih, na kmetijah, s strani
gostov v hotelih, motelih in drugih namestitvenih
objektih ter v sobah za goste ali podobnih
nastanitvah.

Dele, ki prihajajo v stik s hrano, ocistite z gobico in
milnico ali v pomivalnem stroju. Glede celotnega
CisCenja in vzdrzevanja naprave si preberite
navodila za uporabo.

Naprave ne smete uporabljati vec kot 20 minut.
Ce je nazivna moc¢ naprave za 5 sekund presezena,
naprava 3-krat zapiska, nato pase po 5-10sekundah
samodejno zaustavi.



- Sokovnik se bo samodejno ustavil in preklopil v
stanje pripravljenosti po 20 minutah neprekinjene
uporabe.

- Otroci naprave ne smejo Cistiti in vzdrzevati brez

nadzora.

Navodila za uporabo naprave opozarjajo na

neprimerno uporabo.

V primeru, da je predlagana uporaba dodatne

opreme, so prilozenatudilocenavarnostna navodila.

Naprave, napajalnega kabla ali vtica ne potapljajte

v nobeno tekocino.

Kadar je naprava v uporabi, poskrbite, da v blizini

naprave ni dolgih las, 3alov, kravat itd.

SAMO ZA EVROPSKE TRGE

- Te naprave ne smejo uporabljati otroci. Napravo
in napajalni kabel hranite izven dosega otrok.

- Otroci se z napravo ne smejo igrati.

- To napravo lahko uporabljajo osebe, ki imajo
zmanjsane fizitne, senzori¢ne ali dusevne
zmogljivosti ter nimajo dovolj izkusenj ali znanja,
razen Ce imajo pri uporabi naprave nadzor ter
razumejo, kako varno uporabljati napravo in
razumejo potencialne nevarnosti.

A Tlacilo K Motorna enota

B Pokrov L Pogon

C Polzasti vijak M Gumb za vklop/izklop in
D Filter vzvratno delovanje

E Gumijasto strgalo N Zbiralnik za kaso

F Nadzor ravni kase O Krtaca za cis¢enje

G Posoda P Vr¢zasok

H Izhod za suhe ostanke 1 PoloZaj stop

I Izhod za sok 2 PoloZaj start

J 3

Pripomocek proti kapljanju

PRAKTICNI NASVETI

1- Izberite sveZe sadje in zelenjavo ter ju temeljito operite.

Ta naprava je bila zasnovana za socenje sadja in zelenjave z visoko

vsebnostjo vode:

trdo sadje in zelenjava: jabolka, hruske, korenje, zelena, ananas, breskve

itd.;

mehko sadje in zelenjava: mandarine, paradiznik, kivi, pomarance,

grozdje, lubenica itd.

—Trdo vlaknasto sadje in zelenjavo morate narezati na koscke, velikosti od
2 do 4 cm ter debeline od 1 do 2 cm.

—Stebla trdega sadja in zelenjave z dolgimi vlakni in listnate zelenjave
(npr. zelene) morate narezati na koscke, dolZine od 2 do 4 cm, liste pa
morate pred so¢enjem zviti.

—Sadje in zelenjavo s trdim olupkom ali trdimi ko3¢icami morate pred
socenjem olupiti, kos¢ice pa odstraniti.

—Zamrznjeno sadje in zelenjavo morate pred so¢enjem odtaliti.

Polozaj za vzvratno delovanje

2 - Za najboljse rezultate socenja nastavite mo¢ socenja glede na
trdoto sadja in zelenjave tako z zasukom nastavitvene rocice.

Za mehko sadje in zelenjavo obrnite rocico (F) v polozaj "Closed padlock”;

Za trdo sadje in zelenjavo obrnite rocico (F) v poloZaj "Open padlock”.



3 - Vstavljanje trdih sestavin lahko blokira napravo. Ce se to zgodi, nekaj

sekund uporabljajte funkcijo vzvratnega delovanja.

Ce blokada ostane:

—Odprite pokrov (B), ocistite vijak za socenje (C) in filter (D) ter napravo
ponovno sestavite.

—Sestavine narezite na manjse koscke.

4 - Sadje in zelenjavo dodajajte v sokovnik postopoma. Naslednji sklop

dodajte Sele, ko je prejsnji obdelan.

« Za boljsi ucinek socenja socite sadje in zelenjavo z manj vlakni, kot je
korenje, skupaj s sadjem in zelenjavo z veliko vlakni, npr. z zeleno.

« Korenje pred socenjem vzdolzno razrezite na 4 kose.

- Sadje in zelenjava, ki nista povsem sveza, vsebujeta manj vode in bosta
dala manj soka.

- Sadje in zelenjavo, ki sta bila nekaj dni shranjena v hladilniku, pred
socenjem namocite v vodo, da vpijeta ustrezno koli¢ino vode.

- Kudza, sladkornega trsa ter drugega sadja in zelenjave z zelo trdimi
vlakni ni mogoce sociti.

« V tej napravi ne uporabljajte ledu.

- Naprave ne uporabljajte za so¢enje sadja in zelenjave z visoko vsebnostjo
olja.

- Banane, mehak mango ter drugo mehko in kasasto sadje in zelenjava se
v tem sokovniku ne soci dobro.

« Zaboljsi u¢inek socenja sadje z visoko vsebnostjo sladkorja socite skupaj
s trdim sadjem z visoko vsebnostjo vode. Na primer, jabolka lahko socite
skupaj s hruskami. To ne le doda nov okus soku, ampak poskrbi tudi za
bolj ucinkovito socenje. Jabolkom, hruskam in sadju z mehkimi semeni
morate pred socenjem odstraniti semena.

5 - Po uporabi je priporoc¢ljivo napravo hitro ocistiti, da preprecite nalaganje

zasusenega sadja na dodatni opremi. Za lazje ¢is¢enje med delovanjem
naprave skozi dovajalno cev vlijte kozarec vode.

Naprave ni mogoce vklopiti.

Obicajne okvare Ravnanje z napravo

Preverite, ali je vti¢ pravilno vstavljen v vti¢nico.
Preverite, ali je sokovnik pravilno namescen.

Naprava se je med delovanjem
nenadoma ustavila in sproZil se
je alarm.

Ali je naprava zamasena zaradi prevelikega
dovajanja (prestevilnih ali prevelikih kosov)?
Zavrtite gumb v polozaj za vzvratno delovanje in
pocakajte, da naprava deluje v nacinu vzvratnega
delovanja 5 sekund.

Ali je naprava preklopila v varnostni nacin, potem
ko je neprekinjeno delovala vec kot 20 minut?

Naprava naj 30 minut miruje, nato pa poskusite znova.

Ce tezave ne morete odpraviti z zgoraj opisanimi
koraki, se obrnite na sluzbo za pomoc¢ strankam.

Polzasti pogon je opraskan.

Razmik med polzastim pogonom in zaslonom je
zelo majhen. Cim bolj se izogibajte uporabi prazne
naprave.

Pridobljenega je zelo malo soka.

Vsebnost vode se razlikuje med razli¢nim sadjem in
zelenjavo.

Manj sveze sadje in zelenjava proizvedeta tudi manj
soka.

Pri so¢enju trdega sadja in zelenjave preverite, ali je
nastavitvena rocica v polozaju »Openc.

V kasi je veliko vode.

Pri so¢enju mehkega sadja in zelenjave preverite, ali
je nastavitvena rocica v polozaju »Closed«.

Kosara brisalcev zaslona se med
obratovanjem ne vrti.

Preverite, ali je pogon (L) na dnu posode za socenje
obrabljen. V tem primeru se obrnite na sluzbo za
pomoc strankam.

Ob vklopu naprave se posoda za
socenje rahlo trese.

Rahlo tresenje posode za socenje med obratovanjem
je normalno.

Po socenju ni mogoce odpreti
varnostnega pokrova.

V napravi je morda prevec ostankov kase

ali pa ima sadje, ki se soci, trde kos¢ice ipd.

Rocico (F) obrnite v odprti poloZaj, gumb zavrtite

v polozaj za vzvratno delovanje in pocakajte, da
naprava deluje v nacinu vzvratnega delovanja

5 sekund ter nato poskusite znova. Ce tezave ne
morete odpraviti z zgoraj opisanimi koraki, se obrnite
na sluzbo za pomoc strankam.




RECIKLIRANJE

Bodite pozorni na zascito okolja!
® Vasa naprava vklju¢uje vredne materiale, ki jih je mogoce
— ponovno uporabiti ali reciklirati.
< Pustite jo na lokalnem zbirnem mestu.

Konec zivljenjske dobe elektri¢nih in elektronskih izdelkov:

Vasa naprava je zasnovana za vecletno delovanje. Kljub temu

pa je na dan, ko jo nameravate nadomestiti, ne zavrzite med obicajne
gospodinjske odpadke ali na odlagalis¢e, ampak jo odnesite na ustrezno
zbirno mesto, ki ga zagotavlja lokalni organ (ali v center za recikliranje, ¢e
obstaja).

Zascita okolja je na prvem mestu!

Vasa naprava vsebuje razlicne materiale, ki jih je mogoce ponovno
uporabiti ali reciklirati.

Zato napravo odnesite na zbirno mesto, kjer bodo zanjo primerno
poskrbeli.

BEZBEDNOSNAUPUTSTVA

Pazljivo procitajte ovo uputstvo za upotrebu
pre prvog koris¢enja aparata i Cuvajte ga na
bezbednom mestu.

- Nemojte da koristite aparat ako je pao i ako na
njemu postoje vidljiva ostecenja (npr. zastitna
ploca) ili ako ne radi propisno. U tom slucaju,
aparat treba da se posalje u ovlasceni servisni
centar.

- Nemojte da koristite aparat ako je strujni kabl
ili utikaC ostec¢en. Ako je strujni kabl ostecen,
mora da ga zameni proizvodac, servisna sluzba
proizvodaca ili slicno ovlas¢eno lice, da bi se
izbegle opasnosti.

 Ovaj proizvod je namenjen samo za upotrebu
u zatvorenim prostorima u domacinstvu i na
nadmorskoj visini ispod 2000 m. Proizvodac
ne preuzima odgovornost i garancija se ne
primenjuje u slucaju komercijalne upotrebe,
nepropisne upotrebe ili nepostupanja u skladu
sa uputstvima.

« Obavezno iskljucite aparat ¢im prestanete da ga
koristite, ako ste ga ostavili bez nadzora ili tokom
sklapanja, rasklapanja i ¢is¢enja.

« Ovaj aparat nije predviden da njim rukuju osobe
(ukljucujuci decu) ogranicenih fizi¢kih, ¢ulnih ili



mentalnih sposobnosti ili nedovoljnog iskustva i
znanja, osim ako ih nadzire osoba odgovorna za
njihovu bezbednost koja im je prethodno dala
uputstva o nacinu koris¢enja aparata.

Decu je potrebno nadzirati da biste se uverili da se
ne igraju aparatom i da ga ne koriste kao igracku.
Nemojte dozvoliti da deca koriste aparat bez
nadzora.

Nemojte da gurate namirnice prstima. Uvek
koristite potiskivac.

Vas aparat je namenjen samo za ku¢nu upotrebu u
kulinarstvu (samo za ku¢nu upotrebu u zatvorenim
prostorima). Aparat nije konstruisan za upotrebu u
slede¢im uslovima koji nisu pokriveni garancijom:
u kuhinjama za osoblje u prodavnicama,
kancelarijama i drugim radnim okruzenjima, na
seoskimimanjima, za klijente u hotelima, motelima
i drugim stambenim okruzenjima i u gostinjskim
sobama i sli¢nim smestajnim jedinicama.

Delove koji su u kontaktu sanamirnicama treba Cistiti
sunderom i sapunicom ili u masini za pranje sudova;
za kompletna uputstva za CiScenje i odrzavanje
aparata pogledajte uputstvo za upotrebu.

Ovaj aparat ne sme da se koristi duze od 20 minuta.
Ako aparat premasi normalnu snagu rada 5
sekundi, zvu¢ni signal e se oglasiti 3 puta i nakon
5-10 sekundi ce se automatski zaustaviti.

« Sokovnik ¢e automatski da se zaustavi i prede
u rezim pripravnosti 20 minuta posle stalne
upotrebe.

. Cis¢enje i odrzavanje koje obavlja korisnik ne
smeju da obavljaju deca bez nadzora.

« Uputstva za aparate upozoravaju na nepropisnu
upotrebu.

« U slu¢aju da u ponudi bude dodatna oprema,
imace svoja prateca bezbednosna uputstva.

« Aparat, strujni kabl ili utika¢ nemojte da potapate
u tecnosti.

- Nemojte dozvoliti da duga kosa, 3alovi, kravate im
sl. vise iznad aparata kada je u upotrebi.

SAMO ZA EVROPSKO TRZISTE

« Ovaj aparat ne smeju da koriste deca. Aparat i njegov
kabl skladistite na mestu nedostupnom deci.

« Deca ne smeju da se igraju aparatom.

« Ovajaparatmogudakoriste osobe saogranicenim
fizickim, ¢ulnim ili mentalnim sposobnostima ili
nedovoljnim iskustvom ili znanjem ako su pod
nadzorom ili ako su upucene u bezbedan nacin
koriS¢enja aparata i ako su razumele moguce
opasnosti.



A Potiskivac K Motorna jedinica

B Poklopac L Rucica

C Rotacioni puz M Taster za pokretanje/

D Filter zaustavljanje i kretanje unazad
E Gumenistrugac N Posuda za sakupljanje pulpe

F Indikator nivoa pulpe O Cetka za ¢iscenje

G Posuda P Bokal za sok

H Izlaz za suve ostatke 1 PoloZaj za zaustavljanje

I lIzlaz za sok 2 PoloZaj za pokretanje

J  Sistem protiv kapanja 3 poloZaj za kretanje unazad

PRAKTICNISAVETI

1- Izaberite sveZe voce i povrée i dobro ga operite.

Ovaj aparat je predviden za cedenje soka iz voca i povrca koje sadrzi

veliku koli¢inu vode, kao Sto su:

Tvrdo voce i povrée: jabuka, kruska, sargarepa, celer, ananas, breskva,

itd.

Mekano voce i povrée: mandarina, paradajz, kivi, pomorandza, grozde,

lubenica, itd.

—Tvrdo, vlaknasto voce i povrée potrebno je ise¢i na komadice velicine od
2 do 4 cmidebljineod 1do2cm.

—Kod tvrdog voca i povréa sa dugim vlaknima i lisnatog povrca (kao $to
je celer), stabljike je potrebno ise¢i na komadiée duzine od 2 do 4 cm, a
listove je potrebno umotati pre cedenja soka.

—Za voce i povrée s debelom korom ili tvrdim kosticama ili semenkama,
koru, kostice i semenke treba ukloniti pre cedenja.

—Zamrznuto voce i povrée je potrebno odlediti pre cedenja soka.

2- Za najbolje rezultate cedenja soka, podesite snagu cedenja soka
okretanjem rucice za podesavanje u skladu sa tvrdocom vocai povréa.
Za mekano voce i povrce, okrenite polugu (F) u poloZaj ,Zatvoren katanac”;

Za tvrdo voce i povrce, okrenite polugu (F) u poloZaj ,Otvoren katanac”.

3- Stavljanje tvrdih sastojaka moze da blokira aparat. Ako se to desi,

koristite funkciju kretanja unazad nekoliko sekundi.

Ako aparat ostane blokiran:

—Otvorite poklopac (B), ocistite puz za cedenje soka (C) i filter (D) i
ponovo ih postavite.

—lIsecite sastojke na male parcice.

4-\/oce i povrce uzastopno stavljajte u sokovnik. Sledecu seriju namirnica

stavljajte samo posle obrade prethodne serije namirnica.

« Za bolji efekat cedenja soka, voce i povrce sa niskim sadrzajem vlakana poput
sargarepe cedite zajedno sa vlaknastim vo¢em i povréem poput celera.

- Kada cedite sok iz Sargarepe, svaku Sargarepu isecite uzduzno na 4 dela.

« Voce i povrcée koje nije potpuno sveze sadrzi manju koli¢inu vode i
dobice se manje soka.

- Kada cedite sok iz voca i povréa koje je nekoliko dana bilo u frizideru, pre
cedenja ga stavite u vodu da upije odgovarajucu koli¢inu vode.

« 1z kudzua, Secerne trske i drugog voca i povréa sa posebno tvrdim
vlaknima ne moze da se cedi sok.

« Nemojte da koristite led u ovom aparatu.

« Nemojte da koristite ovaj aparat za cedenje soka iz voca i povrca sa
visokim sadrzajem ulja.

« Cedenje soka iz banana, mekanog manga i drugog mekanog i kasastog
voca i povrca ne obavlja se dobro sa ovim aparatom.

« Za bolji efekat cedenja soka, mekano voce sa visokim sadrzajem Secera
cedite zajedno sa tvrdim voéem sa visokim sadrzajem vode. Na primer,
mozete da kombinujete jabuke i kruske. To ¢e dati novu aromu soku, a i
sam postupak cedenja soka ¢e da bude efikasniji. Kod jabuka, krusaka i
drugog voca sa mekanim semenkama, semenke nije potrebno uklanjati
pre cedenja soka.

5- Nakon upotrebe savetujemo da brzo odistite aparat da bi se izbeglo
nakupljanje suve hrane na dodatnoj opremi. Da olaksate cis¢enje, prvo
mozete da ga isperete tako Sto cete nasuti casu vode kroz cev za punjenje
za vreme rada



Uobic¢ajene greske Nacin rukovanja

Nije moguce uklju¢iti aparat.

Proverite da li je strujni utika¢ propisno umetnut u
strujnu uti¢nicu.
Proverite da li su delovi aparata propisno postavljeni.

Masina se iznenada zaustavila
tokom rada i oglasio se alarm

Da li je masina zacepljena zbog prekomernog
punjenja (previse k daili su komadi preveliki)?
Okrenite dugme za ukljucivanje u polozaj za kretanje
unazad ,Reverse” i ostavite masinu da radi u rezimu
kretanja unazad 5 sekundi.

Da li je masina usla u rezim bezbednosti nakon
neprestanog rada duze od 20 minuta? Ostavite
masinu da se odmori 30 minuta, a zatim pokusajte
ponovo.

Ako ne uspete da resite problem nakon sto isprobate
gorenavedeno, obratite se nasoj korisnickoj sluzbi.

Rotacioni puz je izgreban.

Prostor izmedu rotacionog puza i sita je veoma
mali. Ako je moguce, izbegavajte da koristite prazan
aparat.

Veoma mala kolic¢ina iscedenog
soka

Razli¢ito voce i povrée sadrzi razli¢itu kolic¢inu vode.
Voce i povrée daje manju koli¢inu soka kada izgubi
svezinu.

Kada cedite sok iz tvrdog voca i povréa, proverite da
li je rucica za podesavanje u zatvorenom poloZaju
"Open".

Velika kolic¢ina vode u pulpi

Kada cedite sok iz mekanog voca i povrca, proverite
da li je rucica za podesavanje u otvorenom polozaju
"Closed".

Korpa sa sitom se ne okrece
tokom rada.

Proverite da i je rucica (L) u osnovi posude za cedenje
pokvarena i ako jeste, obratite se vasem korisnickom
servisu.

Posuda za sok se lagano trese
kada se aparat ukljuci.

Lagano pomeranje posude za sok tokom rada je
uobicajena pojava.

Bezbednosni poklopac nije
moguce otvoriti posle cedenja
soka.

Moze biti previse ostataka pulpe u masini ili
mozda cedeno voce ima tvrde kostice itd. Okrenite
rucicu (F) u otvoreni polozaj, okrenite dugme za
ukljucivanje u poloZzaj za kretanje unazad ,Reverse”

i ostavite masinu da radi u rezimu kretanje unazad 5
sekundi, a zatim pokusajte ponovo. Ako ne uspete da
resite problem nakon $to isprobate gorenavedeno,
obratite se nasoj korisnickoj sluzbi.

RECIKLAZA

Zastita zivotne sredine je na prvom mestu!
® Va3 proizvod sadrzi vredne materijale koji mogu ponovo da
— se koriste ili recikliraju.
2 Odlozite aparat na lokalno mesto za sakupljanje otpada iz
domacdinstva.

Kraj veka trajanja elektri¢nih i elektronskih proizvoda

Vas aparat je dizajniran kako bi radio dugi niz godina. Medutim,

kada se odlucite da zamenite aparat, nemojte da ga odlazete u uobicajeni
ku¢ni otpad ili na odlagaliste otpada, nego ga odnesite na odgovarajuce
lokalno

komunalno mesto sa sakupljanje takve vrste otpada (ili u centar za
reciklazu, ako je primenjivo).

Zastita Zivotne sredine je na prvom mestu!

Vas aparat sadrzi dosta materijala koji mogu ponovo da se koriste ili m
recikliraju.

Odnesite ga na mesto za sakupljanje otpada zbog dalje obrade.



- Djecu je potrebno nadzirati kako biste se uvjerili

Prijle prve uporabe uredaja pafljivo protitajte da se ne igraju uredajem ili da ga ne koriste kao

broSuru i drzite ju na sigurnom mjestu. |gracky. . . . .
. Ne Koristite uredai ako ie bao i ako na niemu - Nemojte dopustiti da djeca koriste uredaj bez
) Jep J
postoje vidljiva ostecenja (npr. zastitna ploca) nadz.ore?. ) ) ) . -
ili ako ne radi propisno. Uredaj je u tom slucaju . Namlrplccve nemojte gurati prstima. Uvijek koristite
potrebno poslati u ovlasteni servisni centar. pOt'Sk_'V.aC ) )

- Ne koristite uredaj ako je strujni kabel ili utika¢ » Uredaj je predviden samo za kucnu uporabu u
ostecen. Strujni kabel mora zamijeniti proizvodac, kulinarstvu (samo za ku¢nu uporabu u zatvorenim
ovlasteni serviser ili druga kvalificirana osoba prostorima). Uredaj nije predviden za uporabu
kako bi se izbjegla opasnost. u sljede¢im slucajevima koji nisu pokriveni

- Ovaj proizvod namijenjen je samo uporabi u jamstvom: u kuhinjama za osoblje u trgovinama,
zatvorenim prostorimaikucanstvu, nanadmorskoj uredimaidrugim radnim okruzenjima, na seoskim (L3
visini ispod 2.000 m. Proizvoda¢ ne preuzima imanjima, za klijente u hotelima, motelima i
odgovornost i jamstvo se nece primjenjivati drugim stambenim okruzenjima i u gostinjskim
u slucaju komercijalne uporabe, nepropisne sobama ili sli¢nim smjestajnim objektima.
uporabe ili nepostupanja u skladu s uputama. - Dijelove koji su u kontaktu s namirnicama

« Uredaj uvijek iskopcajte &im ga prestanete potrebno je Cistiti spuzvom i sapunicom ili u
rabiti, kad ga ostavljate bez nadzora ili tijekom perilici posuda. Za kompletne upute za ¢isc¢enje i
sastavljanja, rastavljanja ili ¢iscenja. odrzavanje uredaja pogledajte upute za uporabu.

» Ovaj uredaj nije predviden da njime rukuju osobe - Ovaj uredaj ne smije se koristiti dulje od
(uklju€ujucidjecu)ogranicenihtjelesnih,osjetilnih 20 minuta.
ilimentalnih sposobnostiilinedostatnog iskustva - Ako uredaj prekoraéi uobicajenu snagu tijekom

i znanja, osim ako ih nadzire osoba odgovorna
za njihovu sigurnost ili ako ih je uputila u nacin
koriStenja uredaja.

5 sekundi, 3 ¢e puta dati zvucni signal te ce se
automatski zaustaviti nakon 5 - 10 sekundi.



 Sokovnik c¢e se automatski zaustaviti i prijeci
u nacin rada pripravnosti 20 minuta nakon
kontinuirane uporabe.

- Cid¢enje i odrzavanje koje obavlja korisnik ne

smiju obavljati djeca bez nadzora.

Upute za uredaje upozoravaju na nepropisnu

uporabu.

U slucaju predlaganja druge dodatne opreme,

isporucit Ce se uz pratece sigurnosne upute.

Uredaj, strujni kabel ili utika¢ ne uranjajte u

tekucine.

« Ne dopustite da duga kosa, Salovi, kravate i sl.
vise iznad uredaja tijekom uporabe.

SAMO EUROPSKO TRZISTE

- Djeca ne smiju koristiti ovaj uredaj. Uredaj i
pripadajuci kabel drzite izvan dohvata djece.

- Djeca se ne smiju igrati uredajem.

- Ovaj uredaj mogu koristiti osobe ogranicenih
fizickih, osjetilnih ili mentalnih sposobnosti
ili nedostatnog iskustva ili znanja ako su pod
nadzorom ili ako su upuéene u siguran nacin
koriStenja uredaja te ako su razumjele moguce
opasnosti.

A Potiskivac K Jedinica motora

B Poklopac L Zupcanik

C Rotacijski vijak M Tipka za pokretanje/

D Filter zaustavljanje i kretanje unatrag
E Lopatica N Posuda za sakupljanje pulpe

F Indikator razine pulpe O Cetkica za ¢id¢enje

G Posuda P Vr¢zasok

H Izlazni otvor za suhe ostatke 1 PoloZaj za zaustavljanje

I Izlazni otvor za sok 2 PoloZaj za pokretanje

J  Zastita od kapanja 3 PoloZaj za obrnuti smjer

PRAKTICNI SAVJETI

1- Odaberite svjeZe voce i povrée i temeljito ga operite.

Ovaj uredaj predviden je za cijedenje sokaiz vocai povrca koje sadrzi

veliku koli¢inu vode, kao $to su: m

Tvrdo voce i povrce: jabuka, kruska, mrkva, celer, ananas, breskva, itd.

Mekano voce i povrée: mandarina, rajcica, kivi, naranca, grozde, lubenica, itd.

—Tvrdo, vlaknasto voce i povrce potrebno je izrezati u komade veli¢ine od
2do 4 cmidebljineod 1do2cm.

—Kod tvrdog voca i povréa s dugim vlaknima i lisnatog povréa (kao sto je
celer), stabljike se potrebno izrezati na komade duljine od 2 do 4 cm, a
listove je potrebno umotati prije cijedenja soka.

—Ako voce ili povrée ima deblju koru ili tvrde kostice/sjemenke, koru,
kostice i sjemenke treba odstraniti prije cijedenja.

—Zamrznuto voce i povrée potrebno je odlediti prije cijedenja soka.

2- Za najbolje rezultate cijedenja soka podesite snagu cijedenja soka
okretanjem rucice za podesavanje u skladu s tvrdo¢om voca i povréa.
Ako je voce ili povrée mekano, rucicu (F) okrenite na polozaj zatvorenog lokota;
Ako je voce ili povrce tvrdo, rucicu (F) okrenite na polozaj otvorenog lokota;

3- Stavljanjem tvrdih sastojaka moze se blokirati uredaj. U tom slucaju
nekoliko sekundi koristite funkciju kretanja unatrag.
Ako je uredaj i dalje blokiran:



—Otvorite poklopac (B), ocistite vijak za cijedenje soka (C) i filtar (D)a
zatim ih ponovno postavite.
—lzrezite sastojke na male komade.

4-\Voce i povrée uzastopno stavljajte u sokovnik. Sljedecu seriju namirnica

stavljajte samo nakon obrade prethodne serije namirnica.

« Za bolji u¢inak cijedenja soka, voce i povrée s niskim sadrzajem vlakana
kao sto je mrkva cijedite zajedno s vlaknastim vo¢em i povréem kao sto
je celer.

- Kad cijedite sok iz mrkve, svaku mrkvu izrezite uzduzno na 4 komada.
« Voce i povrce koje nije potpuno svjeze sadrzi manju koli¢inu vode i dobit
¢e se manje soka.
Kad cijedite sok iz voca i povrca koje je nekoliko dana bilo u hladnjaku,
prije cijedenja stavite ga u vodu kako bi upilo odgovarajucu koli¢inu vode.
Iz kudzua, Secerne trske i drugog voca i povréa s posebno tvrdim
vlaknima nije moguce cijediti sok.
Ne koristite led u ovom uredaju.
Ne koristite ovaj uredaj za cijedenje soka iz voca i povrca s visokim
sadrzajem ulja.
Cijedenje soka iz banana, mekanog manga i drugog mekanog i kasastog
voca i povrca ne obavlja se dobro s ovim uredajem.
Za bolji ucinak cijedenja soka, mekano voce s visokim sadrzajem Secera
cijedite zajedno s tvrdim vocem s visokim sadrzajem vode. Na primjer,
mozete kombinirati jabuke i kruske. To ¢e dati novu aromu soku, a i sam
postupak cijedenja soka bit ¢e ucinkovitiji. Kod jabuka, krusaka i drugog
voca s mekanim sjemenkama, sjemenke nije potrebno uklanjati prije
cijedenja soka.

5- Nakon uporabe preporucujemo $to prije ocistiti uredaj jer tako mozete
izbje¢i nakupljanje sasusenih komada voéa na nastavcima. Kako bi
c¢is¢enje bilo jednostavnije, uredaj mozete najprije isprati tako da tijekom
rada kroz lijevak za umetanje ulijete ¢asu vode.

Uobic¢ajene greske Rukovanje

Uredaj nije moguce ukljuditi. Provjerite je li strujni utika¢ propisno utaknut u
strujnu uti¢nicu.
Provijerite jesu li dijelovi uredaja propisno postavljeni.

Uredaj se iznenadno zaustavio Jeli uredaj zacepljen zbog prekomjernog umetanja
tijekom rada i oglasio se alarm tojaka (previse komada ili preveliki komadi)?
Prekidac okrenite na polozaj za obrnuti smjer te pustite
da uredaj 5 sekundi radi u obrnutom smjeru.

Je li uredaj presao na sigurnosni nacin rada nakon
Sto je vise od 20 minuta radio bez prekida? Ostavite
uredaj isklju¢enim 30 minuta, a zatim pokusajte ponovo.
Ako problem ne mozete rijesiti uz pomoc gore
navedenih savjeta, obratite se korisnickoj podrsci.

Izgreban rotacijski vijak Otvor izmedu rotacijskog vijka i sita je vrlo mali. Po

mogucnosti izbjegavajte koristiti prazan uredaj.

Vrlo mala koli¢ina iscijedenog Razlicito voce i povrce sadrzi razli¢itu kolicinu vode.
soka Voce i povrée daje manju koli¢inu soka i kad izgubi
svjezinu.

Kad cijedite sok iz tvrdog voca i povrca, provjerite je li
rucica za podesavanje u zatvorenom polozaju “Open’”.

Velika kolic¢ina vode u pulpi Kad cijedite sok iz mekanog voca i povrca, provjerite
je lirucica za podesavanje u otvorenom polozaju

“Closed".

Kosarica sa sitom ne okrece se Provjerite nije li zupéanik (L) na dnu posude za cijedenje
tijekom rada. ostecen. Ako jest, obratite se korisnickoj podrsci.

Posuda za sok lagano se trese kad | Lagano potresanje posude za sok tijekom rada je
se uredaj ukljuci. uobicajena pojava.

Sigurnosni poklopac nije moguce | U uredaju mozda ima previse zaostale pupe ili
otvoriti nakon cijedenja soka. voce i povrce koje cijedite ima tvrde kostice itd.
Okrenite rucicu (F) na polozaj otvorenog lokota,
prekidac okrenite na polozaj za obrnuti smjer i pustite
da uredaj 5 sekundi radi u obrnutom smjeru. Ako
problem ne mozete rijesiti uz pomo¢ gore navedenih
savjeta, obratite se korisni¢koj podrsci.




RECIKLAZA

Zastita okoliSa na prvom je mjestu!
® Va3 uredaj sadrzi vrijedne materijale koje je moguce ponovno
— koristiti ili reciklirati.
< Uredaj odlozite na lokalno sabirno mjesto za otpad iz
kucanstva.

Kraj radnog vijeka elektri¢nih i elektronickih proizvoda

Vas uredaj je predviden za dugogodisnji rad. Medutim,

kad se odlucite da ga zamijenite, uredaj ne odlaZite u uobicajeni

ku¢ni otpad ili na odlagaliste otpada, nego ga odnesite na odgovarajuce
lokalno

komunalno sabirno mjesto (ili u centar za reciklazu, ako je primjenjivo).
Zastita okolisa na prvom je mjestu!

Vas uredaj sadrzi dosta materijala koje je moguce ponovno koristiti ili
reciklirati.

Odnesite ga na sabirno mjesto radi daljnje obrade.

OHUTUSIJUHISED

Enne seadme esmakasutust lugege voldik hoolikalt

labi ja sailitage see edaspidiseks.

eArge kasutage seadet, kui see on maha
kukkunud ja sellel on ndahtavad kahjustused
(nt. kaitsepaneelil) voi kui see ei funktsioneeri
normaalselt. Sellisel juhul tuleb saata seade
heakskiidetud teeninduskeskusesse.

e Arge kasutage seadet, kui selle toitejuhe vdi
pistik on kahjustatud. Ohtude vdltimiseks laske
toitejuhe alati tootjal, teeninduskeskuses voi
volitatud isikutel valja vahetada.

e See toode on modeldud ainult kodukasutuseks
siseruumides ja korgusel kuni 2000m. Tootja ei
vota vastutust seadme toostusliku kasutamise,
ebadige kasutamise voi kasutusjuhendi mitte
jargimise korral ja see muudab garantii kehtetuks.

e [ga kord, kui I6petate seademe kasutamise, jatate
selle jarelevalveta voi kui panete seda kokku voi
votate koost lahti, lahutage seade vooluvorgust.

e Seadet ei tohi kasutada vahenenud fudusiliste,
sensoorsete voi vaimsete vdimetega voi vaheste
kogemuste ja teadmistega isikud (sh. lapsed),
vdlja arvatud juhul, kui nende turvalisuse eest
vastutav isik on taganud piisava jarelevalve ja



juhendamise vastava seadme kasutamise kohta.

e Lapsi tuleb valvata ja tagada, et nad seadmega
ei mangiks.

« Arge lubage lastel seadet jdrelevalveta kasutada.

e Arge liikake toitu seadmesse sdrmedega, vaid
kasutage alati toukurit.

eSeade on  moeldud ainult  koduseks
toiduvalmistamiseks (ainult sisetingimustes).
See ei ole moeldud kasutamiseks jargnevates
tingimustes ja nendel juhtudel garantii ei
kehti: kasutamine tootajate koogis kauplustes,
kontorites ja teistes tookeskkondades, voi
talumajapidamistes, kliendikasutus hotellides,
motellides ja teistes eluruumituupi keskkondades,
aga ka voorastemajades voi  sarnastes
majutustingimustes.

e Toiduga kokku puutuvaid osi tuleb puhastada
kdsna ja seebiveega vOi noudepesumasinas;
taielikud juhised seadme puhastamise ja
hooldamise kohta leiate kasutusjuhendist.

e Seadet ei tohi kasutada jarjest rohkem kui 20 min.

e Kui seade tootab viis sekundit normaalvéimsusest
korgemal, teeb see kolm piiksu ning peatub
5-10 sekundi pdrast automaatselt.

e Parast 20 minutit jarjestikust kasutamist peatub
mahlapress automaatselt ja laheb ootereziimile.

e Lapsed ei tohi seadet hooldada ega puhastada
ilma jarelevalveta.

e Seadme kasutusjuhendis on
vadarkasutuse tingimused.

e Juhul, kui seadmele on ette nahtud lisatarvikuid,
siis on neil ka eraldi kasutusjuhendid.

« Arge asetage seadet, selle toitejuhet ega liilitit
uhegi vedeliku sisse.

e Pikad juuksed, sallid, lipsud jne ei tohi rippuda
seadme kohal selle tootamise ajal.

AINULT EUROOPA TURGUDELE

e Seadet ei ole lubatud kasutada lastel. Hoidke
seade ja selle juhe lastele kattesaamatus kohas.
e Lapsed ei tohi seadmega mangida.

eSeda seadet voivad kasutada isikud, kelle
flusilised, sensoorsed voi vaimsed voimed
on vdhenenud voi kellel puuduvad vastavad
kogemused ja teadmised, kui neid sel ajal
valvatakse voi kui neile on oOpetatud seadme
ohutut kasutamist ja nad moistavad seadmega
kaasnevaid ohte.

esitatud



KIRJELDUS

Anum

Kuivjadgi valjundava
Mahla véljundava
Tilkumisvastane stisteem

PRAKTILISED NOUANDED

1- Valige varsked puu- ja kdodgiviljad ning peske need pohjalikult puhtaks.
Selle seadmega saab valmistada mahla korge veesisaldusega puu- ja
koogiviljadest, nditeks:

Kovad puu- ja kéogiviljad: dunad, pirnid, porgandid, seller, ananassid,

virsikud jne.

Pehmed puu- ja kéégiviljad: mandariinid, tomatid, kiivid, apelsinid,

viinamarjad, arbuusid jne.

—Kdvad, kiudainerikkad puu- ja kdogiviljad tuleb 16igata 2-4 cm pikkusteks
ja 1-2 cm paksusteks tiikkideks.

—Kdvade puuviljade ja pikkade kiududega kdogiviljade (nt. selleri) puhul
I6igake varred enne mahla valmistamist 2-4 cm tikkideks ning rullige
lehed kokku.

—Paksu koorega voi kdvade kivide voi seemnetega puu-ja kédgiviljade
kasutamise korral tuleb koored, kivid ja seemned enne mahla
pressimist eemaldada.

—Kulmutatud puu- ja kédgiviljad sulatage enne mahla valmistamist.

Peatamisasend
Kaivitamisasend
Tagurpidiasend

Toukur K Mootoriosa
Kaas L Hammasratas
Pressi kruvi M Nupp Start / Stopp ja Tagasi
Filter N Viljaliha kogur
Kummist kaabits O Puhastushari
Viljaliha taseme kontroll P Mahlakann
1
2
3

“=IommoQognNnw>

2- Mahla valmistamisel parimate tulemuste saavutamiseks reguleerige
mahla valmistamise véimsust vastavalt puu- ja koéogiviljade
kovadusele, keerates vastavat reguleerimishooba.

Pehmete puu- ja kddgiviljade puhul pdérake hoob (F) ,suletud tabaluku® asendisse.
Kdvade puu- ja kédgiviljade puhul poérake hoob (F) ,,avatud tabaluku® asendisse.

3- Kdvad koostisained voivad seadme ummistada. Sellisel juhul kasutage

mone sekundi jooksul funktsiooni Tagasi.

Kui ummistus ei kao:

—Avage kate (B), puhastage pressi kruvi (C) ja filter (D) ning pange seade
uuesti kokku.

—Lodigake koostisained viiksemateks tikkideks.

4- Pange puu- ja kdogivilju seadmesse jargemodda. Lisage jargmine ports

alles siis, kui eelmine on té6deldud.

e Edukamaks mahla valmistamiseks td6delge madala kiudainesisaldusega
puu- ja koédgivilju, nt. porgandid, koos kiudainerikaste puu- ja
koogiviljadega, nt. seller.

» Porganditest mahla valmistamisel I16igake iga porgand pikkupidi neljaks.

e Kauem seisnud puu- ja kdogiviljade veesisaldus on madalam, seega
tuleb nendest vahem mahla.

e Kui valmistate mahla mitmeid pdevi kilmkapis seisnud puu- ja
koogiviljadest, siis pange nad enne mahla valmistamist vette ja laske
neil piisavalt vett sisse imada.

e Kudzu, suhkruroog ning teised puu- ja kodgiviljad, millel on eriliselt
tugevad kiud, ei ole mahla valmistamiseks sobivad.

« Arge kasutage selles seadmes jédd.

« Arge kasutage seadet kdrge élisisaldusega puu- ja kddgiviljadest mahla
valmistamiseks.

e Banaanid, pehmed mangod ning teised puu- ja kodgiviljad, mis on
pehmed ja pudrused, ei sobi hdsti selle seadmega mahla valmistamiseks.

e Edukamaks mahla valmistamiseks toddelge kdrge suhkrusisaldusega
koostisaineid koos korge veesisaldusega kdvade puuviljadega. Nt. dunu
voib toddelda koos pirnidega. Lisaks mahlale uue maitse andmisele
muudate ka mahla valmistamise efektiivsemaks. Ounte, pirnide ja teiste
pehmete seemnetega puuviljade puhul ei pea seemneid enne mahla
valmistamist eemaldama.

5- Pdrast kasutamist on soovitatav puhastada seade esimesel voimalusel,
et vdltida toidu kuivamist tarvikute kiilge. Et puhastamine oleks lihtsam,
voite seadet esmalt loputada. Selleks valage seadmesse té6tamise ajal
sisestamistoru kaudu klaasitdis vett.



Seadet ei saa sisse lilitada Kontrollige, kas seadme pistik on korrektselt
vooluvérku Gihendatud.

Kontrollige, kas pressi kruvi on korrektselt
paigaldatud.

Seade peatus ootamatult Kas seade on liigsest so6tmisest ummistunud
todtamise ajal ja kdlas helisignaal | (liiga palju tiikke voi tiikid on liiga suured)? Pd6rake
p66rdnupp asendisse , tagurpidi“ ja laske seadmel

5 sekundit tootada tagurpidireziimis.

Kas seade on pdrast enam kui 20-sekundilist pidevat
tootamist aktiveerinud ohutusreZiimi? Laske seadmel
30 minutit seista ja siis proovige uuesti.

Kui probleem ei lahene parast eespool nimetatud juhiste
jargimist, votke Ghendust meie klienditeenindusega.

Kruvi on vigastatud Kruvi ja sdela vahel on vaga vaike vahe; voimalusel

valtige tihja seadme kditamist.

Viljadest tuleb vaga vahe mahla Erinevatel puu- ja kddgiviljadel on erinev veesisaldus.
Samuti annavad puu- ja kéégiviljad véhem mahla
siis, kui need ei ole enam vérsked.

Kévadest puu- ja kodgiviljadest mahla valmistamisel
jalgige, et reguleerimishoob oleks asendis ,,Avatud*
(,Open®).

Viljalihas on palju vett Pehmetest puu- ja kddgiviljadest mahla valmistamisel
jalgige, et reguleerimishoob oleks asendis ,Suletud*”

(,,Close“).

Soela puhastaja ei poorle, kui Veenduge, et mahlapressi kannu all olev
seade to66tab hammasratas (L) poleks kahjustatud. Kui on, votke
Gihendust klienditeenindusega.

Seadme sisselllitamisel hakkab Anuma kerge varisemine seadme té6tamise ajal on
anum veidi vdrisema normaalne.

Parast mahla valmistamist ei ole Seadmes voib olla liiga palju viljaliha voi

voimalik kaant avada pressitavates puuviljades vaib olla kdvasid kive
jne. Poorake hoob (F) avatud asendisse, pddrake
poordnupp asendisse ,tagurpidi“ ning laske seadmel
5 sekundit té6tada tagurpidireZiimis ja siis proovige
uuesti. Kui probleem ei lahene parast eespool
nimetatud juhiste jargimist, votke thendust meie
klienditeenindusega.

UMBERTOOTLEMINE

Esmatdhtis on keskkonnakaitse!
® Teie seade sisaldab vdartuslikke materjale, mida saab
— taaskasutada voi imber toddelda.
2 Viige see kohalikku jaatmekogumispunkti.

Elektri- ja elektroonikatoodete kasuliku eluea 16pp:

Teie seadme eeldatav kasulik eluiga kestab aastaid. Aga,

kui plaanite seadme vdlja vahetada, siis drge visake seda tavalise
olmepriigi hulka voi prigilasse, vaid viige see asjakohasesse
kogumispunkti,

mis on mddratletud kohaliku omavalitsuse poolt (véimalusel
Uimberto6tlemiskeskusesse).

Keskkonnakaitse ennekdike!

Teie seade sisaldab mitmeid materjale, mida saab taaskasutada voi
Umber to6delda.

Viige see vastavate seadmete kogumispunkti.



DROSIBAS NORADIJUMI

Pirms pirmasierices lietosanas reizes uzmanigiizlasiet
lietoSanas pamacibu un glabajiet to drosa vieta.

Nelietojiet ierici, ja ta tika nomesta zemé un tai ir
redzamas bojajuma pazimes (pieméram, bojajums
aizsargpaneli) vai ari, ja ta nedarbojas ka parasti. Sada
gadijuma nogadajiet to apstiprinata servisa centra.
Neizmantojiet ierici, ja ir bojats tas elektribas
vads vai kontaktdak3a. Bojata elektribas vada
nomainu ir javeic razotajam, ta pécpardo3anas
servisa pakalpojumu sniedzéjam vai lidzvertigi
kvalificetam personalam, lai novérstu potencialu
apdraudéjumu.

Sis izstradajums ir paredzéts lieto3anai tikai
majsaimniecibas telpas, ne augstak par 2000 m
virs juras [imena. Razotajs neuznemas atbildibu un
garantija neattiecas uz gadijumiem, kuros ierice
tikusiizmantota komercialiem noltkiem, irnepareizi
lietota vai nav ievérotas lietosanas instrukcijas.
Obligati atvienojiet ierici no elektrotikla, tiklidz
parstajat to lietot, ja paredzéts atstat ierici bez
uzraudzibas, ka ari montazas, demontazas vai
tirisanas laika.

lerice  nav paredzéta lietoSanai personam
(ieskaitot bernus) ar pazeminatam fiziskam, manu

vai garigam spéjam vai pieredzes un zinasanu
trdkumu, ja par vinu droSibu atbildiga persona
nav veikusi apmacibu vai sniegusi noradijumus
sakara ar ierices lietosanu.

Uzraugiet bérnus, lai tie nerotalatos ar ierici un
neizmantotu to ka rotallietu.

Nelaujiet bérniem lietot ierici bez uzraudzibas.
Nekad nestumiet partikas produktus ar pirkstiem,
vienmér izmantojiet partikas staméju.

lerice paredzéta izmantosanai tikai
majsaimnieciba kulinarijas vajadzibam (tikai
majas iekStelpas). lerice nav paredzéta lietosanai
turpmak noraditajos apstaklos, un garantija
attieciba uz 3Sadu izmantoSanu nav spéka:
personala virtuves zonas veikalos, birojos un
citas darba videés; saimniecibu ékas; ja to izmanto
viesnicu, motelu un citu izmitinasanas iestazu
klienti, ka ariviesu telpas vailidzigasizmitinasanas
vietas.

Sis ierices dalas, kuras nonak saskaré ar partikas
produktiem, ir jatira ar sukli un ziepjadeni
vai trauku mazgajama masina; ludzam izlasit
pamacibu par ierices tiriSanu un apkopes
veiksanu.

- Soierici nedrikst izmantot ilgak par 20 minatém.



Ja 5 sekundes tiek parsniegta ierices normala jaudas

vértiba, atskanés 3 skanas signali, un péc 5-10

sekundém ierice automatiski partrauks darboties.

« Péc 20 mindSu nepartrauktas darbibas sulu

spiede automatiski apstajas un pariet gaidisanas

rezima.

Berni nedrikst veikt tas tirisanu un apkopi bez

uzraudzibas.

leri¢u norades bridina par nepareizu lietosanu.

- Ja komplektacija ieklauti papildus piederumi,
tiem ir ieklauti atseviski drosibas noradijumi.

- Nekada gadijuma neiegremdeéjiet ierici, elektribas
vadu vai kontaktdaksu skidruma.

- Nelaujiet gariem matiem, Sallém, kaklasaitém utt.

karaties virs iedarbinatas ierices.

TIKAI EIROPAS VALSTU TIRGIEM

- So ierici nedrikst izmantot bérni. Glabajiet ierici
un tas elektribas vadu bérniem nepieejama vieta.

- Bérni nedrikst rotalaties ar ierici.

. So ierici drikst izmantot cilvéki ar pazeminatam
fiziskam, manu vai garigam spéjam vai pieredzes
un zinasanu trakumu, ja tas uzrauga par vinu
drosibu atbildiga persona vai tam ir sniegti
noradijumi sakara ar ierices droSu lietosanu, un
Sis personas izprot potencialos riskus.

APRAKSTS

A Partikas staméjs K Motora nodalijums
B Vaks L Mehdanisms
C Spiedskrave M Poga,Start/Stop/Reverse”
D Filtrs (Sakt/apturét/reversa funkcija)
E Gumijas lapstina-skrapitis N Izspaidu tvertne
F lzspiedu limena parbaudes O Tiridanas birstite
lodzins P Sulas kraze
G Trauks 1 Apstasands pozicija
H Biezumu atvere 2 Ieslégsanas pozicija
I Sulas padeves atvere 3 Atpakalgaitas pozicija
J  PretpiléSanas uzgalis

PRAKTISKI PADOMI

1.- Sulas spiesanai izvélieties svaigus auglus un darzenus un pirms sulas

pagatavosanas rupigi nomazgajiet tos.

Si ierice ir veidota ta, lai ar to varétu izspiest lielu daudzumu sulas no

turpmak noraditajiem augliem un darzeniem:

cieti augli un darzeni: aboli, bumbieri, burkani, selerijas, ananasi, persiki u.tml,;

miksti augli un darzeni: mandarini, tomati, kivi, apelsini, vinogas, arbdzi u.tml.

—Cietie augli un darzeni ar skiedrainu vidu ir jasagriez 2 lidz 4 cm lielos un
1 lidz 2 cm biezos gabalinos.

—Pirms sulas spiesanas sagrieziet cieto garskiedru auglu un darzenu, ka
ari lapu darzenu (pieméram, seleriju) katinus 2 lidz 4 cm garos gabalinos
un sarullgjiet lapas.

—Ja augliem un darzeniem ir biezas mizas, cieti kaulini vai séklas, pirms
sulas spieSanas mizas, kaulini un séklas ir jaiznem.

—Saldéti augli un darzeni pirms sulas spiesanas ir jaatkause.

2.-Lai noaugliem suluizspiestu vislabak, ar reguléSanas sviru pielagojiet
sulas spiesanas stiprumu atbilstosi auglu un darzenu cietibai.

Ja lietojat mikstus auglus un darzenus, pagrieziet sviru (F) aizvértas slédzenes pozicija.
Ja lietojat cietus auglus un darzenus, pagrieziet sviru (F) atvértas slédzenes pozicija.



3.- Parak cietas sastavdalas var nosprostot ierici. Ja tas tomér noticis,

ieslédziet uz dazam sekundém iericei reverso funkciju.

Jaiericé vél aizvien ir nosprostojums:

—atveriet vaku (B), iztiriet spiedskravi (C) un filtru (D), un péc tam salieciet
atpakal detalas;

—sagrieziet sastavdalas mazakos gabalinos.

4.- \lienmér pievienojiet auglus un darzenus sulu spiedé secigi. Nakamos

auglus vai darzenus lieciet tikai tad, kad no iepriekséjiem ir izspiesta sula.

« Lai sulu izspiestu labak, auglus un darzenus, kuriem ir maz 3kiedru,
pieméram, burkanus, lieciet kopa ar Skiedrainakiem augliem un
darzeniem, pieméram, seleriju.

« Spiezot sulu no burkaniem, sagrieziet tos gareniski 4 gabalinos.

« Auglos un darzenos, kas vairs nav svaigi, ir mazak tdens, tadé| no tiem
sanak mazak sulas.

« Ja spiedisiet sulu no augliem un darzeniem, kas dazas dienas turéti
ledusskapi, pirms sulas spiesanas iemérciet tos tdeni, lai tie uzsaktu
pietiekamu daudzumu Gdens.

« No kudzu, cukurniedrém un citiem augliem un darzeniem ar |oti cietam
skiedram sulu izspiest nevareés.

+ Nelieciet $aja iericé ledu.

« Neizmantojiet ierici sulas spieSanai no augliem un darzeniem ar augstu
ellas saturu.

- Tapat ar So ierici nevar izspiest sulu no porainas un mikstas konsistences
augliem un darzeniem, pieméram, bananiem un miksta mango.

« Lai sulu izspiestu labak, mikstus auglus ar augstu cukura saturu lieciet
kopa ar cietiem augliem, kuriem ir augsts Gdens saturs. Pieméram, sulu
var spiest no aboliem kopa ar bumbieriem. Lidz ar to sulai tiek pieskirta
jauna garsa, un sulas spiesana k|ust efektivaka. Ja augliem, pieméram,
aboliem, bumbieriem u.tml. augliem séklas ir mikstas, tas pirms sulas
spieSanas nav jaiznem.

5.- Péc lietosanas ieteicams péc iespéjas drizak iztirit ierici, lai nepielautu
sakaltusu produktu uzkrasanos piederumos. Lai tirisana batu vieglaka, vispirms
varat veikt skalosanu, darbibas laika ielejot glazi Gdens padeves caurulé.

Visizplatitakas klames

lerici nevar ieslégt

Novérsanas metode

Parbaudiet, vai kontaktdaksa ir pareizi iesprausta
kontaktligzda.
Parbaudiet, vai sulu spiede ir pareizi salikta.

Darbibas laika ierice péksni
apstajas un atskanéja
bridingjuma signals

Vai ierice parmérigas padeves dél nav aizsprostota
(parak daudz gabalu vai parak lieli gabali)? Pagrieziet
parslégsanas pogu atpakalgaitas pozicija un laujiet iericei
5 sekundes darboties atpakalgaitas rezima.

Vai iericé ir ieslégts drosibas rezims péc tam, kad ierice
20 mindtes tika lietota bez partraukumiem? Nelietojiet
ierici 30 mindtes, péc tam méginiet vélreiz.

Ja nevarat atrisinat problému, izméginot ieprieks noradito,
sazinieties ar masu klientu apkalposanas dienestu.

Saskrapéta spiedskrave.

Sprauga starp skravi un sietu ir loti maza, tapéc
méginiet péc iespéjas mazak darbinat ierici bez
sastavdalam.

Parak maz sulas

Udens daudzums dazados augos un darzenos ir atskirigs.
Ari no augliem un darzeniem, kas vairs nav svaigi, sanak
mazak sulas.

Spiezot sulu no cietiem augliem un darzeniem,
regulésanas svirai jaatrodas pozicija,Open” (Atvért).

Izspiesto auglu mikstuma daudz
sulas

Spiezot sulu no mikstiem augliem un darzeniem,
regulésanas svirai jaatrodas pozicija,Close” (Aizvért).

lerices darbibas laika negriezas
sieta tiritajs

Parbaudiet, vai mehanisms (L) sulas spiedes apaksdala
nav sdcis sliktak darboties. Ja ta ir noticis, sazinieties ar
klientu apkalpo3anas dienestu.

leslédzot ierici, nedaudz vibré
sulas trauks

Viegla sulas trauka vibrésana ierices darbibas laika ir
normala paradiba.

Drosibas vaku nevar atvért péc
sulas spiesanas

Iericé var bt parak daudz auglu mikstuma
atlikumu, vai augliem, no kuriem tiek spiesta sula,
ir cieti kaulini u.tml. Pagrieziet sviru (F) atvérta
pozicija, pagrieziet parslégsanas pogu atpakalgaitas
pozicija un |aujiet iericei 5 sekundes darboties
atpakalgaitas rezima, péc tam méginiet vélreiz.

Ja nevarat atrisindt problému, izméginot ieprieks
nordadito, sazinieties ar masu klientu apkalpo3anas
dienestu.




OTRREIZEJA IZEJVIELU PARSTRADE SAUGOS PATARIMAI

Vides aizsardziba pirmaja vieta! Prie$ naudodamiesi prietaisu pirma karta, atidziai
® lerice satur vértigus materialus, kurus var regenerét vai . T — T .
perskaitykite 3ig instrukcijg ir padékite jg j saugia

— parstradat.

< Nogadajiet to vietéja sadzives atkritumu savaksanas punkta. Vietq.
Nolietoti elektriskie un elektroniskie izstradajumi: - Nenaudokite prietaiso, jeigu jis buvo numestas
Jasu iegadata ierice ir izstradata ta, lai ta kalpotu daudzus gadus. Tomér ir atsirado akimi matomy paéeidimq (pavyzdéiui
diena, .. . . e
kad jas planosit to nomainit ar citu, neizmetiet $o ierici ara kopa ar apsauginio skydello) arba JIS pradeda veikti
parastajiem netinkamai. Tokiu atveju perduokite prietaisa

sadzives atkritumiem un nenogadajiet to uz pildizgaztuvi; tai vieta

nogadajiet ierici uz piemérotu savaksanas !gaIIOtam technines prieziuros centrul.

punktu, ko nodrosina jasu vietéja pasvaldibas iestade (vai parstrades o Niekuomet nenaudokite prietaisol jeigu
centru, ja tads ir paredzéts). v . . e s . .y ..

Vides aizsardziba pirmaja vieta! pazgstasp ma|t|n|mo Ia|das.ar klstukgs: Slek|§nt
lerice satur vairakus materialus, kurus var regenerét vai parstradat. ap5|saugot| nuo gallmo pavojaus, maitinimo Ia|dal
Nogadajiet to uz savaksanas punktu, lai veiktu otrreizéjo parstradi. atiduokite Jl pakeisti gamintojui, jO techninés

prieziuros centro specialistams ar panasios
kvalifikacijos specialistams.

- Sis gaminys buvo sukurtas naudoti tik viduje ir
tik buitiniam naudojimui, Zemesniame nei 2000
m aukstyje. Gamintojas neprisiims atsakomybeés
ir garantija nebegalios, jei prietaisas bus
naudojamas komerciniams tikslams, netinkamai
arba nesilaikant instrukcijos.

- Visada atjunkite prietaisg nuo elektros tinklo, kai
tik nustojate jj naudoti, jei paliekate jj be priezitros,
taip pat surinkdami, iSardydami ar valydami.



- Sis  jrenginys neskirtas naudoti asmenims
(iskaitant vaikus), kurie turi fizing, jutimine arba
protine negalig, neturi patirties arba ziniy, nebent
uz jy sauguma atsakingas asmuo juos priziuri
arba jiems yra nurodyta kaip naudoti jrenginj.
Siekiant uztikrinti, kad vaikai nezaisty su prietaisu
ir nenaudoty jo kaip zaislo, reikia uztikrinti jy
prieziura.

Neleiskite vaikams naudoti prietaiso be priezilros.
Niekada nenaudokite pirsty maistui stumti, Siam
tikslui skirtas stamiklis.

Sis prietaisas skirtas tik buitiniam naudojimui
(naudojimui namo viduje). Jis néra skirtas
naudoti toliau nurodytomis salygomis, kurios
néra numatytos garantijoje: parduotuviy, biury ir
kitokios profesinés aplinkos darbuotojy virtuvése,
ukiuose, viesSbuciy, moteliy ir kity gyvenamuyjy
patalpy klientams, sveciy kambariuose ar
panasiose patalpose.

Su maistu kontaktuojancias dalis galima valyti
muiluotame vandenyje iSmirkyta kempine arba
plauti indaplovéje. I1Ssamesne informacija apie
valymga ir technine priezilra zr. naudotojo vadove.
Sio prietaiso nerekomenduojama naudoti ilgiau
nei 20 min.

« Jei prietaisas 5

« Prietaiso

. Todeél

sekundes virSija jprasta
galios verte, jis supypsés 3 kartus ir praéjus
5-10 sekundziy automatiskai sustos.

« Po 20 nepertraukiamo naudojimo minuciy

sulCiaspaudé automatiskai sustos ir pereis j
budéjimo rezima.

- Be suaugusiyjy priezitros vaikai negali prietaiso

valyti ir tvarkyti.

naudojo vadove aiskiai
netinkamo naudojimo atvejai.
kiekvienas papildomas priedas bus
pristatomas kartu su atskirais saugos patarimais.

nurodyti

- Nedékite prietaiso, jo laido ar kistuko j vandenj ar

kitg skyst;.

« Neleiskite, kad vir$ veikiancio prietaiso kabéty ilgi

plaukai, Salikai, kaklaraisciai ir pan.

TIK EUROPOS RINKAI
. Sio prietaiso

negalima naudoti vaikams.
Saugokite 3j prietaisg ir jo laidg nuo vaiky.

« Vaikams negalima Zaisti su prietaisu.
- Sj prietaisg gali naudoti asmenys, kurie turi fizine,

jutimine arba protine negalig, arba kuriems
traksta patirties ar ziniy, jeigu jie yra priziarimi
arba buvo apmokyti, kaip saugiai naudoti 3§j
aparaty, ir supranta gresiancius pavojus.



APRASYMAS

A Stamiklis K Variklio blokas

B Dangtis L Pavarar

C Spaudimo sraigtas M Paleidimo/stabdymo ir

D Filtras atvirkstinés eigos mygtukas
E Guminis grandiklis N ISspaudy surinkimo indas

F 13spaudy lygio patikra O Valymo 3epetélis

G Dubuo P Sul¢iy gsotis

H Sausy likuciy iséjimo anga 1 Sustabdymo padétis

I Sulciy iStekéjimo anga 2 Paleidimo padétis

J  Lady padéklas 3 Atbulinés eigos padétis

PRAKTISKI PATARIMAI

1- Pasirinkite Sviezius vaisius ir darzoves, kruopsciai juos nuplaukite.
Sis prietaisas skirtas sul¢iy spaudimui i vaisiy ir darzoviy, turinéiy
didelj vandens kiekj, tam, pavyzdziui, tinka:

Kieti vaisiai ir darzoveés: obuoliai, kriausés, morkos, salierai, ananasai,

persikai ir kt.

Minksti vaisiai ir darzovés: mandarinai, apelsinai, pomidorai, kiviai,

vynuogeés, arbizai ir kt.

—Kietus vaisius ir darzoves supjaustykite 2-4 cm ilgio ir 1-2 storio
gabaliukais.

—Kietus vaisius ir darZzoves su ilgais pluostais ir lapiniy darzoviy (pvz.,
saliery) stiebus supjaustykite 2-4 c¢cm ilgio gabaliukais, o lapus pries
sul¢iy spaudimo suvyniokite.

—Jei naudojate vaisius ir darZzoves stora odele arba su kietas kauliukais ar
séklomis, prie$ spaudZiant sultis reikia nulupti odeles, iSimti kauliukus
ir séklas.

—Pries spaudziant 3aldytus vaisius ir darzoves, juos batina atitirpinti.

2- Norédami gauti geriausig sul¢iy spaudimo rezultata, sukdami
reguliavimo rankenéle ir atsizvelgdami j vaisiy bei darzoviy kietuma,
nustatykite sul¢iy spaudimo galinguma

Minkstiems vaisiams ir darZovéms pasukite svirtj (F) j uzsegtos spynelés padét;.
Kietiems vaisiams ir darzovéms pasukite svirtj (F) j atsegtos spynelés padét;.

3- Dédami kietus ingredientus galite uzkisti prietaisa. Jei taip nutikty,

kelioms sekundéms jjunkite atvirkstinés eigos funkcija.

Jeigu ir tai nepadéty:

—Atidarykite dangtelj (B), isvalykite sulc¢iy spaudimo sraigta (C) ir filtrg (D),
tada grazinkite juos j vieta.

—Supjaustykite ingredientus mazesniais gabaliukais.

4- Paeiliui dékite vaisius ir darzoves j sul¢iaspaude. Kita dalj dékite tik tada,

kai buvo isspausta ankstesnioji.

« Geresniam spaudimo rezultatui gauti spauskite maziau pluosty
turincius vaisius ir darzoves, pavyzdziui, morkas, su pluostiniais vaisiais
ir darzovémis, pavyzdziui, salieru.

« Spausdami morky sultis, supjaustykite jas iSilgai j 4 gabaliukus.

- Vaisiuose ir darzovése, kurie néra 3viezi, yra mazesnis vandens kiekis,
todél isspausite maziau sulciy.

- Jeigu norite spausti vaisius ir darzoves, kurie kelias dienas prastovéjo
saldytuve, prie$ spausdami i$ pradziy pamirkykite juos vandenyje ir
leiskite, kad jie sugerty j save tinkama vandens kiekj.

« Spausti sultis i$ kudzu, cukranendriy ir kity vaisiy bei darzoviy su ypac
kietu pluostu nerekomenduojama.

« Siame prietaise nenaudokite ledo.

+ Nespauskite Siuo prietaisu sulciy i$ vaisiy ir darzoviy, kuriy sudétyje yra
daug riebaly.

« Su $iuo prietaisu negalésite tinkamai iSspausti sul¢iy i$ banany, minksty By

mangy ir kity labai minksty vaisiy ir darzoviy.

« Norédami gauti geresnj rezultata, sultis spauskite i§ minksty vaisiy su
dideliu cukraus kiekiu ir kiety vaisiy su dideliu vandens kiekiu. PavyzdZiui,
kartu galite spausti obuoliy ir kriausiy sultis. Tokiu badu sultys bus ne tik
skanesnés, bet ir pats spaudimo procesas bus efektyvesnis. Prie$ sulciy
spaudima nebatina iSpjauti obuoliy, kriausiy ir kity vaisiy minkstas séklas.

5- Panaudojus rekomenduojama kuo jmanoma grei¢iau iSvalyti prietaisq,
kad ant priedy nesikaupty sudZitve vaisiy likuciai. Kad valyti baty lengviay,
pirmiausia galite praplauti prietaisg naudojimo metu j padavimo vamzdel;
ipildami stikline vandens.



Dazniausi gedimai Tvarkymo metodas

Prietaisas nejsijungia

Patikrinkite, ar prietaiso kistukas tinkamai prijungtas.
Patikrinkite, ar sul¢iaspaudé teisingai surinkta.

Naudojimo metu prietaisas staiga
sustojo ir nuskambéjo jspéjamasis
signalas.

Galbut prietaisas uzsikimso dél per didelio produkty
kiekio (jdéjote per daug arba per dideliy gabaléliy)?
Pasukite perjungimo rankenéle j atbulinés eigos padétj ir
leiskite prietaisui veikti atbuline eiga 5 sekundes.

Ar prietaisas peréjo j saugos rezima po
nepertraukiamo naudojimo ilgiau kaip 20 minuciy?
Palaukite 30 minuciy ir tada bandykite dar karta.

Jei problema neissisprendzia atlikus pirmiau nurodytus
veiksmus, susisiekite su masy klienty aptarnavimo
tarnyba.

Sraigtas subraizytas

Tarpas tarp sraigto ir skydelio yra labai mazas, venkite
naudoti prietaisa tuscia eiga.

ISspausta per mazai sulciy

Vandens kiekis jvairiuose vaisiuose ir darzovése gali
skirtis.

13 nesvieziy vaisiy ir darzoviy jspausty sulciy gali bati
maziau.

Spausdami minkstus vaisius ir darzoves jsitikinkite,
kad reguliavimo rankenélé yra padétyje ,Open”
(Atidaryti).

I18spaudy surinkimo inde daug
vandens

Spausdami minkstus vaisius ir darzoves jsitikinkite,
kad reguliavimo rankenélé yra padétyje ,Close”
(Uzdaryti).

Skydelio krepselis prietaiso
veikimo metu nesisuka

Patikrinkite, ar pavara (L) ties sul¢iaspaudés
dubeniu nenusidévéjo; jei taip, susisiekite su klienty
aptarnavimo tarnyba.

Prietaiso veikimo metu sul¢iy
spaudimo dubuo Siek tiek dreba

Toks sul¢iy spaudimo dubens drebéjimas yra
normalus.

Po sulciy spaudimo neatsidaro
apsauginis dangtelis

Prietaise galéjo susikaupti per daug minkstimo
likuciy arba spaudziami vaisiai galéjo biiti su
kietais kauliukais ir pan. Pasukite pavara (F) |
atidarymo padétj, pasukite perjungimo rankenéle
j atbulinés eigos padét; ir leiskite prietaisui veikti
atbuline eiga 5 sekundes. Tada bandykite dar
karta. Jei problema neissisprendzia atlikus pirmiau
nurodytus veiksmus, susisiekite su masy klienty
aptarnavimo tarnyba.

PERDIRBIMAS

Svarbiausia apsaugoti aplinka!
® Jasy prietaise yra vertingy medziagy, kurias galima
— regeneruoti ar perdirbti.
< Pristatykite jj j vietos atlieky surinkimo punkta.

Nebenaudojami elektros ir elektroniniai gaminiai:

Jasy prietaisas sukurtas tarnauti daug mety. Taciau,

atéjus dienai jj pakeisti, nemeskite jo kartu su kitomis

buitinémis atliekomis arba | savartyna, geriausias sprendimas buty
atiduoti prietaisa

j atitinkama vietinés institucijos nurodyta tokiy atlieky surinkimo vieta
(arba perdirbimo centrg).

Aplinkos apsauga svarbiausia!

JUsy prietaise yra jvairiy medziagy, kurias galima atgauti arba perdirbti.
Atiduokite jj perdirbimui j artimiausig tokiy atlieky surinkimo vieta.



INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZENSTWA

Przed uzyciem urzadzenia po raz pierwszy, przeczytac

uwaznie instrukcje i zachowac¢ w bezpiecznym miejscu.

+ Nieuzywacurzadzenia, jezelispadtoijeslimawidoczne
uszkodzenia (np. panel ochronny) lub jezeli nie dziata
poprawnie. W takim przypadku nalezy odniesc je do
upowaznionego osrodka serwisowego.

« Nigdy nie uzywa¢ urzadzenia, jezeli przewodd
zasilajacy lub wtyczka sa uszkodzone. Aby uniknac¢
niebezpiecznych  sytuacji, wymiany przewodu
zasilajagcego powinien dokona¢ producent, jego dziat
obstugi posprzedazowej lub inne osoby o podobnych
kwalifikacjach.

« Urzadzenie jest przeznaczone tylko do uzytku
prywatnego w pomieszczeniach zamknietych ponizej
2000 m. Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za
wykorzystywanie urzadzenia do celéw komercyjnych,
niewlasciwe uzytkowanie lub nieprzestrzeganie
instrukcji. W  takich przypadkach nastepuje
automatyczna utrata gwarancji.

« Zawsze odtaczac urzadzenie, gdy nie jest juz uzywane,
jesli jest pozostawione bez nadzoru lub podczas
montazu, demontazu badz czyszczenia.

+ Urzadzenia nie powinny uzywac osoby (w tym
dzieci) o ograniczeniach fizycznych, czuciowych
lub psychicznych, ani osoby bez odpowiedniego

doswiadczenia lub wiedzy, chyba Zze opiekun
odpowiedzialny za ich bezpieczenstwo nadzoruje
wykonywane przez nie czynnosci lub poinstruowat je
wczesniej odnosnie obstugi urzadzenia.

Aby nie dopusci¢ do zabawy urzadzeniem, dzieci
powinny pozostawac pod opieka oséb dorostych; nie
uzywac jako zabawki.

Nie pozwalaj dzieciom na korzystanie z urzadzenia
bez nadzoru.

« Nigdy nie popycha¢ produktow palcami, zawsze

uzywac popychacza.

« Urzadzenie jest przeznaczone tylko do stosowania

w gospodarstwie domowym (tylko w domu). Nie
jest przeznaczone do stosowanie w nastepujacych
warunkach, ktérych nie obejmuje gwarancja: w
kuchniach przeznaczonych dla personelu sklepowego,
biurowego i innych pomieszczeniach pracowniczych,
w gospodarstwach rolnych, przez klientéw w hotelach,

motelach i innych obiektach mieszkaniowych, v

pokojach goscinnych lub podobnych miejscach.

« Czesci dotykajace produktéw spozywczych nalezy

czyscic¢ gabka z wodg z mydtem lub w zmywarce do
naczyn; w instrukcji obstugi znajduja sie doktadne
informacje dotyczace czyszczenia i konserwacji
urzadzenia.

« Urzadzenie nie powinno byc¢ uzywane przez wiecej niz

20 minut.



- Jesli urzadzenie przekroczy normalng wartos¢
mocy przez 5 sekund, wyemituje trzykrotny sygnat
dzwiekowy, a po 5-10 sekundach automatycznie
sie wylaczy.

« Sokowiréwka wylgczy sie automatycznie i przejdzie w
tryb gotowosci po 20 minutach ciggtego stosowania.

» Dzieci nie moga bez nadzoru wykonywaé czynnosci

zwigzanych z czyszczeniem i konserwacja.

Instrukcje urzadzen ostrzegajg przed niewtasciwym

uzywaniem.

W przypadku zataczenia dodatkowych akcesoriéw

beda one miaty wtasne instrukcje bezpieczenstwa.

+ Nie zanurzac urzadzenia, przewodu zasilajgcego ani
wtyczki w jakichkolwiek cieczach.

« Uwaza¢, by dtugie wtosy, chusty, krawaty, itp. nie
zwisaty nad urzadzeniem podczas dziatania.

DOTYCZY TYLKO RYNKOW EUROPEJSKICH

« Urzadzenie nie powinno by¢ uzywane przez dzieci.
Urzadzenie i jego przewdd zasilania nalezy trzymac
w miejscu niedostepnym dla dzieci.

« Dzieci nie powinny bawic sie urzadzeniem.

« Pod warunkiem zapewnienia odpowiedniego
nadzoru, pouczenia odnosnie bezpiecznej obstugi
i dopilnowania zrozumienia zagrozen, urzadzenie
moze by¢ uzywane przez osoby o ograniczeniach
fizycznych, czuciowych lub psychicznych, a takze
osoby, ktérym brak jest doswiadczenia lub wiedzy.

A Popychacz K Zespét silnika

B Przykrywka L Przektadnia

C Sruba dociskajaca M Przycisk Start/Stop i cofania
D Filtr N Pojemnik na miazsz

E Gumowy skrobak O Szczoteczka do czyszczenia
F Kontrola poziomu migzszu P Dzbanek na sok

G Miska 1 Przycisk stop

H Wylot suchych pozostatosci 2 Przycisk start

I Wylot na sok 3 Przycisk cofania

J

Zapobiegajacy kapaniu

PRAKTYCZNE PORADY

1- Wybra¢ $wieze owoce i warzywa i i doktadnie je umyé¢.

Urzadzenie jest przeznaczone do wyciskania sokéw i warzyw o duzej

zawartosci wody, takich jak:

twarde owoce i warzywa: jabtka, gruszki, marchew, seler, ananas,

brzoskwinie, itp.

Miekkie owoce i warzywa: mandarynki, pomidory, kiwi, pomarancze,

winogrona, melon, itp.

—Twarde, wtdkniste owoce i warzywa nalezy pokroi¢ w mate kawatki o
rozmiarach 2 do 4 cm, o grubosci 1 do 2 cm.

—Dla twardych owocéw i warzyw z dtugimi wtdknami i lisciastych warzyw
(takich jak seler), todygi nalezy pocig¢ na kawatki o dlugosci2do4cma
liscie nalezy zawina¢ przed wycisnieciem soku.

—Owoce i warzywa o twardej skorce lub twardych wgtebieniach i pestkach:
przed wyciskaniem soku skorke, wgtebienia i pestki usungé.

—Zamrozone owoce i warzywa nalezy rozmrozi¢ przed wycisnieciem soku.

2- By uzyskac¢ jak najlepsze rezultaty wyciskania, ustawié¢ site
wyciskania zgodnie w zaleznosci od twardosci owocéw i warzyw
obracajqc dzwignie ustawiania.

Miekkie owoce i warzywa: przekreci¢ dzwignie (F) do pozycji ,,zamknietej ktddki”.
Twarde owoce i warzywa: przekreci¢ dzwignie (F) do pozycji ,otwartej kiodki”.



3- Wiozenie twardych produktéw moze zablokowac urzadzenie. Jesli tak

sie stanie, uzyj funkgji cofania przez kilka sekund.

Jesli urzadzenie jest wcigz zablokowane:

—Otworzy¢ pokrywe (B), wyczyscic srube do wyciskania soku (C) oraz filtr
(D) i ponownie ztozy¢

—Pokroi¢ produkty w mniejsze kawatki.

4-Dodawac.kolejno owoce i warzywa do sokowiréwki. Dodawaé nastepna

partie tylko wtedy, gdy poprzednia partia zostata przetworzona.

« By uzyskac lepsze rezultaty w wyciskaniu soku nalezy wyciska¢ owoce
z niska zawartoscia wtokien i warzywa takie jak marchew razem z
owocami wiéknistymi i warzywami takimi jak seler.

« Przy wyciskaniu soku z marchwi pokroi¢ wszystkie marchwie wzdtuz na
4 kawatki.

« Owoce i warzywa, ktére nie sa catkowicie Swieze zawieraja mniej wody i
i wycisnie sie z nich mniej soku.

« Przy wyciskaniu soku z owocéw i warzyw pozostawionych w lodéwce
przez kilka dni, namoczy¢ je w wodzie, by wchtonety odpowiednig ilo$¢
wody przed wycisnieciem soku.

+ Z Kudzu, trzciny cukrowej oraz inne owocow i warzyw ze szczegdlnie
twardymi widknami nie nalezy wyciskac¢ soku.

+ W tym wyrobie nie uzywac lodu.

« Nie uzywac urzadzenia do wyciskania owocow i warzyw z duza zawartoscig oleju.

- Banany, miekkie mango, inne owoce oraz warzywa, ktére sg miekkie i
papkowate, nie dajg dobrego soku w tym urzadzeniu.

« Aby uzyskac lepszy efekt wyciskania, wyciskaj miekkie owoce o wysokiej
zawartosci cukru razem z twardymi owocami z duza zawartoscig wody.
Na przyktad mozesz wyciskac jabtka razem z gruszkami. To nie tylko
nadaje sokowi nowy smak, ale takze zwigksza efektywnos¢ wyciskania.
W przypadku jabtek, gruszek i innych owocéw z migkkimi nasionami
nasiona nie muszg byc¢ one usuwane przed wyciskaniem.

5- Po uzyciu zaleca sie jak najszybsze wyczyszczenie urzgdzenia, aby
unikngé gromadzenia sie zaschnietego jedzenia w akcesoriach. Aby
utatwic czyszczenie, mozna najpierw przeptuka¢ urzgdzenie, wlewajgc
szklanke wody przez lejek podczas pracy urzgdzenia.

Urzadzenia nie mozna wiaczy¢

Sprawdzi¢, czy urzadzenie jest poprawnie podtaczone
do kontaktu.

Sprawdzi¢, czy system wyciskania jest poprawnie
zamontowany.

Powszechne usterki Sposéb postepowania z urzadzeniem

Urzqdzenie przestato nagle
dziata¢ podczas uzywania i
rozlegt sie alarm dzwiekowy

Urzadzenie jest zablokowane na skutek
nadmiernego wktadania produktow (zbyt wiele
kawatkéw lub kawatki zbyt duze)? Przekrecic pokretto
do pozycji,Cofnij" i odczekac 5 sekund.

Urzadzenie przeszio w tryb bezpieczenstwa po
ciaglej pracy powyzej 20 minut? Wytaczy¢ urzadzenie
na 30 minut, a nastepnie sprébowac ponownie.

Jesli po wykonaniu powyzszych krokéw problem nie
jest rozwigzany, skontaktowac sie z punktem

obstugi klienta.

Dozownik $limakowy jest
zarysowany

Przestrzen miedzy dozownikiem a ekranem jest bardzo
mata; nalezy unikac wigczania pustego urzadzenia jesli
jest to mozliwe.

Wyciskana jest bardzo mata
ilos¢ soku

Zawartos¢ wody jest rozna w réznych owocach i
warzywach.

Owoce i warzywa zawieraja mniej soku w miare jak tracg
swojg $wiezos¢.

Przy wyciskaniu soku z twardych owocéw i warzyw
sprawdzi¢, czy dzwignia ustawienia znajduje sie w
pozycji,Otworz".

W miazszu znajduje sig¢ bardzo
duzo wody

Przy wyciskaniu soku z migkkich owocéw i warzyw
sprawdzi¢, czy dzwignia ustawienia znajduje sie w
pozycji,Zamknij".

Koszyk sitowy nie obraca sie
podczas dziatania

Sprawdzi¢, czy przektadnia (L) na podstawie miski do
soku nie jest uszkodzona. Jesli tak, skontaktowac sie z
punktem obstugi klienta.

Miska do soku lekko drga, gdy
urzadzenie jest wiaczone

lekkie drganie miski podczas dziatania jest normalne.

Nie mozna otworzyc¢
pokrywki bezpieczenstwa po
zakonczeniu wyciskania.

By¢ moze w urzadzeniu zalega duzo migzszu
resztkowego lub wyciskane owoce maja twarde
wgtebienia, itp. Przekreci¢ dzwignie (F) do pozycji
,Otworz", przekreci¢ pokretto do pozycji,,Cofnij” i
pozwoli¢ urzadzeniu na prace w trybie cofania przez

5 sekund. Nastepnie sprébowac ponownie. Jesli po
wykonaniu powyzszych krokéw problem nie jest
rozwigzany, skontaktowac sie z punktem obstugi klienta.




UTYLIZACJA

Przed wszystkim ochrona srodowiska!
® Urzadzenie zawiera warto$ciowe materiaty, ktére mozna
— odzyskac lub poddac recyklingowi.
< Zostaw wiec swoje stare urzadzenie w miejscowym punkcie
zbioérki odpadéw.

Zuzyte urzadzenia elektryczne i elektroniczne:

Urzadzenie jest przeznaczone do dziatania przez wiele lat. Jednakze,
w dniu, gdy chcesz je wymieni¢, nie wyrzucaj go ze zwyktymi
odpadami gospodarstwa domowego lub na wysypisko lecz odnie$ do
odpowiedniego punktu
zbiérki zalecanego przez miejscowe witadze lub do osrodka utylizacja,
jesli taki istnieje.

Przede wszystkimi ochrona srodowiskal!

Urzadzenie zawiera wartosciowe materiaty, ktére mozna odzyskac¢ lub
poddac¢ recyklingowi.

Przekaz go do punktu zbiérki w celu przetworzenia.

VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Voordat u het apparaat in gebruik neemt, lees de
handleiding aandachtig door en bewaar het op een
veilige plaats.

¢ Gebruik het apparaat niet als het op de grond
is gevallen en er zichtbare schade is (bijv. het
beschermdeksel), of als het apparaat niet naar
behoren werkt. In dit geval is het nodig om
het apparaat voor reparatie naar een erkend
servicecentrum te brengen.

e Gebruik het apparaat niet als het snoer of de
stekker beschadigd is. Laat het snoer vervangen
door de fabrikant, klantenservice of gelijksoortig
vakbekwaam persoon om elk gevaar te vermijden.

e Dit product is alleen ontworpen voor huishoudelijk
gebruik binnenshuis, op een hoogte lager dan
2000m. De fabrikant is niet verantwoordelijk en de
garantie geldt niet in geval van commercieel gebruik,
verkeerd gebruik of als de gebruiksaanwijzing
genegeerd wordt.

e Haal altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact zodra u
het apparaat niet meer gebruikt, als u het apparaat
onbeheerd achterlaat of tijdens de montage,
demontage en tijdens reiniging.

¢ Dit apparaat is niet bestemd voor gebruik door
personen (waaronder kinderen) met beperkte
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fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale mogelijkheden, of
een gebrek aan ervaring en kennis hebben, tenzij
ze onder toezicht staan van of instructies hebben
gekregen over het gebruik van het apparaat door
iemand die verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid.

e Houd altijd toezicht op kinderen zodat ze nooit
met het apparaat spelen en het apparaat niet als
speelgoed gebruiken.

e Laat het apparaat niet zonder toezicht gebruiken
door kinderen.

e Duw nooit voedsel met behulp van uw vingers in het
apparaat, gebruik altijd de stamper.

e Uw apparaat is alleen bestemd voor huishoudelijk
gebruik (alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis). Uw
apparaat is niet ontworpen om gebruikt te worden
in de volgende gevallen, die tevens niet door de
garantie worden gedekt: keukens voor personeel
in winkels, kantoren en andere werkomgevingen,
boerderijen, door gasten in hotels, motels, bed &
breakfasts en andere woonomgevingen.

e Maak de onderdelen die met voedsel in aanraking
komen schoon met een spons en zeepwater of in de
vaatwasser. Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing om
uw apparaat op een juiste manier te reinigen en
onderhouden.

o Gebruik dit apparaat niet langer dan 20 minuten.

e Als het apparaat het normale vermogen gedurende

5 seconden overschrijdt, piept het 3 keer en wordt
het vervolgens na 5-10 seconden automatisch
uitgeschakeld.

¢ Desapcentrifuge stopt automatisch en gaatinstand-
by na een ononderbroken werking van 20 minuten.

e Kinderen mogen het apparaat niet zonder toezicht
reinigen of onderhouden.

e Gebruik het apparaat niet op een verkeerde manier.

¢ In geval het apparaat met toebehoren gebruikt kan
worden, raadpleeg tevens de veiligheidsvoorschriften
van dit toebehoren.

e Dompel het apparaat, het snoer of de stekker niet in
een vloeistof.

e Laat nooit lang haar, sjaals, dassen, etc. over het
apparaat hangen wanneer in werking.

ALLEEN VOOR DE EUROPESE MARKT

¢ Dit apparaat mag niet door kinderen worden
gebruikt. Houd het apparaat en het snoer buiten het
bereik van kinderen.

e Laat kinderen nooit met het apparaat spelen.

e Ditapparaat mag worden gebruikt door personen met
beperkte fysieke, visuele of mentale mogelijkheden,
of die een gebrek aan ervaring of kennis hebben,
op voorwaarde dat ze onder toezicht staan of
aanwijzingen hebben gekregen hoe het apparaat
veilig te gebruiken en de mogelijke gevaren begrijpen.
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BESCHRIJVING

A Stamper K Motoreenheid

B Deksel L Tandwiel

C Persschroef M Start/Stop en omkeerknop
D Filter N Pulpopvangbak

E Rubber schraper 0O Schoonmaakborstel

F Pulpniveauregeling P Sapkan

G Kom 1 Stopstand

H Uitlaat voor droge resten 2 Startstand

I Sapuitlaat 3 Achteruitstand

] Anti-druppel

NUTTIGE TIPS

1- Kies vers fruit en groente en was ze grondig.

Dit apparaat is ontworpen voor het persen van fruit en groente met

een hoog watergehalte, zoals:

Hard fruit en groente: appelen, peren, wortelen, selderij, ananas,

perziken, etc.

Zacht fruit en groente: Mandarijnen, tomaten, kiwi’s, sinaasappelen,

druiven, watermeloen, etc.

—Snij hard en vezelrijk fruit en groente in stukken van 2 tot 4 cm groot en
1 tot 2 cm dik.

—Voor hard fruit en groente met lange vezels en bladgroente (zoals
selderij), snij de stengels in stukken van 2 tot 4 ¢cm lang en rol de
bladeren op voordat u start met persen.

—Verwijder dikke schillen, pitten en zaden voordat u sap maakt.

—Ontdooi bevroren fruit en groente voordat u start met persen.

2- Het apparaat kan vast komen te zitten tijdens het verwerken van harde
ingrediénten. Als dit het geval is, gebruik de Omkeerfunctie gedurende
enkele seconden.

Draai voor zachte groenten en fruit de hendel (F) naar de stand “Gesloten hangslot”;
Draai voor harde groenten en fruit de hendel (F) naar de stand “Open hangslot”.

3- Om de Omkeerfunctie te gebruiken, druk en houd de Omkeerknop (L) 4
seconden ingedrukt.

Als de blokkering nog steeds aanwezig is:

Open het deksel (B), maak de persschroef (C) en de filter (D) schoon en
zet het apparaat opnieuw in elkaar.

Snij de ingrediénten in kleinere stukken.

4- Doe het fruit en de groente achter elkaar in de sapmachine. Voeg de

volgende partij fruit en groente pas toe eenmaal de vorige is verwerkt.

eVoor betere persprestaties, pers vezelarm fruit en groente, zoals
wortelen, samen met vezelrijk fruit en groente, zoals selderij.

e Voor het persen van wortelen, snij elke wortel in de lengte in 4 stukken.

« Fruit en groente die niet volledig vers zijn, hebben een lager watergehalte
en zullen minder sap geven.

e Voor het persen van fruit en groente die reeds enkele dagen in de
koelkast bewaard zijn, week ze in water en laat ze een bepaalde
hoeveelheid water absorberen voordat u ze perst.

e Kudzu, suikerriet en ander fruit en groente met zeer harde vezels kunnen
niet worden geperst.

» Gebruik geen ijs in dit apparaat.

e Gebruik dit apparaat niet voor het persen van fruit en grote met een
hoog oliegehalte.

e Bananen, zachte mango’s en ander zacht en smeuig fruit en groente
worden in dit apparaat niet goed geperst.

« Voor betere persprestaties, pers zacht fruit met een hoog suikergehalte
samen met hard fruit met een hoog watergehalte. Bijv. u kunt appelen
samen met peren persen. Dit geeft niet alleen een andere smaak aan

het sap, maar het fruit wordt tevens beter geperst. Voor appelen, peren §\1§

en ander fruit met zachte zaden, is het niet nodig om de zaden voor het
persen te verwijderen.

5- Maak het apparaat na gebruik zo snel mogelijk schoon om te
voorkomen dat er voedselresten opdrogen in de accessoires. Het apparaat
is eenvoudiger te reinigen als u eerst een glas water door de aanvoerslang
spoelt tijdens het gebruik.



Het apparaat kan niet worden
ingeschakeld

Controleer of de stekker juist in het stopcontact zit.
Controleer of het deksel juist is aangebracht.

Het apparaat stopte plotseling
met werken en er gaat een
alarm af

Is het apparaat verstopt door overmatige invoer
(te veel of te grote stukken)? Draai de knop van de
schakelaar in de achteruitstand en laat de machine
5 seconden achteruit draaien.

Is het apparaat na 20 minuten onafgebroken
werken overgegaan naar de veiligheidsmodus?
Wacht 30 minuten en probeer het dan opnieuw.
Als u het probleem niet kunt oplossen nadat u het
bovenstaande hebt geprobeerd, kunt u het beste
contact opnemen met onze klantenservice.

De boor is bekrast

De ruimte tussen de boor en het scherm is zeer klein.
Schakel het apparaat niet leeg in.

Er wordt zeer weinig sap geperst.

Het watergehalte verschilt naargelang het soort fruit
of groente.

Fruit en groente produceren tevens minder sap
naarmate ze aan versheid inboeten.

Voor het persen van hard fruit en groente, controleer
of de afstelhendel in de stand “Open” staat.

De pulp bevat veel water.

Voor het persen van zacht fruit en groente, controleer
of de afstelhendel in de stand “Close” (dicht) staat.

De schermhouder draait niet
tijdens de werking.

Controleer of het tandwiel (L) aan de voet van de
sapkom niet is versleten. Neem contact op met de
klantenservice als dit het geval is.

De sapkom schudt lichtjes
wanneer het apparaat wordt
ingeschakeld.

Het is normaal dat de sapkom tijdens de werking van
het apparaat lichtjes schudt.

Het veiligheidsdeksel kan tijdens

het persen niet worden geopend.

Er zit mogelijk te veel pulp in de machine of het
fruit dat wordt geperst, bevat harde pitten, enz.
Draai de hendel (F) in de open stand, draai de knop
naar de achteruitstand en laat de machine

5 seconden achteruit draaien. Probeer het vervolgens
opnieuw. Als u het probleem niet kunt oplossen
nadat u het bovenstaande hebt geprobeerd, kunt u
het beste contact opnemen met onze klantenservice.

RECY (c]

Denk aan het milieu!

® Uw apparaat bevat waardevol materiaal dat herwonnen of
gerecycled kan worden.

2 Breng het naar een lokaal inzamelpunt.

Elektrische en elektronische producten aan het einde van hun
levensduur:

Uw apparaat is ontworpen om vele jaren mee te gaan. Als u echter van
plan bent om het te vervangen, gooi het dan niet weg met het normale
huisvuil of op een stortplaats, maar lever het in bij een gepast inzamelpunt
in uw gemeente (of, indien van toepassing, een recyclingcentrum).

Denk aan het milieu!

Uw apparaat bevat vele materialen die herwonnen of gerecycled kunnen
worden.

Breng het naar een inzamelpunt voor verdere verwerking.



GUVENLIK TALIMATLARI

Cihazinizi ilk kez kullanmadan once, kitapgigi
dikkatlice okuyun ve guvenli bir yerde saklayin.

Eger dismusse ve gorinur bir hasarl varsa
(6r. koruma panosu) veya normal bir sekilde
calismiyorsa, cihazi kullanmayin. Bu durumda
cihaz, onaylanmis bir servis merkezine
gonderilmelidir.

Elektrik kablosu veya fisi hasar gormus ise asla
kullanmayin. Tehlikelerden kaginmak icin elektrik
kablosunu her zaman Uretici, Ureticinin satis
sonrasi servisi veya benzer sekilde kalifiye kisilere
degistirtin.

Bu cihaz sadece ev icinde ve 2000m'nin
altindaki yuksekliklerdeki kapali mekanlarda
kullanim icin tasarlanmistir. Herhangi bir ticari
amacla, uygunsuz kullanimi veya talimatlara
uyulmamasi halinde Uretici hicbir sorumluluk
ustlenmeyecektir ve garantigecerliolmayacaktir.
Cihazi kullanmayi birakir birakmaz, basinda
durmayacaginiz zaman ve montaj, sokme veya
temizlik sirasinda mutlaka cihazin fisini ¢ekin.
Bu cihaz, gozetim altinda olmadiklari veya
glvenliklerinden sorumlu bir kisi tarafindan
cihazin kullanimi ile ilgili talimat almadiklari

sirece zihinsel yetenekleri zayif, fiziksel duyu
kaybi veya tecriibe ve bilgi yetersizligi olan kisiler
tarafindan (cocuklar dahil) kullanilmak UGzere
tasarlanmamistir.

Cocuklar, cihaz ile oynamalarini ve cihazi bir
oyuncak gibi kullanmalarini énlemekicin gézetim
altinda tutulmahdir.

Cocuklarin cihazi gozetim olmadan kullanmasina
izin vermeyin.

Yiyecekleri asla parmaklarinizla itmeyin, daima
iticiyi kullanin.

Cihaziniz sadece ev mutfaginda kullanmak
icindir (sadece ev icinde kullanim icindir). Garanti
kapsaminda olmayan asagidaki durumlar icin
tasarlanmamistir: magazalarda, ofislerde ve diger
profesyonel ortamlarda personelicinayriimis mutfak
alanlarinda, ciftliklerde, oteller, moteller ve diger
konut ortamlarinda musteriler tarafindan ve konuk
odalarinda veya benzer konaklama yerlerinde.
Gidailetemas eden parcalar bir stinger ve sabunlu
suyla veya bulasik makinesinde yikanmalidir;
cihazinizin komple temizligi ve bakimi igin litfen
kullanim kilavuzuna bakin.

« Bu cihaz 20 dakikadan daha fazla sure ile

kullaniimamalidir.



- Cihaz 5 saniye boyunca normal gu¢ degerini
asarsa 3 kez bip sesi ¢ikarir ve 5-10 saniye sonra
otomatik olarak durur.

- Meyve suyu makinesi 20 dakikahk surekli
kullanimdan sonra otomatik olarak duracaktir ve
bekleme moduna gececektir.

« Temizlik ve bakim islemleri gozetim altinda
olmayan cocuklar tarafindan yapilmamahdir.

- Cihazin talimatlari hatali kullanima karsi uyarir.

- Ek bir aksesuar dnerilmesi halinde, kendi glivenlik
talimatlari ile birlikte verilecektir.

« Cihazi, gii¢ kablosunu veya fisini herhangi bir
siviya batirmayin.

- Kullanimdayken uzun saglarin, esarplarin,
iplerin vb. cihazin tzerine dogru sarkmasina izin
vermeyin.

SADECE AVRUPA PiYASALARIiCiN

« Bu cihaz cocuklar tarafindan kullanilmamalidir.
Cihazi ve kablosunu ¢ocuklarin erisemeyecegi bir
yerde saklayin.

« Cocuklar cihazla oynamamalidir.

- Bu cihaz, cihazi emniyetli bir sekilde nasil
kullanacaklan konusunda bilgilendirilmis veya
gOzetim altinda olan ve tehlikelerini anlayan,
fiziksel, duyusal veya zihinsel yetenekleri zayif
kisilerce veya yeterince bilgi veya deneyim sahibi
olmayan kisiler tarafindan kullanilabilir.

ACIKLAMA

A itici K Motor Uinitesi

B Kapak L Disli

C Sikma vidasi M Baslat/durdur ve ters yon
D Filtre digmesi

E Kauguk siyiric N Posa kabi

F Posa seviye kontrolu 0 Temizlik fircasi

G Kase P Meyve suyu sirahisi

H Kuru artik cikisi 1 Durdurma konumu

I Meyve suyu cikis agzi 2  Cahstirma konumu

J Damlama dnleme 3 Ters konumu

PRATIK iPUCLARI

1- Taze meyve ve sebzeler secin ve onlari iyice yikayin.

Bu makine, asagidaki gibi yiiksek su icerigi olan meyve ve sebzelerin

suyunu sikmak icin tasarlanmigtir:

Sert meyve ve sebzeler: elma, armut, havug, kereviz, ananas, seftali vb.

Yumusak meyve ve sebzeler: mandalina, portakal, domates, kivi,

portakal, Gziim, karpuz vb.

—Sert, lifli meyveler ve sebzeler 2 ila 4 cm boyutlarinda ve 1 ila 2 cm
kalinhginda parcalar halinde kesilmelidir.

—Sert meyveler ve uzun lifli sebzeler ve yaprakh sebzeler (kereviz gibi)
icin, gdvdeler 2 ila 4 cm uzunlugunda parcalar halinde kesilmeli ve artik
kisimlari meyvenin suyunu sikmadan énce cikarin.

—Kalin kabuklu veya sert cekirdekli veya tohumlu meyveler ve sebzeler icin
kabuklar, cekirdekler ve tohumlar, meyvenin suyunu sikmadan 6nce
cikarilmahdir.

—Suyunusikmadan 6nce dondurulmus meyve ve sebzeler ¢ozdirtiilmelidir. ik

2- En iyi meyve suyu sonuglari icin, ayar kolunu ¢evirerek meyve suyu
stkma giiciinii sebze ve meyve sertligine gére ayarlayin.

Yumusak meyveler ve sebzeler icin (F) kolunu “Kilit kapali” konumuna cevirin;
Sert meyve ve sebzeler icin (F) kolunu “Kilit acik” konumuna cevirin.



3- Sert malzemelerin konulmasi cihazi bloke edebilir. Eger bu durum

gergeklesirse, birkac saniye icin “Ters” fonksiyonunu kullanin.

Halen bloke kaliyorsa:

—Kapadi (B) acin, meyve suyu sikma vidasini (C) ve filtreyi (D) temizleyin
ve sonra yeniden birlestirin

—Malzemeleri daha kiiciik parcalar halinde kesin.

4- Meyve ve sebzeleri meyve suyu sikacaginin icine ekleyin. Bir sonraki
partiyi ancak 6nceki parti islendikten sonra ekleyin.

- Daha iyi meyve suyu sikma etkisi icin, havuc gibi az lifli meyve ve
sebzelerin suyunu kereviz gibi lifli meyve ve sebzeler ile birlikte sikin.
Havucun suyunu sikarken, her havucu uzunlamasina 4 parcaya kesin.
Tamamen taze olmayan meyveler ve sebzeler daha az su icerigine
sahiptir ve daha az meyve suyu uretecektir.

Buzdolabinda birka¢ glin bekletilen meyve ve sebzelerin suyunu
sikarken, suyunu sikmadan once yeterli miktarda su emmelerini
saglamak icin onlari suda bekletin.

Japonsarmasigi, seker kamisi ve ozellikle sert lifli diger meyveler ve
sebzelerin suyu sikilamaz.

Bu makinede buz kullanmayin.

Bu makineyi, yliksek yag icerigine sahip meyve ve sebzelerin suyunu
stkmak icin kullanmayin.

Bu makine ile muzlar, yumusak mangolar ve diger yumusak ve lapamsi
meyveler ve sebzelerin suyu iyi sikilmaz.

Daha iyi meyve suyu sikma etkisi icin, yiksek su icerigine sahip sert
meyvelerle birlikte yliksek seker icerigine sahip yumusak meyvelerin
suyunu sikin. Ornegin, elmalarin suyunu armutla birlikte sikabilirsiniz.
Bu sadece meyve suyuna yeni bir lezzet katmakla kalmaz, ayni zamanda
meyve su sikmayl daha etkili hale getirir. EIma, armut ve yumusak
tohumlu diger meyveler icin, meyve suyunu sikmadan 6nce tohumlarin
cikarilmasi gerekmez.

5- Kullanimdan sonra, kuru gida maddelerinin birikmesine engel olmak
icin cihazin midmkin oldugunca hizli bir sekilde temizlenmesi o6nerilir.
Temizlemeyi kolaylastirmak icin ilk olarak calisir haldeyken besleme
borusundan bir bardak su dokerek durulayin.

Yaygin arizalar Kullanim sekli

Makine agilmiyor Fisin dlizgun bir sekilde takilip takilmadigini kontrol edin.
Meyve suyu sikicinin diizgiin sekilde yerlestirildiginden
emin olun.

Makine ¢alisirken aniden durdu ve
alarm ¢ald

Makine asiri beslenmeden dolayi tikal mi (¢ok fazla
veya ¢ok biiyiik parcalar)? Digme topuzunu “Geri”
konumuna gevirin ve makinenin 5 saniye boyunca ters
modda calismasina izin verin.

Makine 20 dakikadan uzun siire siirekli calistiktan
sonra giivenlik moduna mi girdi? Makinenin

30 dakika dinlenmesini bekleyin, ardindan tekrar deneyin.
Yukaridakileri denedikten sonra sorunu ¢dzemiyorsaniz
musteri hizmetlerimize basvurun.

Helezon cizilmis Helezon ve slizgeg arasindaki bosluk ¢ok
kiguktur; makineyi miimkiin oldugunca bos halde

calistirmaktan kacinin.

Cok az meyve suyu ¢ikariimis Su orani farkli meyveler ve sebzeler arasinda
degiskenlik gosterir.
Meyve ve sebzeler, tazeliklerini kaybettiklerinde daha

az meyve suyu uretirler.

Sert meyve ve sebzeleri sikarken, ayar kolunun “Ac”
konumunda oldugundan emin olun.

Posada ¢ok fazla su var Yumusak meyve ve sebzeleri sikarken, ayar kolunun

“Kapat” konumunda oldugundan emin olun.

Suizgeg silecek sepeti calisma
sirasinda dénmuyor

Meyve suyu kabinin tabanindaki (L) dislisinin bozuk
olup olmadigini kontrol edin, bozuk ise musteri
hizmetleriyle iletisime gegin

Makine acildiginda meyve suyu
kabi hafifce sallanir

Calisma sirasinda meyve suyu kabinin hafifce
sallanmasi normaldir.

Sikma sonrasi glivenlik kapagi
acilamiyor

Makinede ¢ok fazla posa artigi olabilir, ya da sikilan
meyvelerin sert cekirdekleri vs. Olabilir. (F) kolunu acik
konuma getirin, diigme topuzunu "Ters" konumuna
getirin ve birkag tur icin makinenin ters modda
calismasina izin verin ve ardindan tekrar deneyin.
Yukaridakileri denedikten sonra sorunu ¢6zemiyorsaniz

misteri hizmetlerimize basvurun.




GERi DONUSUM

Once cevre koruma!
® Cihaziniz geri kazanilabilir veya geri dénistiirilebilir degerli
— malzemeler icerir.
< Cihazi yerel sivil atik toplama noktasina gotrdn.

Kullanim 6mrii sona eren elektrikli ve elektronik tiriinler:

Cihaziniz yillarca calismak Gzere tasarlanmistir. Ancak,

degistirmeyi planladiginiz glin, normal evsel atiklar ile

birlikte veya ¢oplige atmayin, ancak yerel yetkiliniz tarafindan saglanan
uygun bir toplama merkezine gottiriin (veya varsa geri donlsim merkezi).
Once cevre korumal!

Cihaziniz gesitli geri kazanilabilir veya geri donusturilebilir malzemeleri
icerir.

islenmesi icin bir toplama noktasina gétiiriin.

MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD

Antes de usar el aparato por primera vez, lea el

folleto con atencién y consérvelo en lugar seguro.

e No utilice el aparato si se ha dejado caer y
presenta dafnos evidentes (p. ej.: en el panel de
proteccion), o bien no funciona como es debido.
Endicho caso, deberd llevarlo a un servicio técnico
autorizado para que lo revisen.

¢ No utilice el aparato si su cable de alimentacion
o enchufe estdn danados. Si el cable de
alimentacion esta danado, deberd sustituirlo el
fabricante, su servicio posventa, o una persona de
cualificacién similar. De esta manera se evitardn
riesgos innecesarios.

e Este producto ha sido disenado Unicamente
para uso doméstico en interiores, a una altitud
inferior a 2000 m. Si utiliza el aparato para fines
comerciales,de manerainadecuada o no sigue las
instrucciones, el fabricante no asumird ninguna
responsabilidad y la garantia quedard anulada.

¢ Desenchufa siempre el aparato cuando dejes de
utilizarlo y también cuando lo dejes desatendido,
durante el montaje, el desmontaje o la limpieza.

e Este aparato no ha sido disenado para ser
utilizado por personas (incluidos los ninos)
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con discapacidades fisicas, sensoriales o
mentales, o que no cuenten con la experiencia
y conocimientos necesarios, a menos que estén
supervisados o hayan recibido instrucciones
referentes a la utilizacion del aparato por parte
de una persona responsable de su seguridad.

elLos nifos deben estar supervisados para
asegurarse de que no juegan con el aparato ni lo
utilizan a modo de juguete.

e No permita que los ninos usen el aparato sin
vigilancia.

¢ No introduzca nunca alimentos con las manos,
utilice siempre el empujador.

e Suaparato hasido disenado Unicamente para uso
culinario doméstico (en interiores). Por lo tanto,
no debera utilizarse para ninguna otra aplicacion
y la garantia no tendra validez si se utiliza en los
siguientes entornos: cocinas para uso del personal
en tiendas, oficinas y otros entornos laborales,
granjas, para uso de clientes en hoteles, hostales
y otros entornos de tipo residencial, fondas, casas
de huéspedes y pensiones.

elLas partes que estan en contacto con los
alimentos deben lavarse con una esponja y
agua jabonosa o en el lavavgjillas. Consulte
el manual de instrucciones para saber como

limpiar completamente su aparato y realizar su
mantenimiento.

e Este aparato no debe utilizarse durante mas de
20 minutos.

« Si el aparato supera el valor de potencia normal
durante 5 segundos, sonara 3 veces y, después de
5 0 10 segundos, se detendra automaticamente.

e El exprimidor se detendrd automaticamente
y entrar@ en modo de standby al cabo de
20 minutos de uso continuado.

e Las tareas de limpieza y mantenimiento a cargo
del usuario no podran ser realizadas por ninos,
salvo que estén debidamente supervisados por
un adulto.

e Las instrucciones de los aparatos advierten sobre
usos incorrectos.

e En ese caso, cualquier accesorio adicional que
se indique deberda estar acompanado por sus
propias instrucciones.

¢ No sumerja el aparato, el cable de alimentacion
ni el enchufe en ningun liquido.

e Tenga cuidado si tiene el pelo largo o lleva
bufanda o corbata, para que no cuelguen sobre
el aparato durante el uso.



SOLO PARA LOS MERCADOS EUROPEOS

e Este aparato no debe ser utilizado por nifos.
Mantenga el aparato y su cable fuera del alcance
de los ninos.

e No debera permitirse que los ninos jueguen con
el aparato.

e Este aparato podra ser utilizado por personas con
discapacidades fisicas, sensoriales o mentales, o
que no cuenten con experiencia y conocimientos
suficientes, siempre que estén supervisados
o hayan recibido instrucciones referentes
a la utilizacion segura del aparato y hayan
comprendido los riesgos implicados.

DESCRIPCION

A Empujador K Unidad del motor

B Tapa L Engrangje

C Tornillo de presion M Botén de arranque/parada y
D Filtro botén de inversion

E Rascador de goma N Colector de pulpa

F Control de nivel de pulpa O Cepillo de limpieza

G Recipiente P Jarra de zumo

H Salida de residuos secos 1 Posicién de parada

I Salida del zumo 2 Posicion de inicio

J Antigoteo 3 Posicion de invertir

CONSEJOS PRACTICOS

1- Seleccione frutas y verduras frescas y lavelas bien.

Este aparato ha sido disefiado para extraer el zumo de frutas y

verduras con alto contenido en agua, tales como:

Frutas y verduras duras: manzanas, peras, zanahorias, apio, pifas,

melocotones, etc.

Frutas y las verduras blandas: mandarinas, tomates, kiwis, naranjas, uva,

sandia, etc.

—Las frutas y verduras duras y fibrosas deben cortarse a trozos de 2 a 3
c¢m de tamafio y entre 1y 2 cm de grosor.

—Los tallos de frutas y verduras duras de fibras largas y hojas (como
el apio), deberdn cortarse en trozos de 2 a 4 cm de largo y las hojas
deberdn enrollarse antes de licuarse.

—Las frutas y verduras de piel dura, con huesos o con semillas duras,
deberdn pelarse y los huesos y semillas extraerse antes de licuarlas.

—Las frutas y verduras congeladas deben descongelarse antes de ser
licuadas.

2- Insertar ingredientes duros puede bloquear el aparato. Si esto
ocurriera, use la funcién inversa durante unos segundos.

Para extraer el zumo de frutas y verduras blandas, gira la palanca (F)
hasta que coincida con el icono del candado cerrado.

Para extraer el zumo de frutas y verduras duras, gira la palanca (F) hasta
que coincida con el icono del candado abierto.

3- Para usar la funcion inversa, presione el botén de inversion (L)

durante 4 segundos.

Si permanece bloqueado:

—Abra la tapa (B), limpie el tornillo de extraccion (C) y el filtro (D) y vuelva
a montarlo.

—Corte los ingredientes en trozos mas pequefios.

4- Eche las frutas y verduras al aparato un trozo después de otro. Agregue

el siguiente lote solo una vez que el anterior se haya procesado.

e Para obtener el mejor resultado, licue frutas bajas en fibra y verduras
tales como las zanahorias junto con frutas altas en fibra y verduras
como el apio.



e Al licuar zanahorias, cortelas en 4 trozos longitudinales.

elas frutas y verduras que no estén muy frescas y tengan un bajo
contenido en agua producirdn menos zumo.

e Cuando vaya a licuar frutas y verduras que hayan permanecido en
la nevera durante varios dias, péngalas en agua para absorban una
cantidad adecuada antes de licuarlas.

e La vid kudzu, la cafia de azlcar y otras frutas y verduras de fibras duras
no se pueden licuar.

« No use hielo con este aparato.

e No use este aparato para licuar frutas y verduras con alto contenido
oleoso.

eLos platanos, mangos blandos y otras frutas y verduras blandas y
pastosas no se licuan bien en este aparato.

e Para obtener un buen resultado, licue frutas blandas con alto contenido
en azdcar junto con frutas duras con alto contenido en agua. Por
ejemplo, puede licuar manzanas y peras juntas. Esto le da un nuevo
sabor al zumo y lo hace mas efectivo. No es necesario retirar las semillas
blandas de manzanas, peras y de otras frutas de semillas blandas.

5- Después de usar el aparato, se recomienda lavarlo de inmediato para
evitar que se acumulen restos secos en los accesorios. Para que la limpieza
resulte mas fdcil, puedes enjuagar primero el aparato echandole un vaso
de agua a través del tubo de alimentacion durante el funcionamiento.

Problemas comunes

El aparato no se enciende.

Compruebe si el enchufe esta bien conectado.
Compruebe si el exprimidor estd bien conectado.

El aparato se detuvo de repente
durante la operacién y soné la
alarma

¢Esta el aparato obstruido porque has introducido
muchos alimentos (demasiadas piezas o piezas
demasiado grandes)? En ese caso, gira el botén a la
posicion «Invertir» y deja funcionar el aparato en el
modo de inversion durante 5 segundos.

¢Ha entrado el aparato en modo de seguridad
después de trabajar de forma continua durante mas
de 20 minutos? Deja descansar el aparato durante 30
minutos y, a continuacién, inténtalo de nuevo.

Si no puedes resolver el problema después de hacer

lo indicado anteriormente, ponte en contacto con
nuestro servicio de atencion al cliente.

La barrena se ha araiado.

El hueco entre la barrena y la pantalla es muy
pequeno. Evite en lo posible utilizar el aparato en vacio.

Se produce poco zumo.

El contenido de agua de las diferentes frutas y
verduras es diferente.

Las frutas y verduras producen menos zumo cuando
no son frescas.

Allicuar frutas y verduras duras, verifique que la
palanca de ajuste estd en la posicion de abierto.

La pulpa tiene demasiada agua.

Al licuar frutas y verduras blandas, verifique que la
palanca de ajuste estd en la posicion de cerrado.

El limpiador del cesto no gira
durante el funcionamiento.

Comprueba si el engranaje (L) de la base del recipiente
de zumo se ha deteriorado; de ser asi, ponte en
contacto con el servicio de atencién al cliente.

El cuenco de licuado vibra
ligeramente cuando el aparato
estd en funcionamiento.

Una ligera vibracion del cuenco de licuado es normal.

La tapa de seguridad no se abre
después del licuado.

Puede que haya demasiada pulpa en el aparato

o que las frutas que se van a licuar tengan huesos duros.
Gira la palanca (F) a la posicion abierta, gira el boton

a la posicion «Invertir» y deja funcionar el aparato

en el modo de inversion durante 5 segundos antes de
intentarlo de nuevo. Si no puedes resolver el problema
después de hacer lo indicado anteriormente, ponte en

contacto con nuestro servicio de atencién al cliente.




RECICLAJE

iPiense primero en la conservacién del medio ambiente!
® Su aparato contiene materiales valiosos que pueden
recuperarse o reciclarse.
2 Llévelo al final de su vida atil a un centro de recogida
selectiva especifico.

Desecho de productos eléctricos y electronicos:

Su aparato estd hecho para que dure muchos afos. Sin embargo, el dia
que tenga que sustituirlo, no lo deseche junto con la basura doméstica, ni
lo lleve a un vertedero. Llévelo a un punto de recoleccién proporcionado
por las autoridades locales (o a un centro de reciclaje).

iPiense primero en la conservacién del medio ambiente!

Su aparato incluye materiales valiosos que pueden recuperarse o
reciclarse.

Llévelo a un punto de recoleccién para que lo procesen.

Take it to a collection point for processing.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Bevor Sie Ihr Gerdt zum ersten Mal benutzen, lesen Sie die
Broschiire sorgfdltig durch und bewahren Sie sie an einem
sicheren Ort auf.

e Benutzen Sie dieses Gerdt nicht, wenn es fallen
gelassen wurde und sichtbare Schdden aufweist (z.
B. die Schutzplatte), oder wenn es nicht einwandfrei
funktioniert. In diesem Fall muss es an ein autorisiertes
Kundendienstzentrum gesandt werden.

« Benutzen Sie das Gerdt nicht, wenn das Netzkabel oder
der Netzstecker beschadigt ist. Das Netzkabel muss
vom Hersteller, seinem Kundendienst oder dhnlich
qualifizierten Personen ausgetauscht werden, um
jegliche Gefahr zu vermeiden;

e Dieses Produkt ist nur fir den privaten Gebrauch in
Innenbereichen und auf einer Hohe unter 2.000 m
entwickelt. Bei jeglicher kommerzieller Nutzung,
unsachgemdper Verwendung oder Nichteinhaltung der
Anweisungen Ubernimmt der Hersteller keine Haftung
und die Garantie tritt nicht in Kraft.

e Ziehen Sie immer den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose,
wenn Sie das Gerdt nicht benutzen, es unbeaufsichtigt ist
und wahrend der Montage, Demontage oder Reinigung.

* Dieses Gerdt ist nicht fiir den Gebrauch durch Personen
(einschlieBlich Kinder) mit eingeschrankter korperlicher,
sensorischer oder geistiger Leistungsfahigkeit oder
mangelnder Erfahrung und Kenntnis bestimmt, es sei
denn, sie wurden von einer Person, die fir ihre Sicherheit
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verantwortlich ist, beaufsichtigt oder in die Benutzung
des Gerdts eingewiesen.

« Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen,
dass sie nicht mit dem Gerdt spielen und es nicht als
Spielzeug verwenden.

» Kinder dirfen das Gerdt nicht ohne Aufsicht verwenden.

e Schieben Sie Lebensmittel niemals mit Ihren Fingern,
benutzen Sie immer den Schieber.

e Thr Gerdt ist nur fur den privaten Gebrauch in der Kiiche
(nur fir den Gebrauch im Haus) bestimmt. Es ist nicht
dazu vorgesehen, in den folgenden Einsatzbereichen
benutzt zu werden, die nicht von der Garantie abgedeckt
sind: Personalkiichenbereichen in Geschdaften, Blros
und anderen Arbeitsumgebungen; in Bauernhofen; die
Benutzung durch Gaste in Hotels, Motels und anderen
Wohnumgebungen; in Gdstezimmern oder dhnlichen
Unterkunften.

¢ Die Teile, die mit Lebensmitteln in Berihrung kommen,
sollten mit einem Schwamm und Seifenwasser oder
in einer Geschirrspilmaschine gereinigt werden. Bitte
lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung, um mehr Gber die
komplette Reinigung und Wartung Ihres Gerdates zu
erfahren.

e Dieses Gerdat darf nicht langer als 20 min benutzt
werden.

e Wenn das Gerdt 5 Sekunden lang den normalen
Leistungswert Uberschreitet, gibt es drei Signaltone aus,
und nach 5-10 Sekunden stoppt das Gerat automatisch.

e DerEntsafterstopptnach 20 Minutenkontinuierlichen
Betriebs automatisch und schaltet in den Stand-by-
Modus

e Die Reinigung und vom Benutzer auszufiihrende
Wartungsarbeiten diirfen von Kindern nur unter Aufsicht
durchgefihrt werden.

e Die Anleitungen fir
Zweckentfremdung.

e Wenn zusdtzliches Zubehor empfohlen wird, beachten
Sie bitte die Sicherheitshinweise, die diesem Zubehor
beiliegen.

e Tauchen Sie das Gerdt, das Netzkabel oder den
Netzstecker nicht in Flissigkeit.

e Lassen Sie weder Ihr Haar, Schals, Krawatten, usw. tiber
das Gerat hangen, wenn es in Betrieb ist.

AUSSCHLIESSLICH EUROPAISCHE MARKTE

e Dieses Gerdat darf nicht von Kindern bedient werden.
Halten Sie das Gerdt und sein Netzkabel auPer
Reichweite von Kindern.

e Kinder durfen nicht mit dem Gerdt spielen.

¢ Dieses Gerdt kann von Personen mit eingeschrankten
korperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fahigkeiten
oder Personen, denen es an Erfahrung und Kenntnis
mangelt, benutzt werden, sofern sie beaufsichtigt
werden oder in die sichere Benutzung des Gerdates
unterwiesen wurden und die Gefahren verstehen.

das Gerat warnen vor



DESCRIPTION

A Schieber K Motoreinheit

B Sicherheitsdeckel L Zahnrad

C Entsafter-Schnecke M Start/Stopp- und Riicklauf-

D Filter Knopf

E Gummischaber N Trester-Auffangbehdlter

F Trester-Flllstandkontrolle O Reinigungsbiirste

G Schiissel P Saftkanne

H Auslass fir trockene 1 Stopp-Position
Ruckstande 2 Start-Position

I Saftauslass 3 Rickwadrts-Position

] Tropf-Stopp

PRAKTISCHE TIPPS

1- Verwenden Sie frisches Obst und Gemise und waschen Sie es

grindlich.

Dieses Gerdt wurde zum Entsaften von Obst und Gemiise mit hohem

Wassergehalt entwickelt, wie zum Beispiel:

Hartes Obst und Gemiise: Apfel, Birnen, Karotten, Sellerie, Ananas,

Pfirsiche usw.

Weiches Obst und Gemiise:

Kiwis, Trauben, Wassermelone usw.

—Hartes, faserreiches Obst und Gemiise mussen in Stlicke von 2 bis 4 cm
und 1 bis 2 cm Dicke geschnitten werden.

—Bei hartem Obst und Gemiise mit langen Fasern und Blattgemise
(zum Beispiel Sellerie) sollten die Stiele in Stlicke von 2 bis 4 cm Lange
geschnitten werden und die Bldtter vor dem Entsaften zusammengerollt
werden.

—Bei Obst und Gemise mit dicker Haut oder harten Kernen oder Samen
sollten die Haut, Samen und Kerne vor dem Entsaften entfernt werden.

—Gefrorenes Obst und Gemise muss vor dem Entsaften aufgetaut
werden.

Mandarinen, Orangen, Tomaten,

2- Durch das Einfiillen harter Zutaten kann das Gerdt verstopft werden.
Benutzen Sie in diesem Fall fiir einige Sekunden die Riicklauffunktion.
Bei weichem Obst und Gemdise drehen Sie den Hebel (F) in die Position
,Geschlossenes Vorhdngeschloss"”.

Bei hartem Obst und Gemliise drehen Sie den Hebel (F) in die Position
,Geoffnetes Vorhangeschloss”.

3- Halten Sie zur Benutzung der Ricklauffunktion den Riicklauf-Knopf (L)
4 Sekunden lang gedriickt.

Wenn sich die Verstopfung so nicht l6sen lasst:

Offnen Sie der Deckel (B), reinigen Sie die Entsafter-Schnecke (C) und den
Filter (D) und montieren Sie die Abdeckung wieder.

Schneiden Sie die Zutaten in kleinere Stiicke.

4- Geben Sie das Obst und Gemiise nacheinander in den Entsafter. Geben
Sie die nachste Portion erst in den Entsafter, wenn die vorherige Portion
verarbeitet ist.

eUm eine besseres Entsaftungsergebnis zu erhalten, entsaften Sie
faserarmes Obst und Gemiise, wie zum Beispiel Karotten, zusammen
mit faserreichem Obst und Gemiise, wie zum Beispiel Sellerie.

e Schneiden Sie Karotten zum Entsaften jeweils der Lainge nach in 4 Stiicke.

e Obst und Gemise, das nicht ganz frisch ist, hat einen geringeren
Wassergehalt und ergibt weniger Saft.

e Wenn Sie Obst und Gemiise entsaften, dass einige Tage im Kiihlschrank
gelagert wurde, legen Sie es vor dem Entsaften eine Weile in Wasser,
damit es eine ausreichende Menge Wasser absorbiert.

e Kudzu, Zuckerohr und anderes Obst und Gemtise mit besonders harten
Fasern kdnnen nicht entsaftet werden.

» Geben Sie kein Eis in dieses Gerdit.

« Entsaften Sie kein Obst oder Gemiise mit hohem Olgehalt in diesem Geréit.

e Bananen, weiche Mangos und anderes Obst und Gemiuse, die weich
sind und eine breiige Konsistenz haben, sind nicht besonders gut zum
Entsaften geeignet.

e Um ein besseres Entsaftungsergebnis zu erhalten, verarbeiten Sie weiches
Obst mit hohem Zuckergehalt zusammen mit hartem Obst mit hohem
Wassergehalt. Sie kénnen zum Beispiel Apfel mit Birnen zusammen
entsaften. Dadurch erhdlt der Saft nicht nur einen neuen Geschmack,
auch das Entsaften ist effektiver. Bei Apfeln, Birnen und anderem Obst mit
weichen Kernen, missen die Kerne vor dem Entsaften nicht entfernt werden.



5- Wir empfehlen Ihnen das Gerdt nach dem Gebrauch so schnell wie
maoglich zu reinigen, um eine Ansammlung trockener Lebensmitteln auf
dem Zubehor zu vermeiden. Um die Reinigung zu erleichtern, kénnen
Sie es zundchst spilen, indem Sie wdhrend des Betriebs ein Glas Wasser

durch die Einfulléffnung gieBen.

Das Gerdt Iasst sich nicht
einschalten.

Problem Handhabung

Priifen Sie, ob der Netzstecker korrekt eingesteckt ist.
Priifen Sie, ob der Slow Juicer korrekt montiert ist.

Das Gerdt hdlt wéhrend des
Betriebs pl6tzlich an und es
wird ein Alarm ausgeldst

Ist die Maschine durch Gbermapiges Einfiillen verstopft
(zu viele oder zu groBe Stiicke)? Drehen Sie den Schalter
in die ,Rickwarts“-Position und lassen Sie das Gerdat

5 Sekunden lang im Riickwértsmodus laufen.

Ist das Gerdt nach mehr als 20 Minuten Dauerbetrieb in
den Sicherheitsmodus gewechselt? Lassen Sie das Gerdt
30 Minuten ruhen und versuchen Sie es dann erneut.
Wenn das Problem nach dem Versuch weiterhin besteht,
wenden Sie sich an unseren Kundendienst.

Die Entsafter-Schnecke
wurde verkratzt.

Der Abstand zwischen Schnecke und Sieb ist sehr klein.
Vermeiden Sie nach Méglichkeit, das Gerit in leerem
Zustand laufen zu lassen.

Es wird nur sehr wenig Saft
extrahiert.

Der Wassergehalt der verschiedenen Obst- und
Gemiisesorten variiert.

Obst und Gemiise ergeben auBerdem weniger Saft, wenn
sie nicht mehr ganz frisch sind.

Priifen Sie beim Entsaften von hartem Obst und Gemiise,
ob der Hebel auf die , Geoffnet"-Position gestellt ist.

Der Trester enthdlt sehr viel
Wasser.

Priifen Sie beim Entsaften von weichem Obst und
Gemise, ob der Hebel auf die ,Geschlossen“-Position
gestellt ist.

Der Schieber rotiert wihrend
des Betriebs nicht.

Uberpriifen Sie, ob das Zahnrad (L) an der Unterseite der
Entsafterschale beschadigt ist. Wenden Sie sich in diesem
Fall an den Kundendienst.

Die Schiissel wackelt
etwas, wenn das Gerdt
eingeschaltet ist.

Ein leichtes Wackeln der Entsafterschiissel wahrend des
Betriebs ist normal.

Problem Handhabung

Der Sichereitsdeckel lasst sich | Es kénnte zu viel Fruchtfleisch im Geréat verblieben sein
nach dem Entsaften nicht oder die entsafteten Friichte haben harte Kerne usw.
6ffnen. Drehen Sie den Hebel (F) in die offene Position, drehen
Sie den Schalter in die ,Rickwdrts“-Position und lassen
Sie die Maschine 5 Sekunden lang im Rickwartsmodus
laufen. Versuchen Sie es dann erneut. Wenn das Problem
nach dem Versuch weiterhin besteht, wenden Sie sich an
unseren Kundendienst.

RECYCLING

Umweltschutz hat Prioritdt!

® Ihr Gerdt enthdlt wertvolle Rohstoffe, die zuriickgewonnen
oder recycelt werden kénnen.

2 Geben Sie es deshalb bei einer Sammelstelle in Ihrer Stadt
oder Gemeinde ab.

Elektrische und elektronische Altgerdte:

Ihr Geréit wurde fiir einen Gebrauch tber viele Jahre entwickelt. Wenn Sie
allerdings planen, es zu ersetzen, entsorgen Sie es nicht mit den normalen
Haushaltsabfdllen oder in einer Miilldeponie, sondern bringen Sie es zu
einer entsprechenden Sammelstelle, Ihrer Behérde vor Ort oder einem
Wertstoffhof.

Umweltschutz hat Prioritdt!

Ihr Gerdt enthdlt viele Rohstoffe, die zurlickgewonnen bzw. recycelt
werden kénnen.

Bringen Sie es zur Entsorgung zu einer Sammelstelle.

Take it to a collection point for processing.



MPABWUJIA BE3NEKU

Mepen nepwum BUKOPUCTAHHAM Mpunagy, YBaXKHO

npouunTanTe 6yKneT Ta TPMMANTE MOro B LOCTYMHOMY MiCLi.

+ He BvKopuctoBynte NpucTpin, AKLWO BiH ynaB i Ma€
BUAMMI MOLWKOMXKEHHA (HanpuKnag, MOWKOAXKEeHO
3aXMCHY NaHesnb), abo AKLLO BiH He MPaLoE HaNeXHUM
YMHOM. Y TaKOMY BUMaZKY MOro HeoOXiaHO BifNpaBnTy
B aBTOPU30BAHNI CEPBICHNI LIEHTP.

- He BuKOpucToBYyWTe npunag, AKWO MNOWKOAKEHO
WHYP KMBREHHA abo BUNKy. LLHyp uBneHHA mae
OyT 3aMiHEHUA BMPOOHUKOM, aBTOPM30BAHUM
CepBICHMM LeHTPOM abo ocobamm 3 BiAMOBIAHO
KBanidikaui€to, Wob YHNKHY TV Hebe3neKu.

« Llen Bmpi6 po3pobneHuin Tinbku ana nobytoBoro
BUKOPWUCTaHHA B NPUMILLEHHi Ta Ha BUCOTi HU»K4e 2000
M Haf piBHem MopsA. Y pasi byab-AKoro KomepLifnHoro
3aCTOCYBaHHA, BUKOPUCTaHHA He 3a NMpU3HaYeHHAM
abo HepoTpMMaHHA IHCTPYKUi BUPOOHNK He Hece
BiANOBIZANbHOCTI 1 HE HAAAE XKOAHWNX rapPaHTil.

+ 3aBXAW BigKMOYaNTe Npunag Bif [Kepena »KMBMEHHA
McNA MPUMNWHEHHA Or0 BMKOPUCTAHHA, AKWO BiH
3anmwaeTbca 6e3 HarnAagy, abo nepepn CKnagaHHAM,
PO36MPaHHAM Y OUMLLEHHAM.

« el npwnag He npu3HauyeHo [ANA  BUKOPUCTAHHA
ocobamut (30Kpema LiTbMK) 3 obMeXeHUMI Di3UYHIMU,
CEHCOPHMMM UM  PO3YMOBVMU MOMXIMBOCTAMM, abo

TaKUMK, WO MAlOTb HEAOCTaTHbO AOCBiAY abo 3HaHb,
OKpiM BWMNafKiB, AKLLO BOHW BMKOPUCTOBYIOTb Mnpunag
nig HarnAagom abo Oynm NPOIHCTPYKTOBAHi CTOCOBHO MOT0
BMKOPWCTaHHA 0CO6010, BiNOBIAaNbHOMO 3a iXHI0 Oe3nekKy.
[iTv NOBMHHI 3aBXXaM NnepebyBaTy Ni HarNAZoM, Wob
BOHW He rpanunca 3 NpUCTPOEM.

He pno3BonainTe gitAM KOpUCTYBaTUCA Npuiagom 6e3
Harnagy.

Hikonu He 3aWTOBXYyNTE NPOAYKTM NanbLAMMN, 3aBXAN
BUKOPWCTOBYMTE LITOBXau.

Baw npwnag npu3sHaueHun Tinbku ana nobyToBoro
BUKOPWCTAHHA (BNA BUKOPUCTAHHA TiNIbKN BCEPEAUHI
NpUMILLEHHA). BiHHe Np13HaYeHNN A1 BUKOPUCTaHHA
B nepeniyeHnx pani ymoBax, AKi He nepepbayeHi
FAPAHTIEID: Yy KYXOHHUX 30HaX [AnA nepcoHany
MarasmHiB, oQicCiB Ta iHWMX pPoboUMX NpUMiILLEHb, Y
depmepCbKMX NPUMILLEHHAX, KNiEHTaMX B rOTensx,
MOTeNAX Ta iHWWUX 3aKnagax Af1a NpPoXuBaHHA abo
NoAJiGHMX NPUMILLEHHAX.

YacTnHW, WO KOHTAKTYIOTb i3 Keto, cnig MuTK rybkoto
Ta MUJIbHO BOZ00 60 B NOCYAOMMIHIN MaLLnHi. [InB.
AOKMaAHi BKa3iBKM 3 OUMLLEHHA Ta 06CNyroByBaHHsA
npunagy B iIHCTPYKLi 3 ekcnyaTadil.

Mpunag He Cnig BUKOPUCTOBYBATU NPOTArom Ginblue
20 XBUSINH.

Akwo Ha npunagi 6yne nepeBULLEHO HOPMasbHe
3HaUYeHHA MOTYXKHOCTI MPOTAroM 5 CekyHp, Tpudi



MPONyHaE 3BYKOBUIA curHan i 3a 5-10 cekyHA npunag
aBTOMATMYHO 3YMNUHUTHCA.

+ COKOBMXMMAJIKa aBTOMATUYHO BUMWKAETbCA Ta
NepexoanTb y pexumm odikyBaHHA yepe3 20 XBUIWH
6e3nepepBHOro BUKOPUCTAHHS.

« [litfam 3ab6opoHAETbcA 6e3 Harnagy ounulyBaTU Ta
obcnyrosyBaty npunag,.

+ [HCTpyKUiT 3 eKkcnnyaTtauil MICTATb nonepemKeHHs
LLIOI0 HEHANEXXHOTO BUKOPUCTAHHS.

 flkwo 6yme 3anpOMOHOBAaHO  BUMKOPWCTOBYBATU
[OOATKOBUIA akcecyap, BiH CYyrNpOBOAXKYBaTUMETbCA
OKPEMUMMU IHCTPYKLiAMM 3 6e3neKku.

+ He 3aHyptonTe npunag, WHyp »KNBNEHHA ab0 BUKY Y
pigvHYy.

« [ig yac pobotn Npunagy He AOMyCKanTe 3BUCAHHA
HaJ HUM JOBroro Bonoccs, wapdis, KpaBaToK TOLLO.

TIIbKW ANA EBPONENCbKNX PUHKIB

« MNpwunag He cnig BKopucToByBaTyK AitAM. 36epiranTe
npunag i LWHyp XMBEHHA B HeJOCTYNHOMY AnA AiTen
Micui.

« [liTAam 3a00POHAETLCA FPATMCA 3 MPUNALOM.

« Llen npwnag MoXHa BMKOPUCTOBYBaTM 0cobam 3
0b6MeXeHVMM Qi3NYHNMU, CEHCOPHVMM YK PO3YMOBUMU
MOXMBOCTAMU ab0 3 HemoCTaTHIM AOCBIAOM uu
3HaHHAMKU 3a YMOBM, WO BOHM nepebyBaloTb nif
HarnAgom abo oTpuMany iHCTPYKLUIT Wwogo 6e3neyHoro
BMKOPWCTaHHA Npunagy Ta yCBiAOMOITL Hebe3neky.

LLIToBxau K MotopHui1 6nok
Kpuiuka L KHonka nepepau

LHek M KHonka BBiMKHeHHsA/
QinbTp BVIMKHEHHA Ta peBepcy

lymoBuii WKpebok
KOHTpOnb piBHA M'AKYLLY
Yawa

Buxig ona cyxmx 3anuwkis
Buxig ana coky

3axucT Big Kpanesb

MPAKTUYHI MOPAAM

1. Bubepitb CBixi GpyKTM Ta OBOYI Ta peTesibHO NpoMuiATe iX.

Lien npunap npusHayeHnih ANA BNYaBIOBaHHA COKY 3 GPYKTIB Ta OBOYIB

i3 BUCOKMM BMicTOM BoaM:

Teeppi GpyKTU Ta 0BOUI: A6NYKa, rPYLLi, MOPKBA, CENepa, aHaHaCK, NePCHKM TOLLO.

M’ski GpyKT1 Ta 0BOUYi: MaHAAPUHY, NOMIBOPW, KiBi, anenbCuHK, BUHOTPag,

KaBYyH i T. A.

—XopcTKi, BONOKHWCTI GpyKTU Ta OBOYI HEOOXiAHO Mopi3aTyéi Ha LUMATKW
po3mipom Bif 2 40 4 cM i TOBLYMHO Big 1 10 2 cm.

—[na TBepamx GppyKTiB Ta OBOYIB i3 AOBIMMU BONIOKHaMV Ta INCTOBYIX OBOUIB
(Takux AK cenepa): cTebna cnif Po3pi3aTi Ha LIMATOUKM JOBXMHOI Bif 2 10 4
CM, @ INCTA CNif CKPYYyBaTN Nepes BUYaBIOBaHHAM.

—ToBcTi WKipku a6o TBepai KicTouku uu HaciHHA GPYKTIB | oBOUIB cnif
BUAANATYU Neper BUYaBIOBAHHAM COKY.

—3amopoXeHi  GpykTM Ta OBOYi  HeobXigHO
BMYaBIOBAHHAM COKY.

MocynvHa pna m'Aakywy
LiTka gna ounweHHA
MocyarHa pna coky
[MonoXeHHA 3ynnHKn
MonoxeHHA nycky
MonoxeHHA peBepca

“——TIQOMMmMOoON®>

WN=_TDOZ2

po3mopo3nTy  nepef

2. MoTpannaHHA TBepANX iHrpepieHTiB Moxe 3abnokysBatn npunag. Y
TaKoMmy pas3i BBIMKHITb QYHKLil0 peBepcy Ha AeKinbKa CeKyHf.

[na m'aknx GpyKTiB i 0BOUIB NOBEPHITb BaxiNb (F) y MONOMXeHHA «3aKpuToy.
[ina TBepaux GpyKTiB i 0BOUIB NOBEPHITL Baxinb (F) y nonoxeHHs «Bigkputo».

1
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3. Wo6 yBiMKHYTU dYyHKLil0 peBepcy, HaTUCHITb KHOMKY «Pesepc» (L) Ha 4

CeKyHAW.

— fAKLo Npunaf 3aNMLIAETHCA 3a6T0KOBAHUM:

- Bigkpuiite kpuwky (B), ouncTitb WHek (C) Ta dinbTp (D), @ noTiM 3HOBY 36epiTh
npunag

—MopixkTe iHrpemieHTN Ha MEHLLT LIMATOYKM.

4. lopasaiite pyKTV Ta OBOYI B COKOBIVKMMAJIKY NOCTYMnoBo. [lofgaBaite

HaCTynHy NapTito TiNbKK Nicna 06po6Ku nonepeaHbOI NapTii.

« [InA OTPMMaHHA Kpalloro pesynbraTy BUYABMIONTE CiK i3 GpyKTiB Ta
OBOUIB i3 HU3bKMM BMICTOM BOJIOKOH, HaMpuKnag i3 MOPKBM, Pa3oMm i3
BOJIOKHUCTMU GpyKTamm Ta OBOYaMU, TaKUMU AK cenepa.

+ o6 B1YaBUTK CiK i3 MOPKBM, PO3PiPKTE KOXKHY MOPKBUHY Ha 4 YaCTUHMU.

+ BmicT BOAM B He 30BCiM CBiXKUX PpYyKTax Ta OBOYAX MEHLUWI, TOMY 3 HUX
MOHa OTPVMaTN MEHLLEe COKY.

- MNepepn BruaBnoBaHHAM COKY 3 OPYyKTiB Ta OBOYiB, AKi Npobynu B
XONOAWNbHUKY feKiibKa AHIB, CoYaTKy 3amouiTb iX y Bogi, o6 BOHM
MOFNIMHYNN AOCTATHIO KiNbKiCTb BOAN.

+ BryasnioBaTu CiK i3 Kyf3y, LyKpOBOI TPOCTMHM Ta iHLLNX GPYKTiB i 0BOYIB
3 0cO6N1BO TBEPAMMY BONOKHAMMN HE MOXHa.

+ He BuKopucToByiTe nig y LboMy npunagi.

+ He BukopucTtoByiite Leit npunag i3 ¢pykTtamm Ta 0BOYaMU 3 BUCOKMM
BMiCTOM ofiil.

Cik i3 6aHaHiB, M'AKMX MaHro Ta iHWWUX M'AKUX OPYKTIB i OBOYIB He

BMYABIIOETHCA AOOPe B LibOMY Npunagi.

[lnAa oTprMaHHA KpaLloro pesynbTaTy BUYaBIONTeE Cik i3 M'AKUX GPYKTiB

i3 BUCOKMM BMIiCTOM LyKpy pa3om i3 TBepAnMM GpyKTaMm 3 BUCOKUM

BMiCTOM BoAu. Hanmpwuknag, BM MoXeTe BuUYaBMoBaTW Cik i3 AGNyK

pa3om i3 rpylwamu. Lle He TinbKmn Hagae CoKy HOBUIA CMaK, ane i pobuTb

BMYaBOBaHHA edeKTMBHIUM. He NOTpiGHO BMAANATU HacCiHHA nepep

BMYAB/IOBaHHAM COKY 3 AGNYK, FpyLL Ta iHLWNX GPYKTIB i3 M'AKUM HaCiHHAM.

5. Micna BUKOpWCTaHHA NpuUnagy “oro Cif OYNCTUTM AKOMOTa LIBMALLE, LWO6
YHUKHYTN HAKONUYEHHA 3a/MLLKIB CyXMX LIMATOYUKIB iHFPEIEHTIB Ha akcecyapax.
LLlo6 3pobuTy OuMLIEHHA MPOCTIlUMM, CoYaTKy Npunag MOXHa MpPOMUTH,
HanMBLUN CKNAHKY BOAM Yepe3 TPyOKy f51A nofavi nig yac poboTu.

MoxnuBi HecnpaBHOCTI Cnoci6 BUpilleHHA

MNpunag He BMMKa€eTbCA MNepeBipTe, Un BUIKa NpaBUIbHO NiAKAOYEHa O PO3ETKN.
[MepeBipTe, UM COKOBUTUCKAY NMPaBUILHO 3i6paHuit.

MpucTpiit panToBo 3ynuHuBCeA Nig | MoxnuBo, npucTpiii 3abuBca Big HaamipHoT noaavi
Yac poboTy, i NPonyHaB curHan npopaykTie (3a6araTo WMatkis 4n 3aBenuki wmatku)?
loBepHiTb NepemmKay y NonoxeHHs «PeBepc» i 3anuite
npunag npaLiosaTin B peX1Mi 3B0POTHOTO XOAY MPOTATOM
5 ceKkyHa.

MoxnnBo, Ha NPUCTPOT aKTUBYBaBCA Ge3nevHuin

p nicna 6 pepBHOI po60Tu BNpop,

6inbLe 20 xBunuH? [arite NpUcTPOLO BiNounTH
npotsarom 30 XBUNVH, a NOTiM CNPobyiiTe LWe pas.

AKLLO NicNA BUKOHAHHA LMX peKoMeHAaLlil Bam He
BLANOCA BUPILIUTK Lito Npo6niemy, 3BepHITbCA 10 HaLLoi
Cnyx6u NiATPUMKI KNIEHTIB.

LLIHek noagpanaHo BifcTaHb MiX LUHEKOM i CITKOIO AyXe mana; yHukante

3anycky NOPOXHbOro npunagy, HaCKIiNbKW Lie MOXNBO.

BuyaBneHo ay»xe mano coky BMmicT Boaw Bifipi3HAETLCA B Pi3HNX GpyKTax Ta OBOYaAX.
DpyKTV Ta 0BOUI TaKOX AalOTb MEHLLE COKY, KON

BTPayaloThb CBIXICTb.

Bruasniotoum cik i3 TBepAnX GPYKTIB Ta OBOYIB,
nepeKkoHanTecs, WO Baxifib perynoBaHHA
BCTAHOBNEHO B NONOXKeHHA «Bigkputo».

Y M'aKyLwi 6arato pignHn Buuasniotoun cik i3 M'AKKX GPYKTiB Ta OBOUIB,
repeKoHaiTecs, WO BaXiflb PerynoBaHHA

BCTAHOBJ/IEHO B MOJIOMEHHSA <<3aKpI/ITO>>.

Kowwk i3 ciTkoto He obepTaeTbca [NepeBipTe, un Npawyoe KHomka nepefad (L), posrallosaHa
nig yac po6otu Ha niAcTaBLi AnA Yalli i3 COKOM. fKLLO BOHa He MpaLjioe,
3BEPHITLCA A0 CNYXKOU NIATPUMKY KNiEHTIB.

Yallia AnsA BUUYABIOBaHHA COKY Jlerka BibpaLlia Yalli 1A BUYaBNOBAaHHA COKY B
3nerka Bibpye, Konu npunag npoLeci po6oTn € HOpManbHoO.
BMUKA€ETbCA

3ano6ixHy KpULLIKY He MOXHa MoxnuBo, y npucTpoi 3sanuwmnoca 3abarato
BIKPUTY MicNA BUYaBIOBaHHA 3anMWKiB M'AKYLWY, a60 GppyKTH, 3 AKNX

COKY BUYaBNIOIOTb CiK, MiCTATb TBepAi KiCTOUKM TOLO.
MoBepHiTb Baxinb (F) y nonoxeHHa «Bigkputo»,
NOBEPHITb PyUKy Nepemmkaya B nonoxeHHs «Pesepc»
i jalTe NPMCTPOIO NOMpPaLIoBaTH B LibOMY PeXUMI
NpOTArom 5 cekyHg, a noTim NoBTOPITb cnpoby. AKLo
nicna BUKOHaHHA LMX pekoMeHAaLiln Bam He Baanoca
BUPILLINTY Lil0 NPo6iemMy, 3BEPHITLCA A0 HALLOT CIYX6U
NiATPUMKN KNiEHTIB.




YTUNI3ALUIA

3axucT goBKinna noHap yce!
® Baw npunag MicTUTb MaTepianu, NpUAATHI ANA yTunizauii i
—-— BTOPUHHOI NepepobKu.
< BigHeciTb oro o MiCLEBOro MyHIUMMNANbHOTO MyHKTY
36vpaHHsa Bigxogis.

3aBepLUeHHA CTPOKY CNY»K61 eneKTPUYHUX i eIeKTPOHHNX BUPo6iB
Llen npucTpin npnsHaveHunin ana ekcnnyatadii npoTarom 6aratbox pokKis.
MNpoTe Konw BW BUPIWNTE 3aMiHUTW MOTO, HE BUKMAAWTE Or0 pPa3om
3i 3BMYaiHMM NOGYTOBMM CMITTAM abo Ha 3Banuiye, a BifHeCiTb oro
y BiANOBIAHWIA MYHKT 30MpaHHA, OpraHi3oBaHWi BalUMK MiCLLEBUMMN
opraHamu Bragm (a6o B LeHTP nepepobKm, AKLLO TaKNI €).

Miknynteca npo goskinnal

Mpunag MicTUTb BENIMKY KiNbKiCTb MaTepianis, NpMAATHUX 419 NOBTOPHOIO
BVMKOPUCTaHHA abo nepepobKu.

BigHeciTb npunap fo NyHKTY nepepobKku BiAXoAiB.

INTERNATIONAL GUARANTEE COUNTRY LIST

SMALL HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES

@

©

#=

GROUPE SEB ARGENTINA S.A.

2 afos Billinghurst 1833 3°
ARGENTINA 0800-122-2732 2 years C1425DTK
Capital Federal Buenos Aires
«SEB Nijpuithw funudpy plkpnipinil
2U8UUSUL 010 55-76-07 2 wnuph Tvwpynyh udninh, 201-203, 3-pn hwply
ARMENIA 2 years Yht], 02121 Mypuhim
2 wuph
Groupe SEB Australia
AUSTRALIA 1300307824 1 year PO Box 404
North Ryde, NSW, 1670
= GROUPE SEB DEUTSCHLAND GmbH
OS:UE;F;:::H 01 890 3476 gJahre Theodor-Stern-Kai 1
years 60596 Frankfurt
Al
BAHRAIN 17716666 1 year www.tefal-me.com
3AO0 «pynna CEB-BocTok»,
BENAPYCb 2 ropa
BELARUS 017 2239290 2 years 125171, Mocksa, J'Ieng:Fr)p.Jg/:lCKoe wocce, 4. 16A,
BELGIQUE 2 ans GROUPE SEB BELGIUM SA NV
BELGIE 070 23 31 59 2 jaar 25 avenue de I'Espérance - ZI
BELGIUM 2 years 6220 Fleurus
BOSNAI Info—llnijawza 2 godine SEB Deve_l?ppeme_nt
HERCEGOVINA potrosace 2 years Predstavnistvo u BiH
033 551 220 y Valtera Peri¢a 6/ 71000 Sarajevo
SEB COMERCIAL DE PRODUTOS
iyt 1129154400 | 12" DOMESTICOS LTDA
Year | Rua Venancio Aires, 433, Pompéia, S0 Paulo/SP
pyn Ceb Bwvnrapus EOO[
I;B?JJ:(I;':TQT: 0700 10 330 22FOHMHM 6yn. Bvnrapusi 58 C, et 9, ocouc 30
years 1680 Cocpus
1an GROUPE SEB CANADA
CANADA 1-800-418-3325 1 345 Passmore Avenue
year Toronto, ON___ M1V 3N8
2 afos GROUPE SEB CHILE Comercial Ltda  Av.
CHILE 022884 46 06 2 years Providencia, 2331, piso 5, oficina 501 Santiago
2 afios GROUPE SEB COLOMBIA
COLOMBIA 018000520022 2 Apartado Aereo 172, Kilometro 1
years Via Zipaquira Cajica Cundinamarca
HRVATSKA 2 godine SEB mku & p d.o.o.
CROATIA 013015294 2 years Sarajevska 29, 10000 Zagreb




Groupe SEB CR s.r.o.

XKAK «pynna CEB- BocTok»

CESKA !
REPUBLIKA 731010 111 2 roky Futurama Busme5§ Pa;rk‘1 (budova A)
CZECH REPUBLIC 2 years Sokolovskéa 651/136a
186 00 Praha 8
DANMARK 44 66 31 55 2ar GROUPE SEB NORDIC AS
DENMARK 2 years Tempovej 27 2750 Ballerup
. .. Gl Qg
s 16622 paaly A sasall jems Glasl g L5 VYY1 aldl
EGYPT 1year T gan ¢ sila) €3k s uSUY)
Groupe SEB Polska Sp. z 0.0.
EESTI 2 aastat Gdaniski Business Center Il D
ESTONIA 668 1286 2 years ul. Inflancka 4C
00-189 Warsaw
suomi 2 vuotta Groupe SEB Finland OY
FINLAND 98946 150 2 years Pakkalankuja 6 01510 Vantaa
FRANCE Continentale + ) GROUPE SEB France
Guadeloupe, ans Service Consommateur Tefal
Martinique, Réunion, St- 0974504774 2 years 112 Ch. Moulin Carron, TSA 92002
Martin 69134 ECULLY Cedex
GROUPE SEB DEUTSCHLAND GmbH
D | 0212387400 | 272N Theodor-Stern-Kai 1
years 60596 Frankfurt
. SEB GROUPE EANAAOX AE.
s 2106371251 22X9°"'°‘ KaBaiepGrou 7
years TK. 145 64 K. Kngioia
SEB ASIA Ltd.
k3] 9/F, South Block, Skyway House
HONG KONG 8130 8098 1¥ear | 3 gham Mong Road, Tai Kok Tsui, Kowloon
Hong-Kong
MAGYARORSZAG 06 1 801 8434 2év GROUPE SEB CENTRAL-EUROPE Kit.
HUNGARY 2 years 2040 Budadrs, Puskas Tivadar ut 14
GROUPE SEB INDONESIA (Representative
office)
INDONESIA +62 7201057793 1 year Sudirman Plaza, Plaza Marein 8th Floor
JL Jendral Sudirman Kav 76-78,
Jakarta 12910, Indonesia
. GROUPE SEB ITALIA S.p.A.
v 199 207 354 22 anni Via Montefeltro, 4
years 20156 Milano
BB T L—TE TS vy
B& 15 T144-0042
JAPAN 0570-077772 | 4 ear A B P 18R 1-1
WEY 0/ 57— FBHEREF
]
o 5665505 1 year www.tefal-me.com

JORDAN

KA3AKCTAH 2 Xbin .
KAZAKHSTAN 727 378 39 39 2 years 125171, Mackey, J'IeHMH\;ﬁpian(:Koe wocceci,16A, 3
=0 723 (RS ME Ze|ot MEEYA Z27 212
KOREA 080-733-7878 | 1year 50, 70| E2IEIY BS 145 03142
oSl 1807777 Ext
KUWAIT 2104 1 year www.tefal-me.com
Groupe SEB Polska Sp. z 0.0.
LATVJA 2 gadi Gdanski Business Center Il D
LATVIA 66163403 2 years ul. Inflancka 4C
00-189 Warsaw
gl
LEBANON 4414727 1 year www.tefal-me.com
Groupe SEB Polska Sp. z o0.0.
LIETUVA 2 metai Gdanski Business Center Il D
LITHUANIA 5214 0057 2 years ul. Inflancka 4C
00-189 Warsaw
2 ans GROUPE SEB BELGIUM SA NV
LUXEMBOURG |0032 7023 3159 2 25 avenue de I'Espérance - ZI
years 6220 Fleurus
pyn Ce6 Bvnrapus EOOQ
Mh?:ggggNMI'LA (02) 20 50 319 ZZFO’JMHM 6yn. Bbnrapus 58 C, et 9, ocouc 30
years 1680 Cocpus
GROUPE SEB MALAYSIA SDN. BHD
Unit No. 402-403, Level 4, Uptown 2,
MALAYSIA 603 7802 3000 2 years No. 2, Jalan SS21/37, Damansara Uptown,
47400, Petaling Jaya, Selangor D.E Malaysia
1 afio Groupe SEB México, S.A. DE C.V. Calle
MEXICO (01800) 112 8325 1 Goldsmith 38-401, Polanco Ciudad de México
year C.P. 11560, México
2 poKn TOB «[pyn CEB Ykpaia»
MOLDOVA 22 224035 2 P 02121, XapbkiBcbke woce, 201-203, 3 noepx,
years KwiB, Ykpaina
. GROUPE SEB NEDERLAND B.V.
A | 0318582424 | 202 De Schutterij 27
years 3905 PK Veenendaal
GROUPE SEB NEW ZEALAND
NEW ZEALAND 0800 700 711 1 year PO Box 17 — 298, Greenlane, 1546 Auckland
New Zealand
NORGE 29 96 39 30 2ar ) GROUEE SEB NORWAY AS
NORWAY 2 years Lilleakerveien 6d, plan 5 0283, Oslo
XS
OMAN 24703471 1 year www.tefal-me.com




801 300 420

Groupe SEB Polska Sp. z 0.0.

&l JLa¥) Ay jal) Basial)

UAE 8002272 1 year www.tefal-me.com
. TOB «'pyn CEB YkpaiHa»
Ykpaina 2 pokun .
UKRAINE 044 300 13 04 2 years 02121, XapkiBcbke woce, 201-203, 3 nosepx,

KwiB, Ykpaina

GROUPE SEB UKLTD
Riverside House, Riverside Walk
Windsor, Berkshire, SL4 1NA

UNITED KINGDOM | 0345 602 1454 2 years

GROUPE SEB USA

USA. 800-395-8325 1year 2121 Eden Road  Millville, NJ 08332
2 nam Vietnam Fan Joint Stock Company
VIETNAM 1800-555521 25 Nguyen Thi Nho Str, Ward 9, Tan Binh Dist,

2 years HCM city

POLSKA koszt jak za 22 Iat:: Gdanski Business Center Il D
POLAND potaczenie years ul. Inflancka 4C
lokalne 00-189 Warsaw
GROUPE SEB IBERICA SA
2 anos Urb. da Matinha
PORTUGAL 808 284 735 2 years Rua Projectada & Rua 3
Bloco1 - 3° B/D 1950 - 327 Lisboa
=
QATAR 44485555 1 year www.tefal-me.com
GROUPE SEB IRELAND
REPUBLIC OF 01677 4003 2 years Unit B3 Aerodrome Business Park, College Road,
IRELAND "
Rathcoole, Co. Dublin
2 ani GROUPE SEB ROMANIA
ROMANIA 0213168784 2 Str. Ermil Pangratti nr. 13
years 011881 Bucuresti
3AO «pynna CEB-BocTok»,
poccus 49521332 30 2rona 125171, Mocksa, JleHnHrpaackoe wocce, 4. 16A,
RUSSIA 2 years cp. 3
Aslaal) 43 jal) 45 grad)
SAUDI ARABIA 920023701 2 years www.tefal-me.com
. SEB Developpement
N 060 0 732 000 229°d'”e Dorda Stanojeviéa 11b
years 11070 Novi Beograd
GROUPE SEB (Singapore) Pte. Ltd.
3A International Business Park
SINGAPORE 6550 8900 2 years #12-04/05, ICON@IBP
Singapore 609935
GROUPE SEB Slovensko, spol. s r.o.
SIS-SX\E:E:;O 232199 930 22 roky Cesta na Senec 2/A
years 82104 Bratislava
. GROUPE SEB Slovensko, spol. s r.0.
s;fgf;:‘:: 02 234 94 90 22 leti Cesta na Senec 2/A
years 82104 Bratislava
N = GROUPE SEB IBERICA S.A.
Eg:ﬁrx\ 933 06 37 65 22 anos C/ Aimogavers, 119-123, Complejo Ecourban
years 08018 Barcelona
SVERIGE 2ar Tefal Sverige, Lofstroms allé 5, 172 66
SWEDEN 08 629 25 00 2 years Sundbyberg
2 ans GROUPE SEB SCHWEIZ GmbH
s:ﬁ;i::rx\'ﬁ;z 044 837 18 40 2 Jahre Thurgauerstrasse 105
2 years 8152 Glattpark
GROUPE SEB THAILAND
Usznd'lng 2034/66 Italthai Tower, 14th Floor, n° 14-02,
THAILAND 027656565 2 years New Phetchburi Road,
Bangkapi, Huaykwang, Bangkok, 10320
P GROUPE SEB ISTANBUL AS
Ty 444 40 50 22 i Dereboyu Cd. Bilim Sk. Sun Plaza No:5 K:2
years Maslak 34398 Istanbul

17/01/2018
INTERNATIONAL GUARANTEE

Date of purchase / Date d’achat / Fecha de compra / Kebsdato / Ostopiivé / Kjepsdato / Inkpsdatum / Ostukuupdev /
Pirkuma datums / Jsigijimo data / Data zakupu / Datum izrocitve blaga / Datum kupovine / Vasérlas datuma / Data
achizitiei / Jlata Ha 3akymyane / Jlara nponaxcy / Twdwnph op. / [lata npostau / Cathutran KyHi / WEAH / Yud
dta / FUYA}/ Jlatym Ha KymyBame :

Product reference / Référence produit / Referencia del producto / Referencenummer / Tuotenumero / Artikkelnummer
/Produktreferens / Toote viitenumber / Produkta atsauces numurs / Gaminio numeris / Referencja produktu / Oznaka
proizvoda / Tip aparata / Késziilék tipusa / Cod produs / Monen / Mozens / Unnk). / Mozens / Yarici /

WY 77 Ly A%ES /jundaduei / HEY / Togaroun 3a npousBoot:

Retailer name and address / Nom et adresse du revendeur / Nombre y direccion del minorista / Forhandler navn &
adresse / Jilleenmyyjin nimi ja osoite / Forhandler navn og adresse / Aterforsiljarens namn och adress / Miiiija kauplus
ja aadress / Veikala nosaukums un adrese / Parduotuvés pavadinimas ir adresas / Nazwa i adres sprzedawcy / Naziv i
adresa prodajnog mjesta / Naziv in naslov trgovine / Forgalmazo neve és cime / Numele si adresa vanzatorului /
Twprosxn obexT / Hassa Ta anpeca npozasivt / Yuquulipuynipjut winjwnud b hwugk. / Hassanmue n agpec
npoxasia / Cary aTaybl MeH it/ RFENG 40, (LT / dauasdaguasvinesuida 7 A04A
O[St 4 / Vme 1 agpeca Ha pojaBay :

Distributor stamp / Cachet / Sello del distribuidor / Forhandler stempel / Jilleenmyyjin leima / Forhandler stempel /
Iterforsiljarens stimpel / Tempel / Zimogs / Antspaudas / Pieczeé sprzedawcy / Pecat distributera / Pecat trgovine /
[Forgalmazé pecsétje / Stampila vanzatorului / Tlewar na Thprosekns obext / Ievatka npogasus / Uuhp. / MMewats
Piponasua / Carymsimbin mopi / JFEE I / aslssiuuasvinsuida / A0§E 2|91/ Tevar na mcTpubyTep :
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p. 7 -13
p. 14 - 20
p. 21 - 27
p. 28 — 34
p. 35 - 41
p. 42 — 48
p. 49 - 55
p. 56 — 62
p. 63 — 69
p. 70 - 76
p. 77 - 83
p. 84 - 90
p. 91 - 97
p. 98 — 104
p.105 - 111
p.112 - 118
p.119 - 126
p.127 - 133
p.134 — 140
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